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PREFACE.

Tue contents of this volume are extracted from a larger work, Vol. II, of the Archmological Survey

series of SBouthern Indis. It is thought that the separate publication of this slight historical sketoh

may be of use to many students of history who wonld not care to burden themselves with a larger work,

* much of which is taken up with lists of Inscriptions and Chronological Tables intended for the use of those

practically engaged in' making the bricks out of which the complete historieal structure will hereafter
be built.

This sketch of the Dynasties is, of course, not intended as a complete history. The subject of South
Indian History is as yet in its infancy, and it is only because it is felt very strongly that a beginning
must be made in some shape or another that this volume makes its appearance. Armed with this, readers
will, it is hoped, feel themselves on fairly sure ground when théy seek for information regarding some
kingdom or sovereign of the peninsula, and little by little we shall advance in our knowledge.

Some of the principal families, not royal, who can boast of antiquity have been included in this list,
since all information of that kind helps forward our knowledge of the march of events,

The arrangement is alphabetical, to assist reference.
R. SEWELL.
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SKETCH OF THE DYNASTIES OF SOUTHERN INDIA.

GENERAL HISTORICAL SKETCH.

Ix the earliest days of which we have any knowledge as to the sovereignties ruling the eontinent of
India, it appears that the great Maurya dynasty held the north, while the south was divided

the Pandiyans of Madura, who governed the extreme south, the Cholas, who held the country to their
north and east, and the Cheras (Keralas), who ruled ower the tracts to their north and west, This
was in the fourth century B.C. I say “it appears” because, although we are certain of the Mauryas
(probably B.C. 325-188) and the Pindiyans as existent in the time of Megasthenes (B.C. 302), we
have only the fact of the Cholas and Keralas (or Cheras) being mentioned in the inseriptions of Afoka
{B.0: 250) to verify their existence at that still earlier period. DBut tradition mentions no earlier
kingdoms than those of Pandiya, Chola, and Chera in the south of India, and always speaks of them as
contemporary. As we are certain of the Pandiyan, therefore, in B.C. 802, we may safely place the
Cholas and Cheras as far back as that date. The Keralas appear to have occupied the whole Western
Coast under the ghits, and it is probable that the Eastern Coast was also inhabited almost throughout
its entire length; but there is no evidence of any kingdom having been in existence hout the
Dakhan, and it is quite possible that almost the whole of its entire area was waste (the Dandakdrapyal)
or’ inhabited only by a few half-wild tribes under their own chiefs, such as those so often mentioned in
the Purdnas. It is necessary for students of history to remember that very 1 areas now cultivated
and populated were absolutely waste—mere barren tracts of rock, forest, and wild plains—till compara-
tively modern times, and this seems especially to have been the ease with the Dakhan mm’ It must
not go forgotten, however, that the earliest Buddhist legends speak of the kingdom of Kalingd as then
in existence.

At some period subsequent to that of Asgoka, the Pallavas® a to have grown into importance
on the Eastern Coast, and they gradually increased in power till they constituted themselves a great
kingdom, with extensive foreign trade, and proved a source of danger to the Cholas and their other
neighbours. They a]:g»em- to have held the entire Eastern Coast from Conjeeveram to the borders of
Orissa. At present there is no evidence as to when they arose from obscurity into the diguity of a
kingdom, but they seem to _have been one of the principal southern powers when the first &lﬂﬂk}'ﬂ
immicrated from Northern India about the fifth century A.D.

‘o the Mauryas in the north succeeded the Sanga dynasty (B.C. 188-76) and this was followed
by the short Kanva dynasty (B.C. 76-31). The last of these kings being murdered, the Andhra or
Andhrabritya dynasty succeeded, and ruled from B.C. 81 to A.D. 436. (#) They were Buddhists, and
it was by them that the magnificent marble stupa at Amarivati was erected. About this period, i.e., the
fifth century A.D., began to grow into importance the Chalukyan sovereignty of the Western Dakhan,
and it is in connection with the early Chalukyas that we hear of the Nalas (probably a Western Coast
tribe), the Ma (possibly descendants of the earlier Mauryas) who inhabited part of the Koikana,
the Sendrakas, Matangas (apparently a barbarous tribe, perhaps aboriginal), the Katachchuris,* the

' 8o My, Foulkes' articlo on the * Civilization of the Dakhan down to the sixth century B.C.” (fud, Ant. VITI, 1—10.)

2 Aecording to the Rdmdpans, Bk, IV, Ch. 41, the races inhabiting the country south of the Tufigalihadrs whery the M;
Utkalns, Dusarnns, Vidirbhas, Rishikas, Mohisakns, Matsyas, Kalifges, Kisikas, Andhras, Pagdms, Pandyns, and Kermlas.

% Mr. Lowis Rice thinks that n dynasty of the Makdreli-buls reigned over the ewstern coast of the ?ﬂmh prior to the riss
of the Pailavas, and that they gave their name to Mahavalipuram, or the ¢ Beven Pagodas.”  (Jnd. Awe, X, 36,)

& Mr. Floet's Dynasties of the Komarese Districts, p. 10, und mefe. Their descendants (F) were called K {ochuris,
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" At the beginning of that century the
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‘sion of the whole of the Eastern Chal lgu.n dominions. This was followed, apparen

=

isar, and tho Alupas or Aluyas, a tribe or dynasty apparcatly living to the south or south-
Emanth Presidency. En.rIE Chalukyan grants mention a number of other tribes,
tas (of Lafadoba, in the north of . ¥), Malavas (Malwa), Gurjaras (of Gujarat), &e.

Chalukyas divided into two branches in the beginning of the seventh century, an _
conquering the Pallava kings of the Vengi country, or truct between the Krishni and Goddvari
iy ""m&utﬂ.inﬁui,nthnt ity which they governed till A.D. 1023, the western remaining in their
original in the Western i ;

o Chinese pilgrim Hiwen-Theang, who visited Indin A.D. 629 to 645, gives a graphie account of

%.
|
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the state of the country in his time. :
_Th'nu' 'bunnl:bugmtugmintu imprhnee,mdthnffougﬁtwithmﬂd&fﬁnmdthn

« of Kafichi, and wers perpetunlly at feud with the Chalukyas and their other neighbours.

Their territory was in the South-west D and North Maisar. Ahbout the same period we find the
Rashtrakilas giving g trouble to the Chalukyas, It is.as yet uncertain whether these Rishirakitas
e ‘mﬁa iva, i.e., Rajput, race which immigrated into the Dekkan from the north like

% _

the Ghnlukyu, or & Drividian family which was recsived into the Aryan community after the conquest
of the Dekkan "—(Dr. Biilder). 'The wars with the Rashirakotas seem to have resulted in the complete

~ downfall for two centuries (A.D. 757-8 to 973-4) of the Western Chilukyas' and the consequent

soccretion of great to the Rashirakatas. The latter do not appear, however, to have attem
' &n south. They were completely overthrown by the Western Chilukyas in A.D.

.~ an) ugsts in
ﬂ-ﬁ-i. whon the latter once more rose to greal eminence. The overthrow of the Rashirakutas, too,

enabled the Ratia Mahamandaleivaras to assert themselves, and their dynasty lasted till about A.D.
1253. Abont the sume period we find the Gilahiras and Sindas rising into importance, and, like the
- establishing independent dynasties which lasted for several venturies. The Silaharas were over-

e tlimwn by the Yadavas of Devagiri about A.D. 1220, and the Sindas cease to be heard of .about A.D.

iy is known of the history of Southern India for two or three centuries immediately preceding
the sudden rise of the Cholas to great mwﬁ which took place in the middle of-the eleventh century.
Sastern Chalukyas held all the country along the Hastern Coast

from the | 'f Orissa as far south as the borders of the Pallava country. The Pallava kingdom was

. & powerful one, possessing the const, from its junction with the Chalukyas down to the northern border of

the Chola territories, i.r., just south of Kaiichi. The Cholas remained within their own borders and the
ans in theirs, whils the Koigu kings, who governed {ap[mnl;h)'} the old Chera country east of

‘the Malayilam tracts along the coast, although they were still indepen

o Malayil ent and powerful, were begi
to feel the effect of the attacks of the littlo kingdom of the Hoyéala Ballilas, then rising into power mﬁ
destined to subvert many of the surrounding monarchies. i
In A.D. 1023, by an in inge between the two dynasties, the Chola mvm-mgn uired posses-
y at the beginning
of the of his successor, Rajendra Kulottunga Chola (1064-1113), by the complete subversion of the
Pallavas by the Cholas, and the amexation to the latter kingdom of their possessions, Rajendra also
conguered the Pandiyans, and established a short dynnatﬁ:;f “ Chola-Pandiyan ' kings at Madura.
little later the Hoysala Ballilas entirely overthrew the Kongu kings and seized their territories, so
that the whole of the south of India pm!ﬂmi' at that time through a period of great political disturbance,
which resulted in the Cholas obtaining almost universal sovereignty for a short period, checked, however,
by the power of the Hoysala Ballilas above the ghats in Maisar.
This latter power was increased in importance by its conquest of the Kidambas® and Kalachuris to

3

its immediate north about the beginning of the thirteenth century, and by the downfall of the great

Western Chalukyan dynasty abot A.D. 1184, which was caused partly by its wars with the Kadambas
and partly by the rise of the Ballilas. A little later the Cholas Fust &um- northern possessions, which
w&umﬂd{y the Ganapatis of Orangal.

~ Wenow find ourselves in the thirteenth century, the three great southern powers heing the Cholas
and Pandiyans—both seemingly losing strength—and the Hoysala Balllas, mpidly growing in power.

1 T4 soums to be now pertain that the sovercigns of this dynasty were originall Tha fei
hh!f#wdhmm;wuﬁmugﬁhm& pré v called Chaiukyas, the adjectival form Chdlulys
3 We gather from &nj{:nlan ¢hronicles that the Cholas : Lo
A tﬁhil;i"m!ﬁl' m?@mﬁrlm lier and h.i.udynuhmm¢l this T R oo
AR 0 : i O PR
Kddambaa—{dr, Ficet), ngdom seem to have bocn known respectivaly

a8 Kadambas und
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GENERAL HISTORICAL SKETCH. 3

What might have ocourred it is needless to enquire, though imagination readily depiots the impetuous
Ballilas sweeping down from the ghits and succeeding in subverting the ancient dynasties of the plains ;
but a new. now & on the scene, which was destined to acquire universal dominion in course
of time— wer of the Musalmans.

Delhi been captured by the Ghazni Ghorians in 1193, and & dynasty established there which
lasted till A.D. 1288. The Khiljis succeeded (1288-1321), and "Alau-d-din Khilji despatohed the first
Muhammadan expedition into the Dakhan in A.D. 1306.  Four years later the Musalmin armies under
Malik Kafur WT like a torrent over the peninsula.

Devagiri and Orangal were both reduced to subjection, the capital of the Hoyfala Ballalas was
taken and sacked, and the kingdoms both of the Cholas and Pandivans were overthrown. Anarchy
followed over the whole south—Musalmin governors, representatives of the old royal families, and local
chiefs being apparently engaged for years in violent internecine struggles for supremacy. The Ballalas
djmi}pen.r:::fffmm the soene, and the kingdoms of Devagiri and Oruiigul were subverted. A slight check
was given to the spread of the Mubammadan arms when a confederation of Hindu chiefs, led by the
gallant young Ganapati Raja, withstood and defeated a large Muhammadan army ; and the sspect of
affairs was altered by the revolt of the Dakhani Musalmins against their sovereign in A.D. 1347, which
resulted in the establishment of the Bahmani kingdom of the Dakhan. But the whole of Southern
India was convulsed by this sudden aggression of the Muhammadans, and all the old kingdoms fell to

ieces.
> This period, then, about the year A.D. 1310, is to be noted as the second great landmark in South
Inﬂiaﬁ hist-c:—lg', the first being about the period 1023-1070, when the Cholas became almost supreme
over the south.

‘While the Bahmani rebels were consolidating their kingdom in the Dakhan, another t power
was being formed south of the Krishnid. This was the kingdom of Vijayanagar. Estahlinf;;l on the
ruins u}n&e Hoysala Ballilas and the other Hindu sovereignties, it speedily rose to a height of power
such as no southern kingdom had yet aspired to, and it held the Muhammadans in cheek for two centuries.
From 1336 till 1564 &ﬁ). we have merely to consider, roughly speaking, two great powers—that of the
Musalmins north of the Krishna and that of Vijayanagar to the south.

The Bahmani kingdom fell fo pieces at the close of the fifteenth century, being succseded by five
separate kingdoms founded by rival Musalmin leaders. Their jealousics u.inlstf the Vijayanagar
overeigns in their acquisition of power. *In 1487 Narasimha of Vijayanagar completely sabverted the
Pandiyan country, Chola having fnllen long before, and by the close of the fifteenth century the power
of Vijayanagar was acknowledged as paramount through the entire peninsula. Small principalities
existed, such as that of Maisur, the Reddi chieftainship of Kondavidu south of the Krishna (which
lasted from 1328 till 1427), and the always independent principality of Travancore, but Vijaya
was supreme. At the beginning of the sixteeutﬁ century Krishnadeva Raya of Vijagrunngar f-m
extonded the power of his house by the reduction of refractory chiefs far and wide, till his dynasty arose
in his day to its greatest height of glory.

In 1564 (the third landmark) all this collapsed. The Muhammadan soversigns of the Dakhan
eombined, and in one grand effort swept over Vijayanagar, sacked the capital, put to death the
chief who had ruled over the destinies of the empire, and for ever crushed out all semblance of ind -
dent Hindu power from the south of India. Even the very family that governed Vijayanagar divided, so
that it becomes almost impossible to trace their history, and for a second time the whole of the peninsula
was thrown into confusion. -

Naturally the minor chiefs seized this opportunity for throwing off all fealty to their sovereign, and
thronghout the peninsula arose a large numgar of Ynity Polegars and small" chieftains, whose quarrels
and wars and struggles for supremacy kept the whole country in confusion for two-and-a-half centuries.
The only chiefs that attained to real power were the Madura Niyakkas, formerly viceroys of Vijaya-
nagar, who speedily became independent and reduced to subjection almost the whole of the old Pandiyan

i , their compatriots, the Niyakkas of Tanjore, holding sway over Choludesa. The Rajas of
Masir, too, became 1ndependent, and established a kingdom, though not a very powerful one,

Over all this distracted muntﬁ the Muhammadans gradually pressed downwards, seeuring the
e

dominion of the sountries south of Tungabhadri, and eastwards to the sea, and encroaching south-
wards till they had reached the southern confines of the Telugu country by the middle of the seventeenth

, and by the beginning of the eighteenth were in power far south. The Mahrattas had esta.
blished themselves in Tanjore in 1674 and remained there till the English supremacy. In 1736 the
Musalmiins obtained possession of Madura.

S




fan s . (Also called Aluvas. See Mr. Fleot's Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, p. 14.)
3 They are mentioned in a Maistr inseription on copper, known to many readers of scientific literature
-gﬂu-ﬂm’hﬂ'-m.” The ago of this document is at present disputed. In a grant of A.D. 604

i

¥ . 616)! the *“ Aluvas " are mentioned. The * Alupas” are spoken of in a Kadamba inscription of
- AD. 1169-70 gafiy_ﬂgﬂ 4270 and in the Vikramankadeeacharita of Bilhana® Mr. Fleet locates them

somewhere in the west or north-west of the Madras Presidency.

'ADIL SHAHI DYNASTY OF VIJAYAPURA (BIJAPUR).
(See Dagnax, Muhammadan kings of the—.)

AANMADNAGAR, NIZAM SHAHI DYNASTY OF—
(8ee Daxuay, Muhammadan kings of the—.)

£ : THE ANDHRA DYNASTY.

-:_Muxﬁﬂtiinglnfwhmwahamnnyhmwhumledﬂmmﬁho!thi’P i are the
Andhras. Thagrgatl[mr{nmt;oihth:h:unhmnmﬂing tuthal';wm;, by kings
of nga S hecia L] udarman i

"#ﬂ“ Ihmﬂ;_ 1.“’1| ghmﬂ “l“gw’”h-" Ko The last Kanv or Bifuman, was

praka, who seized the throns and founded a d which
called after the name of his tribe, the Andhras. These are the Andare of the Emmk ey
 Three ies successively ruled over their widely extended territories. These were the Andhras

of, “"' _Andhra-jatikas, or “ relatives of the Andhras,” and the Andhra-bhrityas, or  servants of the

" The wholo of the north of the Madras Presidency down, at least, to the Krishna river, and proba-

~ bly considerably to the south of it, bﬂlonfd to them, and many of their leaden mﬁ:‘.uunﬂpifthu

" trhots mear the great rivers. They were Buddhists in religion. About the beginning of the Christian
:ﬁ_thninﬂhrummmdmglypuwarfuhpmng, according to Pliny, very armies. held

e e TXth Volume of the dsiatic Researches, pp. 101-116, will be found an essay on the Andhras
b= Em from which T extract the following gumpamtiva table of kimof the d o mf taken from
of

‘the several Purdnas. I have corrected the , and in the case Tt $rom ths Vi ;
 have added in italics notes by Mr. Edward Thomas, Themmmya“wfmmm?ﬂ“’*ﬂj
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... | Sipraka (or Sadraka) ...
. | 8ri Satakarni

. | Parnotsanga ...

. | Ivilaka ( Vikala ¥)
. | Meghasviti
. | Patumat (Pudumdyi ?) ...

LRl LEL]

.. | Hala

L

. | Pattalaka (Mandalaka 7).,

Pravillasena( Purikasena?)

. | Chakora Satakarnin

LR L

. | Bivasviti THLR R
. | Gotamiputra ... ...

«.. | Pulimin (or Pulomat) ...

LA Ll

Satakarnin

. | Bivaskanda
] Y“jm e LEE ] {

« | Vijaya ...
... | Chandraéri ( Dandaéri ?) ...

Pulomirchis (Pulomdrr)...

;;;;;;

......

iiiiii

o itk

Yeans, Yrans.
Balihita .« 23| Chhismaka ...

mmm-E_nﬂ_ _EE'E-E&EEEE

i M#g S bok

'Of the above sovereigns, the descent of all is given as in the direct mala line, with the exception of
the sccond, Krishna, e, o
Tables are also given in Prinsep’s Indian Antiquities, Useful Tables, p. 241 ; and in the Brikat Saihita

82, ete.).

g

who was brother of the usurper, Sipraka. Sri Satakarni was son of Krishna, and

2
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1380 150
150 to ., 168
168 to 186
186 to 193
193 to 196
196 to 204
204 to 205
205 to 241
241 to 266
266 to 27
271 to 276
216to ,, 281
981 to , 284

2584

284 to0 , 312
312t0 . 333
" 833t » 335
- ” ﬁﬁ h j‘ 353
470
Bkandasviti P ! g OO 80 s BT
Y‘jm A aas ] wew e sam »” Eﬁ to 1 4'““
Vijaya N FY e N el 408 40 ) 418
W LR L) L] LAY LT aaw ,, 412 tﬂ ” 422
Pulomat Y 493t , 4290r 486

TnI.B.Bm XJI[,EM wﬂlba fnnndapapurhy Codrington and Bhagvinlal Indriji
some Andhrabhritys coins. They give the names of Valiviya, son of Vasati (Vasithi),—
lmu!l[ndhnﬂ—md"'i’id:ﬂ son of Gotami.
Emﬂmwﬂiﬁmuﬂg myhmbadthummmuftheym&mmnfthﬁndhm
ioned ahove, as it seems certain that the sovereigns of those dynasties must have ruled over the

northern of the Madras Presiden as yet, with the exveption of the existence of the
wﬁl ?knnwu .
taken from Mr.
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Mavrya Dysasty (137 Years).

Chandragupts ... .o wen o« oo BGC 325 to B.C. 301
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-w wEE waw wan aEE www FE] 212? tl:l 1 Elu
Somasarman ... awe Tttt Sair gt e 5 Y
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north-west.
- hceomnt of ihe jreat Hindu monarch, Aéoks,” by Sir Erskine Parry, in J.B.B.JRLAS. for January 1651,

trace of their presence. These tu'ulﬂ :
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ANDHRA-JTATIKAS, ANDHRA-BHRITYAS, -
(See the Andhra Dynasty.)

_—————

AVUKU OR AUKU, ZEMINDARS OF—
(8ee Owxk, Zemindars of—.)

BAHMANI DYNASTY.
(8ee Daxnay, Muhammadan kings of the—.)
BALLALAS, THE—
(See Hovéara BarLiras of Maisar.)

S % BANAVASI, THE KADAMBAS 0F—
(B8ee Kipamsas.)

BARID SHAHI DYNASTY AT BIDAR OR AHMADABAD,
(See Daxuay, Muhammadan Kings of the—.)

BEDNUR, RAJAS OF—
(8ee Ixzri).

BIDAR OR AHMADABAD, BARID SHAHI DYNASTY OF—
(See Daxcuay, Mubammadan kings of the—.)

BIJAPUR OR VIJAYAPURA, 'ADIL EEIHI DYNASTY OF—
(See Daxaay, Muhammadan kings of the—.)

BIRAR, IMAD SHAHI DYNASTY UF—
(8ee Daxnay, Mubammadan kings of the—)
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187
129
127
124
121
112

86

76

67
53
41
31
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govereigns during the decay of the ki
‘mythical series of kings, by which the
~ suocession of

Ayodhyd

ere gave birth to a posthumous

- Fs. - =k & ."_“ijt L-_.I‘, ".;‘ i ...-._. by by
N ™ i - o i = SR —" -
4 ) - I e "—ll '-I*-:"'- H » J' --_'
U G, o 5 P : e i
a CHALUKYAS.
The kingdom of the

to the twelfth, they maintained a sovereignty,
- powerful. We first hiear of them in the
~ ascending the throne in AD, 566, Imscriptions of the dynasty are numerous,

insert, in the

‘mﬁmﬁﬂw{ﬂﬂlya:tm&ml,mdfarﬁxmhﬁn,hnmtheﬁﬂh

which, if sometimes merely nominal, was at others extremely

Dakhan in thaaixthmturf,thnthirdmm'ﬂgf the family
and

of the later
ion of the docrument, a

genealogieal
‘descent of the family is traced, in e Lunar Race, through a
59 sov ruling in , to one Vijayaditya, )
bent on conquest, Ettuhm!uuthis life in battle. His widow fled, took refuge in the house of
% son—Vishnuvardhana, Vishnuvardhans is eaid to

who is said to have journeyed south-

" have acquired soverei and to have made extensive conquests, strengthening his authority by an

Bt -, wnr
- - north
~ andon o trudition of the later

" Buidhista, and they seem to
% the

Chalukyas were Vaishnavas.
The fo

Riiit

" the latter’s son was Pulikesi Vallabha.
i (V, 67) names Pulikeéi's father Ranariga,
i mlyhisim-g

no authority, based on the

and did find the Pallavas in possessi |

Kadambas that the founder of their family was named or

mm’ﬁmljr of the Western and Eastern
in the Western Dakhan, while the younger, Kubja "-’inlauvnﬂhﬂnn,
i e Silankiyana

alliance with the Pallava king of Kafichi, whose daughter he married. His son was Vijayaditya, and

The old inscription at Aihole, published by Mr. Fleet in the

is that it is “ a mere

kyns.” Adfter the division between Satyiéra
known as those of the * Western Chalukyas

and his grandfather, Jaymmhl' Vallabha.
of vague tradition and Purdnik
pubted facts that thaﬂm:gm d.;g“mmu igi from the

on of some of the territories afterwards acquired b lves,

) This conquest was very important, not
h of the Brahmanical religion over Buddhism. The Vengi kings were
ave sucoseded the Buddhist Andhra-bhrityas on the Krishna river, while

ya I and

only because of its political results,

ing tables nre taken mostly from Dr. Bumnell's South Indian Paleography, 182
and Mr. Fleet’s asties of the Honarese Districts, E 18. The earliest sovereigns are ¢ (Chalu-
ubja Vishnuvardhana the dynasties ave respectively

" and “ Eastern Chalukyas,”—and the dynasty which com-

‘menced with Taila, or Tailaps, I called themselves * Chilukyas.” = Mr. Fleet has largely added to our
knowledge since Dr. Burnell wrote, but 1 have retained some of that author’s remarks.
: Inynmii:h]m 1
Budd.lu.wrms. Bm_mlruga.
‘Fuaygu j nr[Vi'n avarma,’ Pulikesi:Vallabha,
( .Elpam, A’.ﬁ 472). |
Ktrﬂaw Ppllh.wl Vallabha L lh.flglnlﬁu.,.
(8.5, 489, A.D. 567.) Mangalisvara or Mahgalarija.

Aseended the throne in 567 A.D.
Reigned till 5.8.532, A.D. 610.

? Ba yu.l Indravarma.
(8.5. 532, 4.D. €10).

w&ﬁnﬂuﬂ Vallsbha,
e or Pulikedi IL.

|
Eubje Vishnuvardhana, Joyasimha IT,

or 8 "P"n Fatieens 11 (Esstern Chalukyas). TWax |
FBegan separately in L probably reigning in 607 Nagavardhana.
. Er-lﬁl?g HEI, A.D. 634, A.D, g it
% Mr. Fleet writes (Ind. Ant., VIIL 105) regarding the habit of the early Chalukyss * Chal v_
4 This is nothing but a mistake, Halyaga kmmpuumdhth?uﬂ:ﬁschluiym iuu-i“l oms ; an uuufn?!l{: aRn
cityat that time, it wne certuinly not a Chalukya capital. The earliest mention of it that I have obtained is in & stone-tablet
% of the Western tmilh-l. Inw wlw L Itis dated Sake 076 (AD: 10634}, ..o ¥
' 3The Kaim pu{m.m'm.m; PO S B O X

.,
= L
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SR T ' ggaugirma(mw}sMJM AL
. _ to 8.5. 618 (4.D. 696). 3 o e R

8.8 618 (696 AE.]; to I_E.%f'EEG (4.D. 738). oty ’ Vg

. married Lokamahfidevt, , . |
8,8, 855 to 669 (4.D. 733 to T47). Kirttivarma ITL*

Kirttivarma TL* ‘ Taila, 1. v
i 58‘ 869 and 679 (4.D. TA7 and 757), Vi AT L 2Oy

AR |
i : ?nrmld:!tpﬂ Bhima I. by R LETE

Vikramaditys TV, Vijitadi irays,
AL _ m?;smaiﬁ J?'B'Mhﬂ;:; =
REARR . . 973—007 A.D.) qu e
ks _ M_{ _ ) ot
e, . Tailabhit n-'i’ihn;ﬂﬂii.]'a, :
o : urlLu:luﬂaI. -

| :
Batyfifraya IT, Dasa ;
married Ambikideri, married Bhigyavatidevi,
S.5. 919 and 930—0997 and 1008 4.D.

' . I | | ! Rt |
| e : Vibhuvikrama, A 1L Akkadevi. Jayasimha ITT =il o
T Vikramiditya V, yyana S.8. 944 and 960 (T abumn:h b
or Tribhuvanamalls I. (4.D. 1022 and 1047).  About 5.8. 910 to about 964 — e

S.8. 930 to about 9401008 to about abowt 1018 fo about 1042 4.D. -3 -..*

/ '.-:.-‘ A
desa’ A 1018 4.D. thmdﬁmwﬂmm

I
e Someévara I,
O . MIM&M :
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\ dr. ¢ ¥ LITEr L WE Y :"..-"_.' sh e »- STy
—. bt L . | T YL ek .-.r'l' o) ’E:n- y f':_‘ 2T Rt | ~ i
(o R T Ay gt W S T 5
_-1"‘.-; & T.‘- I'__: '|‘_. ety r =
e |
s '{&ﬁ_w'&'g?«'mum i (Kalivikeama, ' or Trailokyamalla I
- _About 8.8, 990—097 = abot or Tribhuvanamalls TT). { Ficeroy i Banavdst.)
i 1068—1075 A.D. - 8.8, 997—1048= §.8. 1001 and 1003 (A.D.
1075—1126 A.D. : 1079 and 1081).
S oyl ' : | 2
Jayakarua. Bomedvara 111, + Muilaladevt,
or Bhiilokamalla. married fo Jayakesi I1
£.4 1048—1060=1126—1138 4.D. of the Kidambas of Goa.
i I K
| |
Jugadekamalla 1T, Taila TIT,
£.8. 1060—1072=1138—1150 4.D. or Trailokynmalls TIL.

£.8. 1702 to about 1084=1150 fo about 1162 4.D.

Bomesvara IV,
Vira Someévars, or Tribhuyanamalla IIT.
£.8. 1104 to about 1111=1182 to about 1189 A.D.

- Pulikesi Vallabha is said in an insoription at Aihole (fwd. Ant. IV, 205) to have reduced
| Banavisi to subjection. Mr, Fleet thinks that up to that time Banavisi was the ca ital of an early
- hrunch of the bas. Pulikesi also seems to have conquered Badami (“ Vatapi,’ which Mr. Fleet
‘ s satisfactorily identified with Badami—ZInd. Ant,, V, 68, ete.)
- Kirttivarmi [ is, in the last inseription mentioned, called “ ni ht of death to the Nalas, the
Mﬁ and Kadambes.” He claims to have entirely subverted the Kadambas.

“His younger brother, Mangulisa, is stated, in the same inseription, to have conquered the * Kat-
uris,” whom Mr. Fleet identifies with the Kalachuris. He lost his life in an attempt to secure the
lor for his own son. He conquered Revatidvipa, the Mataigas, and Kalachuris, part of the

nas, and a prince named Buddha, son of Sarhkaragana.
Satyaéraya was one of the most powerful princes of the dynasty. Inlater years poets were fond of

A h

styling the kings of this race and their descendants, ™ Princes of the House of Satyadraya.” His
BuT 3! gﬁd achievement was his victory over Harshavardhana, king of Kanoj. He conquered a sovereign
~ from the north named Govinda, whom Mr. Fleet takes to be one of the Rashtrakitas. He claims, in
~ various inseriptions, to have subdued the Mauryas of the Koikana, the © Latas, Milavas, and Girjaras.”
He reduced the fortress of “ Pishfapurs,” acquired the W’h‘miﬁltj' of Mahdrdshtrakd, terrified the

.« Kalingas and Kosalas,” drove the Pallavas behind the walls of Kanchipura, and phmpn.red to comquer
- ,' X7 &pﬁhﬁmﬁha large srmy. Too much trust must not be placed in the poetry of the inseriptions, but
N ibis abundantly clear from other sources that Satyaéraya was a great congueror. Hiwen-Thsang gives
g ,‘..“‘.;ﬁ.wtnf&mmt of his kingdom, the manners and customs of the time, snd the grandeur of the
. sovereign. . Fergusson (J.K.4.8. X1, 155) points out that presents and letters were interchanged
_hubmhimmdﬂmﬂ,mtempumykinganm
A l‘[r Rice has an inscription (Mysore Inscriptions, p. 298) mentioning Amberd, daughter of Satyi-
o A érayn
I - The Chalukyan supremacy, after the death of Satyaérayn, was interrupted, either by a con-

~ federncy nflt]:ma_li:nga over whom the Pallava lord of Kaiichi claimed mpmmag;fd or b threer Pallava
 kings or viceroys in allinnce (it is not yet cortain which?), but Vikramaditya I defeated them and
e ascended the throne of his fathers. ~He suffered n reverse at the hands of the Pallavas, but afterwards
" crushed them and seized Kafichi, their capital. One of the inseriptions mentions that Devadakti, king
e ﬁﬁﬁ"mq:&amm Yava conurred the ¢ Palls

’ ~ Vinayidi ims to have eong | the vas, whose kingdom consisted of three dominions™
~ at “the eommand of his father,” (Indian Antiguary, VI, 85, Mr. Fa'eﬂ}. It seems not improbable that
~ the Pallava confede which had checked the power of the Chalukyas was overthrown by Vinayidit
e at the head of his father’s armies, and that after Vinayaditya had acquired the throne a{his fnthar,g

'
- i
L |

e N
1. 3 Th ! is s summari y in Ind. At X, 133—135, to j :
s Ahe ™ 1 10 any wuch i i in ruply to an assertion by Mr. Rice that

= 'n. _— Ay u'.i.l"



* marched on Eaficht, érushed a rebellion there, put tho rightful heir on the throne, and then sefzed (i
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- CHALUKYAS, EASTERN. 11

- made war on and crushed the Pallavas, seizing their capital ¢ity. Vinayaditya mmthhaw&nmd;
almost the whole of the Dakhan country, to have extended his conquests southwards. He claims
to have conquered the Kalambhras é?}, the Keralas, Haibayas, Vilas, Malavas, Cholas, Pindiyans and
others ; and though a great deal of this may be vain bousting, he seems to have been a very powerful

- ﬁusdn?ij;snéﬂitpbmd conquests, but we do not hear much of him. His reign appears to

ve peaceful.

Vikramidityn IT cluims to have conquered and slain the king of the Pallavas, and again to have
victoriously entered Kafiohi.'! In other inseriptions he boasts of having conquered Kafichi, or the king
of Eafohi, three times. g

Kirttivarma 1T claims another victory over the Pallavas,

But the power collapsed shortly afterwards, the feudatories revolting and the short-lived kingdom
bainﬂ‘c;mrwhulmed by successful revolts and conquests by neighbouring powers, _

- ith Taila IT, who * acquired the earth, which had fallen into the hands of the Raltas,” the"
Western Chalukya kingdom again revived after a blauk of two centuries. The territories governed by
the i:.]uw dy'nnﬁtg were greatly reduced in size, and appear to have extended no further than the limits of
the Dukhan : .

Jayasimba 11T claims to have overthrown a confederacy of Malavas, and to have warred against
the Cheras and Cholas.

" Somedvaradeva I, or Ahava Malla IT, appears to have driven back the Cholas, and to have been
again defeated by the great Chola king, Kulottwiga I In his reign the Kidambas and other neighbour-
ing families begun to assume independence. married three wives, Bachaladevi, Chandalakabbe or
Chandrikadevi, and Mailaladevi,

Somesvara 11 would appear to have checked the Kadambas, part of whose territories was acquired

‘and held by his biother Vi aditya VI. '

Vikramiditya VI re-established the Soka Era (Mr. Fleet in Ind. dnt. IV, 208,V,175). He gave
his daughter in marriage to a Kadamba priuce, and murried a Chola princess. He fought many battles,
and seems to have been engaged in perpetual a‘h'u?'glea to seeure his soversignty against members of his
own family no less than against the armies of hostile sovereigns,* He was, however, very powerful,
and a large number of inscriptions testify to the extent of his territories. i

From this period the kingdom began to fall to pieces and nothing remarkable seems to have been
achieved by the later sovereigns, though Somesvara 1V re-established for a few yesrs the power which
had been rudely shaken by Bijjala the Kalachuri. The power of the Kalachuri and Ganapati kings
and the rise of the Hoyéala Ballila dynasty of Maisor sealed the fate of the Western ﬂh&lll]i; )
nothing is heard of them after 1180 A.D.

Easterx CHArvkyas.

It has been already stated (p. 148) that the two great Chalukyan brothers, Satyadraya and Kubja
Vishnuyardhana, se and established fwo separate dynasties. The family of the former sre
called the Western Chilukyas. Kubja Vishnuvardhana, marching to the Enstern Coast, sonquered and
dethroned the Salaikiyana sovereign of Vengi and established a dynasty which, ually extending
its conquests to the borders of Orissa and fixing its capital at Rajahmundry, Kalinga for four
centuries, .

The genealogy is as follows. The table is mainly taken from Dr. Burnell's South-Indian Palwo--

graphy, (pp- 21, 22).

¥ An inseription published by Mr, Rice (fnd. Ant. VIII, 25) gives particnlars of this event. Tt thut aftor his | -
poronation the muile war Gn t{n Pallaves, (h'.lluc'l in battlo Nu Fﬁ;hmrml. their king, and victorio ‘ﬂ'l;wtll'ﬁd Kafichi. E:
found that city y decornted with seulptures which hnd boen exevuted under the orders of 4 farmer king, Yarasihba Potavarma,
them bring images of Bdjasinifa () Vikmmoditys 1T, whin he left Kaficht, tmavelled on to the coast, and took wp his
rﬂlﬂmthm,l{:ruﬁﬁmn,hlhwmmnm y
Wi, Ant. X, 17. %
" In Bilhaga's Filremdnbabdrya, it is claimod for Somedvam I that he onguired the Chojas, twico: and it
oxpressly states that the Chols monarch had attacked him.  But severl inseriptions montion Kﬂmw‘mujmmm o

Ind, Ant, V, 318}, I .
mﬁdﬁ:ﬂ. Em‘ V¥, 819-624). While in camp on the Tutgnbhadrd, Vikeuma heurd of the death of his father-in-liw, Hy, 3.4

Bhortly nfter he hnd retired he heard of the death of the newly enthroned monareh, and of the seiznre of the Choja by b

lord of V, " 'a member of the family. Vikmmn offered battle, but was attacked in rear by his brother Somid

mq:ﬂi& Rajiga Hed. Vikmma then nscended the throne of the Chalokyns, A.D. 1076. Heis mid to have vhom he :
> SRAS. IV, 17; MJLS. VII, 300; Mr, Fleot's * Dynascies of the Kanarcse Districts,” 55, $90—03. - |
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ﬂmgbiunfm%ndnmmh,uﬂthahrmﬂnjmdnﬂhohmthuﬂm Chola ruler of Veigi, and

succeeded in A.D. 1064.! The Vengi kingdom thenceforward became a mere northern province of
Cholndeda. The succession of Cholas will be given below. Rajendra Kulottwiga I made hisson Rajardja
regent of the Chilukya country ; but after mﬁn%for a year the latter retirad to the south, and
sovereign created his uncle Vijayaditya viceroy. Vijayidityn governed Kalinga for 15 years. On his
dm;‘hn ulfgtzuﬁga gave the viceroyalty to his second son, Viranatha, who ruled there till st least as late
ns . 1102,

Ageording to Dr. Burnell, the Cholas lost this country in 1228 A.D.

The number of years given to each sovereign's reign varies slightly in different inseriptions, and it
is imEmaible yet to be quite certain of dates, as very few of the Eastern Chilukya inscriptions are dated.

ubja Vishnuvardhana's conquest is generally believed to have taken place about the year 605
A.D., and this may be taken as the approximate date. He seems to have finally separated from his
brother in A.D. ﬁivﬁh The inseriptions of this dyuatﬂunfurtuuataly contain little more than mere lists
of names with no details, and therefore it is impossible as yet to frame any connected narrative, The
main landmarks are the conquest of Kubja Vi.aﬁﬁmrdhm ;—the struggle for the throne between the
two sons of Mangi the “ Yuvarija™ and their half-brother Kokkili, ruaxﬁtiug in the expulsion of the
latter after he had ruled for six months ;—the usurpation of Tarapa who drove out Amma Raja I's son
Vijayiditya and seized the throne;—his own ejection at the hands of Chilukyn Bhima’s son Vikra-
miditya, a month later ;—the struggles which ensued between rival claimants ending with the triumph
of Raja Bhima, who reigned for 12 years ;—the accession of Amma Raja IT in 945 A.D., a date which
is fixed by an inscription ;—the anarchy of 27 or 30 years (duration not certain) which ensued :—and the
extinction of the dynasty when the Cholas succeeded to the sovereignty. For the subsequent history of
the Eastern Chalukyas, see under “ Tur Cuoras ™ (p. 154).

In the reign uiy one of the sovereigns bearing the name of Vishnuvardhana at Rajahmundry, lived
Nannayyn Bhatta, who, at the command of the king, com the Telugu version of the Mahdbhdrata,
(see Campbell's Telugu Grammar, Introd., IX—X, where the original passage relating to the authorship

m is quoted).

The Eastern Chilukyas may be considered as having ruled during these four centuries more or less
peaceably over the whole of the Vengi and part at least of the Kaliigd countries; being disturbed
probably more by the Gajapatis of Orssa on the north than by any power on their south n.ng west.

At the end of the twelfth and beginning of the thirteenth centuries, the Gannpati soversigns of Oran-

were aequiring power in the Eastern Chilukyan territories, and they finally ef the Chola-

uﬁnu lin year 1228 A.D. (Dr. Burnell),

THE CHERAS.

There has been much difference of opinion in scientific quarters as to the Chera and
Dymnasties, some writers asserting that they were identical, some that they were totally different.
territories ruled by them have been variously nssigned. The opinion seems fo be gaining ground that
the Cheras were the dyn that preceded the Kongus in the same kingdom, in other words that the
first seven soverei of the Kongn Dynasty, as given below (p. 189), ought properly to be styled
Cherns.  Others believe that the Cheras ruled almost the whole of the Western Coast and the country far
inland, north of the Pandiyans, west of the Pallavas and Cholas, and sonth of the Koakana, from the
earliest known historieal times, their territories, of course, Vnrj'inﬁipﬁrpntuﬂlj as their arms were victori-
ous or the reverse in their wars with their neighbours, until the Kongus, who oceupied the eastern and
northern portion of their dominions, inoluding Maisir, overwhelmed the old sovereignty and succeeded
to the most of their dominions, the Western Coast being excluded.

The were mentioned by the oldest known European geographers as well as by the
most ancient writers yet known in India. They are spoken of as contemporary with the ghnhn
and Pandiyans, and are so mentioned in the edicts of Adoka, where their sovereign is called Keralaputra.
According to Ptolemy (VII, I, 86), Kariir was their capital then. Hiwen-Thsang does not mention
the kin but refers to part of it under the name of Koikanapura {Km‘tku_mhii_lij, (Dr. Burnell’s
South-Indian Palwography, p. 83, wotes 1 and 2 ; Ind. Ant. VIII, 145, 146.)

3 This is Bir Waltor Filiot's account. I confess it puzzles and perplexes mo ot prosent, becamso it does not seem to
tally with other contemporary statements, but all will soon e clear, it 15 to be hoped, and meanwhile it is fitting that I should
quote the opinions of the best authoritics,

4
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'". L m ' desire thﬂm.bjw: should read Mr. Foulkes’s historical sketoh of tho country in
e e o, Ditret Mamuat, and Profosor Dowson’s Paper.in Vol. VIII of tho y ol
oy v .x.;.-_B X ,‘ JW- Emllm Dr. .Bu;mell’l Suuth-fmﬁu» P‘M"!Ptﬁyr P‘aa’ &'ﬂ.}; ﬂmw
. Plates (Ind. Ant. I, 361—866; 1L, 271, note, and V, 133); the N am Plates (Ind. Ant. 11,
155 Il.‘[, 152 and 262) ; Mr. Rice’s note on the Gaiiga Kings {Iv;td. Ant. V11,168).
THE CHOLA KINGS.
Chola* Kingdom forms one of the three great divisions of Southern India, which existed from
thozrhli'.;uthumhutormd times. The Cholas held the east, the I’igdigm the south, and the Cheras
~ the west. This distinetion existed as far back ns the days of Asoka, and is confirmed by Greek writers,
" Uufortunately Chola history is almost a blank till the days of Rajarija (1023 A.D.). We have not
RS S oven s list of names to guide (or mislead) us as with the Pandiyans. «
- AR The ital seems to have been at Uraiyar (Warriore) close to Trichinopoly in the second
 gentury A.D., at ' (Kumbaktnam # )* m the seventh, and at :I'unLLom (?) in the tenth—
. v Durnell). It was at Guigaikondasirapuram at one time, probably in the tenth century, being
e E;':ﬁ finally at Tanjore early 1 the eleventh. The ancient name for the Chola country, according
4 " $0 Dr. Bumnell (South Tndian Palwography, 47, note 4,) was Malakiila. “The Chola banner had a tiger
~ onit, which the ﬁgﬂ afthi:d'my must have taken from the Pallavas.” (5. 107.) + i
eded 1 have met with only two lists, which can be at all depended upon, of Chola novermﬁn %
= prior to Rajaraja. The first is given by Mr. Lewis Rice (Mysore and Coorg, 1, 212) as that of Chol
~ reigning in the east of Maisur.
R =i AD.
M 5 Aditysvarms, Rijendra Chols ... ... . s e 867 10027
e ' 'Virntrahu!_la, Nariyanarija vee 927 10 077 :
' Dasoditya Riya ... ... .. I TR e P
Parandaka Raye, Hari Mali ... ... .. ?
: Divya Hiys, or Deva Raja Chola e ey ?
4 £z : Harivari Deva, or Tribhuvana Vira Deva Chola ... 9B6 to 1023
+ B ] E; { By k! J . . . . "
~ But Mr. Rice adds, “ There is no certainty ng either the names or the dates,” and he does not
o[ ﬁu];‘:thuthoma' for the list. The second is by Mr. Foulkes (Salem District Manual, Vol. I, p. 39).
L i Vijayadi Raya.
=L 3
R Eﬁil{umml a Raya
or Vijuya Rayn Aditya Varma. p
¥ about A.D. B78.
= Vira Ohola Raya
AT : alias Vira Choln Nariyana Raya.
drg [ ; Builder of the Kanaka-sabhid
Fon . at Chidambaram.
4T . el ; l ll _I
~ Haritjays Ba Desotys Raya “ Many aons,”
:."' ') r&u%j!g;n Blr;n. wDﬂmd?itya ya, g great many other
L e died somless. children.”

. Ly _"|--'” H

4 Lista of tho Chojas will be found in the following wotks :— 5
[+ %.lﬁ.‘fﬂﬁ-uﬂm. iii, 472, (Higginbotham's Svo Edition of 1870, Vol. ii, p. 532,) taken from a native
AS.B, % 471, 389, 807, 512, . Taylor's Oriental Munuscripts.

N e meefw :Lr.mn_s..{i_n. xc and 181,
- 45 ' Clatalug ine of Oriental WSS, 111, 391, 440, 518, 532,
A= a * Tsedul Tablew™ in Thomas's Edition, 11, 276, 279, The lists are taken from Buchansn and Wilson.
v ¥ -.ﬂﬂ-ﬂh!“hnmph‘ inthnnqmlm whmmuftht;:J.L.E.
. -y them, however, most 4 a momeont ns come from most untristworthy sources. :

iR -t B 4 bl mn-mﬁm place seems also to have been called ** Malaktia." (Ind. Ame. VII, 38).
 Apparon :ﬁn'ﬂ:mtﬂnhﬂtd intry, for mention is made of & Brahman # the ornoment of Malidkata.”  Dr.
PR ket " was o compriss, roughly speaking, in the daltaof the Kevert."
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; il
Parantoks Riys :
~ alias Hari Mali, or Ari Malli,
~ married Chittiri, daughter of Setu Riya, or
: Chati Riya.
| - I
Divi Bi Rﬂjarﬁjnlh'mnﬂm,_ HMany other children,
or Divya Riya, alse ealled Harivarideva, “ song."
alias Huri-Tittu Raya miarried an Eastern Chalukyan princess,
or Arititu Réya,
died sonless, |
: |
i Elder !nmﬂ’ [ Rajendra Chola.

1 have eut the genealogy short as it is unnecessary here to give the whole. _

Dr. Burnell thinks that the Cholas were extending their power to the northwards about the peried
from 850 to 1023 A.D. h‘};nwnrfam and inroads, and he attributes the thirty (or twantg-manﬁyuﬁ'
anarchy in the Eastern Chalukyan dominions to Chola invasions. With Rajaraja (1023 A.D.) the
history becomes sll more clear, but previons to that reign we are as yet very much in the dark.
Dr. Burnell tentatively fixes Karikila Chola about the year 950 A.D., but this is not as yet conclusive.

The Chola kingdom was in existence as early as 250 B.C., being mentioned in the inscriptions of
Adoka where it is ealled “ Choda.” It was also known to the Greek 5uogmpherﬁ and is noticed in the
Peripliis Maris Erythred,! and in Ptolemy (130 A.D.), the capital being then at Upaiyar. It is
clear from the legends in the Madura Sthals Purdna and the Sritala Book iﬁmt, according to Pandiyan
tradition, the kingdom of Chola was as old as that of the Pandivans, or even older, since the son of
the founder of Madura is stated to have married the daughter of the Cholaking. These legends allude
perpetually to wars between the Cholas and Pandiyans, but there is no need to discuss the question as
to their authenticity. If the two nations were contemporary, it is almost certain that they must have
been constantly at fend, but the particular battles mentioned in the legends are probably purely mythical.

At the beginuing of the seventh century we read in an inscription® of ﬂ{’u celebrated Satyiéraya
or Pulikesi 1I of the Chalukyan dynasty, that that sovereign ruined the Pallavas of Kafichi, and
had proposed to himself to annihilate the Cholas; but the expedition seems to have been abandoned.
A few years later, viz., about the year 640 A.D,, ijen-Thmg heard of the kingdom though he did
not visit it.  Vikramiditya I of the Western Chalukyas (670—680 ) claims* to have conquered Chola,
though the statement is not necessarily to be credited. He, however, seems certainly to have defeated
the Pallavas, and fo have seized Kafchipura. (The * Seven Pagodas’ probably date from this rei
Vinayaditya * (A.D. 680 P--696), his successor, also claims, and probably with equal want of truthful-

- ness, to have conquered the Cholas. About 60 years later the Western Chn]uk}"unm,il:(in om eeems to have
collapsed, and to have only risen again to power after o lapse of two centuries. In Wilson's Mackenzie
Manuseripts (I, pp. 198-9) mention is made of an inscription which shows that in 824 A.D. the Cholas,
under their l.'mE Editynmrrm, conguered the Chera or Koigu country. The date seems to he somewhat
uncertain but there can be little doubt that this eonquest y did take place, and that the Cholas held
the Kofiigu country (Maisir mainly) till the tenth century, when the Hoydala Ballilas arose on the
ruins of the Kongu kings. Tailabhtipa Vikramiditya of the Western Chalukyas states that he was
victorious over the Cholas ; and Jayasirhha IT1 (1018--1042) makes a similar boast. This brings us down
to the reign of the Chola sovereign Rajarija, who was a contemporary of Jayasimha's, and was ono of
the most powerful chiefs of his time. He raised the Chola kingdom to t eminence. Dir. Burnell
thinks that it is certain that the Cholas were conquered by the Chalukyas shortly before the beginni.n}gn’uf_
the eleventh century, i.e., shortly before the reign of Raja Raja (1023—1064 A.D.) He writes of Raja
Raja ;—* This king must have restored Tanjore, which, m:ﬂﬂt_ﬁmtf Al-Birani, was in ruins at tﬁa
beginning of the eleventh century.® This fact confirms the earlier ukya boasts of conquest, and was
certainly owing to them.”

1 Tha date of the Periplds is ﬂxn‘d’ﬁz Reinand a8 A.D. 246 or M7 (Ind. Ane. VIII, 351, 334, 337). For translation, with
and o 8oa S, dnt. » 407 ¥

2 [nd. Ant., VIII, 237. ¥ fnd. Ant,, V1, 75. $ Ind. Ang., VI, 35, 83, 91, " =]

$ Al-Bironl wrote at the of the oleventh contury. He died A.D, 1039, Heis

Rashid-nd-din (1310
AD). " Filint's Hi of fndia, I, 66; Reinand Frogments, pp. 92, 121 ; Mimpire, 284). ‘.'I'.!Ilhng' H%ﬁ
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st .gmi‘ug' the Kadambas, the Pandiyans, and others.

’ 4 &nghﬂwm'gim-mhvﬁmofccg?uby Cholas about the year 247 B.C. (the date is quite
. unanthenticated), in consequence of which the Cholas ruled the island for 44 years; also a second invasion

u hundred years later, and & third in the year 110. A.D. A counter invasion of Chola territories by

Singhalese

constant vocurrence. In the middle of the tenth century it is said that the king of Ceylon sent an army
to the assistance of a Pindiyan king who was then at war with the Cholas, but that the Pindiyans were
defeated, and the Cholas, in revenge, invaded Ceylon but were repulsed. The next thing we hear of
relates to the reign of Rijarijs, s period when, as before m;f, the chronicles sppear more trust-

Satad ., Burnell has given the succession thus (South-Indian Palwography, p. 40, note 1).

Karikala Chola,
?. about 950 A.D.

Rajarija Chola
alias Narendra,
40 or 41 years—A. D). 1023 {o 1064,

Vira Ilfhn}u.
alias Kulottunga Chola I,
alias Bajarjendra (Rajarija) Koppikefarivarmi,
49 years—A.D. 1064 o 1113.
Ilis Abhisheka took place in 1079,

Vikrama Chola,
15 years—4.D, 1113 {0 1128,

Kulottunga Chola IT,
AD. 11286 1 Ruled over the whols
Tamil Country for al least 30 years.

LA 8

I
v Vikramadeva,
2 reigning in A.D. 1235,

" Rajaraja, owing to an intermarriage between the Cholas and Eastern Gh&lukﬁnn, united the whale
of Vengi and Kalings to the Chola territories. (M.J.L.8, XIIT, Pt. 2, p. 40). He came to the throne
in the same year as King Mihindu IV. of Ceylon, i.e., in 1023 AD. Ten years later—years duri
which constant emigration was taking place from the mainland to Ceylon—King Mihindu, avarwhblmﬁ
with the perpetual influx of foreigners, lost his authority both over his own people and the strangers, and
fled to Ambagalla. Rajardja invaded the island twenty-six years after this event, i.e., in 1059 A.D.,
ﬁ A3 o0 'tlmr mmam:gxlm Eat;;im& the government, tmkmu prisoner, and n&lnt. him with
the erown j i appointing & a Viceroy to govern the nered
Inm Mikindu died m 1071 A.D., still in captivity. il T
* Proviously to this, however, viz., in 1064, the throne of the Cholas passed to Kulottunga 1 or
; 3, On the greatest dpnmaa of his day.! Besides assuming the soversignty over his
‘own_territories, which, by the union the Chola and Eastern Chilukya countries, extended up to the
borders of Orisss, he conquered in A.D. 1064 and annexed for a time the whole of the Pandi
T@,-mﬂ_‘h} the g:m of his Lllaglhmnta sor. Adondai (according to native tradition) eompletely
and for erushed power of the Pallavas of Kafichi. t h it must be admitted that proof
is 85 yot wanting, T incline to the belief that there is at least a busie of historical truth underlying this

. The name of his principal queen ssems to have been * Ulaha Muradudaiyal,”
" It 8 also given in inscri "1 5 mmm ~
) this is notn

s 4 Bhurana-, or Arasi-2) [ the sama
"1t has become & question, however, whothar mare title assumed Su;lthh;{:nm ithlhﬂ
d in connection with more than ons Papdiyan soversign, and the wife of -‘Fikmnzil:m of the Western Chalukyns bore thie

took place in 113 AD., and ru‘baequmttuthin,wnrinmbatwmﬂmtwnmmof
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and marched on the capital. The king fled, and the Cholas demolished the city, Recovering

CHOLAS. 17

-

native tradition. = At any rate it soems certain that the annexation of the kingdom of the Pallavas to that
ofthnChqhqhﬂk%hoeatw It 18 further stated in the great mwﬁpﬁunrmdtham
at Tanjore that the Uholas, to the begmml:ﬁ of the eleventh century, conquered Bengal (B 's
South Indian Paleography, p. 22, note 6). Kither in the reign of Rajarija or in that of Kulottunga I—
bably the former—the E{:.nulas muﬁiufar the Western Chalukyn country. It was during the reign of
ﬂnuh’m I of the latter dynasty. (Mr. Fleet's Kanarese Dynasties, p. 46 and note 2). destroyed
s number of Jain temples at Puli or Lakshmeévara, but their success was only temporary.
They were driven over the Tungab agd their leader killed, The date of this event is possibly 1059-
60 ill. In the Fikremdnkadecacharita of Bilhana, Somedvara I is said to have “ penetrated as far
as Kaiichi itself, stormed it, and driven its ruler into the jungles,” but this is probably a mere poetical
tion and really alludes to the vicfwrﬁmnbm'e mentioned. A little later the Cholas are again

fmms fighting with the Western Chilukyas, this time with a Pallava (7) of 'Feﬁf-l.

Vikramiditya VI, of the Western Uhalukyas, who reigned from 1075 to 1126 A.D., was, previ-
ous to his accession, always at feud with his elder brother Someévara 11, and during his reign occupied
himself in warfare on his own account against the enemies of his country. At this period he is said to
have repeatedly defeated the Cholas and plundered Kafichi (it is almost impossible to believe this, and
the authority seems to be only the Vikramdikadevacharita), to have destroyed the sandalwood forests of
the Malaya hills, to have slain the king of Kerala, and conquered the cities of Gaigaikondapuram
(@angakunda—Mr. Fleet), Vengi and Chakrakdta or Chakragotta (¥) He had married a daughter of
the Chola king, and on the occurrence of a rebellion in the Chola country, in which his brother-in-law
was killed (this, if true, mna? have been Rajarija and the dute A_D. 1064), he heard that Rajiga, king (¥)
of Vengi, had marched down and seized Kafichi. Vikramiditya marched to the south to meet Raji
and his brother Bomedvara followed with another mmy * promising outwardly to assist his brother, but
intending to play the traitor.” A battle ensued in which Rajigh was defeated and fled, and Someévara
m tﬂkﬁ_::a prisoner (i.e., the Cholas were victorious at all points). Vikramaditya then proclaimed

B .

The above account is all taken from Mr. Fleet's new publication, and he draws his information
from Bilhana, who, being a Hindu poet, is almost certain to be absolutely wrong in details, thongh his
story may be based on the trath, ngu not therefore diseard the tale on account of the discrepancy in
dates, for it is quite possible that the latter part of the story may refer to a date eleven years later than
the rebellion which caused the Chola king’s death—the date, that is, of Vikramaditya's accession to the
throne.

Kulottufiga I was a man of many names. Thus he is ealled “ Vira,” “ Rajendm,” * Koppakeéari-
varmi,” or * Kopparakesarivarmi,” * Kovirija Keéari,” and others. He conquered Ahavamalla, or
Somedvaradeva I of the Western Chilukyas in a battle near the Tungabhadri, a fact which is recorded
in several inscriptions. The Pandiyan king whom he conguered was Vira Pindiyan, son of Vikrama
Pandiyan. (Inscriptions af Chidambaram. Dr, Burnell's South-Indian Palwography, p. 45, note 1.)
K placed his younger brother Gangaikondan Chola on the throne of Madura.!

HReverting to Ceylon we find that Kulottuniga held firmly to his father’s conquest for the first fow
years of his reign. Young prince Kisyapa, however, son of Mihindu, who was at the moet 26 .
years’ old at the capture of his ?nthar, had been ually consolidating his power while in exile amongst
the hills, and he succeeded in beating back the Chola Viceroy’s army when it marched against him, even
though the latter was aided by a force of 10,000 men sent over from the mainland to its assistance.
Mihindu died in 1071, and ]iu_-;n a, proclaiming himself King of Ceylon, was making great prepara-

‘tions for driving the usurpers out of the island, when his carcer was cut ghort by his early death. He

eould not have been more than 38 old. The throne of Ceylon was seized by the son of the
minister Tokeévara on the demise of Kadyapa, there being no other claimants for the purple. He called
himself Vijaya Bahu I, and proclaimed war against the Cholas. The natives ﬂoakss to his standard,
and fighting soon afterwards commenced. A general action was, after a protracted and desultory
warfare, fought under the walls of Pollonnaruwa, and the Cholas were defeated and driven into the town.
After a siege of six weeks the town was carried by storm, and the defenders put to the sword. The H-.OEE:_
authority was soon recognized all over the island. Shortly after this, Vijayn Bahu insulted the |
ing by giving the first place in precedence at an audience to the anv-:g-“fmm Siam in preference to the
a ambassador, and &a s0 enraged Kulottuiiga that he seized the Singhalese envoy at his court and
eiit off his nose and ears. War ensued. The Cholas landed at Mantotte, defeated the Binghalese ]:m

1 Dr. Burnoll states, oo the authority of an inscription at Karuvir, that this prince sssumed the title of ** Bundara Pagdivan.*
a
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died in 1113, mdthrmymlnﬂar,dmnﬁn reign of his son and successor, Vikrama
ven

5 M
'Uhnin, hﬂlmmmdn&thuﬂhuhmh-yhnt hnnkmthmtdtﬂiﬂnlty
zﬂm'nuhmdumtam%mnfﬂ te son Adondai,
- the of the Pallavas. An inscri at lsFoLIp lﬁﬂjm allava country gives
n uf&mgamnhmn, and the chroniole of mjmamm{:b, p. 157, 158) mentions
four, of which the names correspond, thus :—
' . ‘Tiruttayi Inscription. Narsyupsvunam Chronicle.
Kurfkﬂr Chola.
Bmﬂ.l!l.hnl. Sundama Raja.
|
Ruchira. Eumsirln Rija.
Hm_qu Raja. Nardiyana Raja.

to the same persons, and ° Chakravarti 18 a common title of Adondai.
Muﬂnudmyngouludmhathamnﬂiuluﬁuﬂgn 1. Was, then, “ Karikala Chola ”’ another of the
latter’s numerons names ?  This point is interesting and important.
 1f native chronicles are to be believed in this respect, Kulot I had a brother i
mﬂurm of Rajaraja Chola. In the Appakdriyamu or Appa Kavi's Lomman ~on the Grammar of
mmBhsﬁa,ﬁ-&ungudhﬂnmstatudtuhwaheenthﬂmoERﬂ.]m is repented in the
vacharita,) A question arises whether this prince could possi hﬂ identical with
also called * Rudradeva” afias * Churanga’ *“alics Chor Ga.ugﬂ.” Ohola or -g)m Gasiga), who, smlmmnud
ﬁanm.lt.lhbytha ghiefs of Orissa after the collapse of the Kesari Dynasty of that
ﬁmﬂdﬁeﬁﬁ.ﬁgum ﬁumﬂgncinﬂnunnbautthﬂ year A.D. 1132, The dates seem at first
hhl the theory, but chronology is as yet very imperfect. It is to be observed
claims to have reduced Bengal.
The facts noted above enable some slight addltlonstubepmnmmnﬂymndﬂtotha genealogy of the
eloventh cen tu? Cholas. All will donbtless become clear when the many extant mm:rrlphon& are oare-
P

fully t at nt the following is pat forward tentatively. The main points are taken
Irum Dr. Burnell’s Pa i, which, in some mﬂpaﬂta, follows Dr. Caldwell.
i |
A n!ui-r, 'Hi]arﬂ;nl Choln, ? Vijayaditya, (4 IHIM 7
~married Vallavarai lfm Etl] JH Narendra,  Governor of Vengi or Kalingd married Fikramiditya
- Yavadyndova. arendra, for 15 yaurs under his nephew ; FT of the Westorn
(Znseriptions at Tanjore.) (tm-lm} ﬁ.ug during died A.D. 1079, halukyas (?)
rebellion (V)
1 e | |
| .
m alias Rajendra Chola, Gahgaikopian, Kandavs, farangadhara ?
Bll,:ui‘m Rajardjondra, axcended the thrane of married
M%ﬂ Eoppnrl.} Kﬁénnvml, Madura ofter hix father's Vimaladitya
aliags  conguest of the Piandiyan of the Eastern
fu Kdnn mﬁ-y. and was ealled Chilukyas,
A.D.1064-1113.  Crowned lﬂ‘fﬂ “ Sundara Pangdiyan.”
 Married Lokna Mahaidevi, alias Ulsha-
- Bhuvana— or nmu'ﬂ- Murududaiyal.
o Havi declares that stodied Telogu Gmmmar directly  under Nannsyys Bhlﬂl.rbut lllu;mm?m
won dhnﬁ tl:;.llil mmmn&hm hﬁﬂ much before AT, Iﬂ;ﬂ. while hm_?l Bhl“-l ' dnte

‘must hur Eastern

residing ahmundry (Introd. to Nannayys Bhaffa’s Tefugn Tronslas the Makdbhdrat uwmfum Guq-.
ﬂmuuvéﬁ ﬂl}atmmthﬂnumhnwd::lgml;ljll vh:bmﬂllﬁﬂnt?n: Ant., ?I{l.?ﬁ]
ﬁ; g. O thatealont, Do fhe othir hand ik is noticeable that'* Vishynvirdhana’" was o Gils of the Fastees

unymmmmdupndlﬂrthﬂmnmd (Vel. I, p. 105, nols)
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Vikrama Chols, ~ (By o dancing gi Rajaraj Viradeva, ali A danghter),
AD. 1113 to 1128, ( ’iﬂwdn{ﬂi} ruh"l’iﬁ];i’w ?It-mﬁth::'vfmgap- Sﬂamﬂeri]
: also called Topdaman = Keliigd for ens  tamn  Vishnuvar- Chadagavign, ali
Chakravarti,  Con- year under his dhana.! Governor of Anantavarmd of
quered and ruled ocer Jather. Kulingd  from A.D. Kalingd,
S T the Pullaca country. , :gg;hﬂdhd.d.ﬂ.
A.D. 112840 ¢ Ruled
over the whole Tamil
oountry for at least 30,
years. l
L

dione about H}Gmﬂ-
vari  and :
Rivers. fys

Little seems to be known of the soversign Vikrama. Kulott Chola T1* succeeded. His reign
came to an end ot some time subsequent to the year 1158 A.D. Dr. Burnell then gives us Vikramadeva
Chola reigning in A.D. 1235, If the copies sent to me of inseriptions about the G%dnvari and Krishna
Rivers are accurate, Kulottuiga II had a son Rajendra, whose inscriptions are found in that tract
between' A.D. 1165 and 1194. He was succeeded there by, ntly, an anarchy, when petty rulers
held sway, preparing the way for their complete overthrow by the Ganapatis of Orangal, who seized
and h.&].ill the country firmly till the fourteenth century. 8o fell the Chola sovereignty north of the

, Amﬁnghﬂi?hﬂmannﬂsl‘mhumuﬁﬂhu I (1153-1186) attacked Kulasekhara, the Pandiyan
king, at oue period of his reign (the date is not given), subdued Rimedvaram and the six neighbouring

1 and drove the king from the throne of Madura. Vira Pandiyan, son of K was
mstalled as king of Madura. e ousted monarch songht aid from the Cholas and attacked the Si
lese. The allies wore defeated, and a considerable portion of the Chela country was eaptured by the
invaders, on which Kulaekhara submitted. He was then restored to his throne, Vira Pandi 'L:'ng
comforted by the gift of the conquered Chola country as a principality. After this, the Si

If the copies of two of the Conjeeveram inscriptions which, by the kindness of Mr. Foulkes, T had -
aecess to are correct (Nos. 178 and 204 of my List, Vol. I, pp. 184-85), there was a second Rajarija Chola,
of whom we now hear for the first time, who came to the throme in A.D. 1216, and nﬂeﬂl ﬁd at least
A.D. 1232. Vikrama (ruling in A.D. 1235) probably succeeded him. It was in the reign of this
Rijarija IT that Kalingd was lost to the Cholus, if the date of this event, as given by Dr. Bumell
{A..JD iﬂﬂﬂ}, is accurate  (Sowth Indian Palwography, p. 40, note 4.)

1 Amma Rajn I being Vishpuvardhana the sixth.

o B 'l‘n'!ﬂu!him{&u.l'd.fni'l'.mhhonrdp.iy.p.iﬂ,nuh!lg‘:h"ﬂumlﬂgnlnginllﬂ D o o In his time
thers must have been o s many Buddhists in Tanjore, as Parakrams Bahu (King of Ceylon, 1155 to 1186) fatched his priest from
there ing to the wahiso,” -

b :rnlﬂflﬂir Walter Ellict from inscriptions vary from those of Dr, Burnell regarding the relatives of Rajendrs

Eulottufym L. I therefore nppend extracts from the former’s writings on the sabject (Nwmismatis Gleawings, No. 2, in M.J. LS.,
Vol. IV, =.a., 1858, p. 84, efe. ; 0.5, Vol. XX :—* Bajendrs Chola wos succeeded by his son Vikrama Déva sumamed Eulsttufgs
Chala. ﬂnthadu&ofhiamln, Vijayadityn, who had been vicero d?ﬁppdhm.tbnﬁhsﬂn?hdulm'ﬂlj to
asguma. the office, but after holding it for one year, A.D. 1078, he od it in fuvor of his younger brother Virn Davs
who assumed the title of Kuolottuigs Chols. His grants aro found in groat numbers from AT, 1079 up to the year 1135, when s
m restorition of the Chalukyn ling appesrs o have taken plice, and the m.unh.i_nn& w divided and foehle influrnce till the
ﬂthntw:hlﬂhmtnyfwhmmwmhyfnﬂmdmthnwn! o Kakntiya dynasty of

Vs s i —
¢ 28, Rajarajn Narondra,

27. Ha Chaja.

28, ?irrmnuﬂ&nﬁ‘glﬂl’hﬂflﬂhn].l.

29, Rajardja Chola, viteroy for ono year.

30. Vira Dava Kulottufign or Saptama Vishguvardhana, viceroy from A D, 1070 to 1135. !

# Inscriptions in the Vefuzt country will doubiless throw light on this important point, At E ta, in the Narasa-
mmthnmm&minmipﬁm which would point to the Gapapatis of Orissa having aoquired in
that ns early ns A.D. 1197 ; while there isa G inseription st Drikshirgms in the Godavart I:t,m
D The latest Gaoapadi inscription in that tract ix datod A.D. 1336, ? :
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"~ Another of tho Conjeeveram inseriptions gives, acoording to the copy, Perufijiniga or . #

5. iy ihe to reign i A.D. 1242 (Juscription No. 263), his grant being in A.D. 1260.

" o reigned at least twenty years (o, 191). . i s _ 58
~ Again, another (No. 101) 'mam&mignummmmnington%gnma.ﬂ.lm.hugrmtbmgm
1266, Inscription No. 194 determines his name to have been * Vijayakanda " ‘and the
 coincidence seems to show that this is probably correct, The dates, however, ict, and until the
- originals are examined nothing can be itely stated.
: The next date that I find is that of Mathurintaka® Porrapi Chola, who began to reign A.DD. 1286,
and held the sovercignty till the Musalmin invasion of A.D. 1810. (No. 74 of the Qonjecceram Inscrip-

o gﬂmommm and dates, though at present put forward doubtfully, seem to afford reasonable hope

 of our being soon able, after careful examination of the original inscriptions, to carry on a connected
narrative of the history of the Cholas down to the Musalmin conquest of A.D. 1310 and if so, a consi-
derable step forward will have been made. _

The Musalmin conquest seems to have finally crushed the power of the Cholas. I am only
~ mequainted with two allusions to Cholas after that event. One isto be found in one of the inseriptions at
- Conjeeveram (No, 98:;, which consists of a command issued by Sadisiva of Vijayanagar to * Rijakumira

Bhaﬁglmn [a* to conduct certain festivals at the temple at Conjeeveram. The other will be

 The Musalmins seem to have held the country till A.D. 1347, when ﬂm{r were driven across the

Krishni by a powerful Hindu confederation. rling to one of the Conjesveram inscriptions

(No. 60), just at that period a chief by name Narayana Sambuva Riyar claims soversignty at

- and dates his grant in his ninth year, placing his accession in A.D. 1337. He seems to have ruled for
iy at least eighteen yeirs (fuscription 58), which brings us down to A.D. 1355.

s It now becomes a question whether the almost extinet power of the Cholas once more and for the

R last time asserted itself in the person of a second Vijayakanda Gopiladeva. The usurpation of a
- ,"-;'_, mui Udaiyim‘;}:mbubly from the Kanarese country, whose earliest recorded date at Kanchi is that

3 g son

: pana, Bukkapa Udaiyir, in A.D. 1365, is well established by inscriptions at varions
Iocalities. And amongst the Conjeevernm inscriptions are two, by the same local chieftain, one of which
is dated in the twentieth year of Vijayakanda Gopiladevs, and the other in the reign of Kumpana
Tdaiyar. This, if authentie, would help us to bridge the interval of nine years between AsD. 1356 aud
1365. na was succeeded by Arayanna or Aryéna Udaiyir in or before the year 1377, for we
have an inscription of the latter’s reign dated in that year. Ary@na was succeeded by his son Virup-
= 2 The latter seems to have been conquered or superseded by King Harihara of Vijayanagar,

. and it is, indeed, not improbable that these Udaiyirs were either generals or chiefs of the mr{?' Vijaya-

" nagar sovereigns. There seems reason, however, to believe that for a century and a half the Vijayanagar
sovercignty was not vﬁ firmly established till, in the reigns of the kings of the Narasimhha dynasty,
the whole was finally reduced to subjection. .

- .Then followed the nwf':-ammy of the Niayakkas of Madura during the decline of the great
e : , and these were followed by the Mahratta dynasty, who roled the country precariously till
e into the hands of the English.

1 Mathwra-entaka, * the canse of ﬂj_um-l.q!‘}hlﬂnu." or the * Yama (god of desth) of Madura.” It cannot yot be decidedly
| whether this wms o mepe title significative of the imeeternte hatred existing between the Chola and Pindiyan ar
’ it perpetuatés nn ovent in history. The title still exists in the Chola-Pallave country in the nume of I.hr:{:wn of ** Mathy-
rantakam ' in the Chingleput District, s Sowurishing place which gives its name to a taluk, snd which probably was milled after the
' lnvd?'n-. i
* 1 think the succession is as follows :—

Bukkanon,
married Janemdderi, and gace Aer the foren of Pennakongda.
|

i _'. , o v
¥ el | |
h = : ) Virnpanna. : Kampann.
i Inseriptions A.D. 1344, 1354, 1364 ( Pennakonda), Tndcriptions A.D, 1355, 1306 (Kaiteht),
His minister constructed the fort at Pennukonga, 1371, 1374 (Rdwndd}.

Amyanna er Arvéna.
Inscriptions 4.D. V371 {sru Arest), 1378 (KowehT).

. Vira i

% 1 2 Twseriptions A.D. 1385, 1306 (South Areot).

| Tt must be considered nanot quite conclusivel that the Buldkngna who is mentioned as father of

Bukknnpa who is mentianied as ﬂxmrmm&mm" s e 5 e a0 oMU T
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DAKHAN, MUHAMMADAN KINGS OF THE—.

By way of preface to a sketch of these Musalmin sovereignties of the Dakhan, it will be well to
insert & few notes on the previous transactions of the Delhi kings in Southern India.

The first expedition of the Muhammadans into the Dakhan took place in A.D. 1306, when the
Emperor 'Aliu’d-din sent an ennobled slave, by name Malik Kifur, to bring to his senses the Rijn
Ramadeva of Devagiri (aee the YAnavas ov Devacint), who had withheld tribute for three years. The
Rija made no defence, but, being defeated in March 1307, accompanied his opponent to Delhi, where he
received honourable treatment.

In 1309 Malik Kifur was again sent to the Dakhan to reduce the Ganapati king of Orangal,
Rudradeyn, better known as Pratapa Rudra I, The expedition was successful. Em city was captured
and the Rija made terms.! Next year he was again despatched on a similar errand against the Tloy#ala
Ballalas of Dvirassmudra. The general ll.ﬂ]l:.ﬁ:] with great energy and speed, Devagiri,
and reached the Malabar Coast, where he built a mosque to commemorate the event. He attacked and
stormed the nitg of Dviirasamuilra, sacked the celebrated Hallabidn temple, and returned to Delhi?

In 1312 the Devagiri Yadavas again became troublesome, in the person of Sankaradeva, son of
Rama, and Malik Kafur was onee more sent to reduce the Rija to a proper sense of his inferiority. 1In
the campaign which ensued the Musalmins were completely successful and the Raja lost his life. Four

later *Aliu’d-din died and Malik Kifur was at once murdered.

Mubdarak Khilji became Emperor of Delhi in 1317, and one of his first acts was to make war for the
third time on iri. He captured the person of the Raja, Haripiladeva, son-in-law of Rinia, and
flayed him alive. The Nuk Sipihr of Amir Khusrd gives a cirenmstantial account of a defeat of the
Haja of Orangal by * Khusri Khin,” generally known as Malik Khusra, in the reign of this sovereign,
but nosuch event is recorded by Ferishta. The chief is said to have been commanded to go to ** Arangal
in Tillang,” and to have obeyed. In the end, it is said, the Mubammadans were victorions, and retired
after taking from the Rija all his moveable property.

Mubarak was murdered in A.D. 1321 by Malik Khusrd, and the latter was killed by Ghiz Be
Toghlak, Viceroy of Lahore, who,—all the royal family having been barbarously murdered by Mal
Khusri,—was chosen sovereign of the empire under the title of Ghiyisu'd-din. :

In 1321 he sent his eldest son, Ulugh Khin, against Oraigal. The capital was invested and a
close siege took place. The gurrison was on the point of capitulating when a panic seized on the
Muhammadans owing to mischievous rumours spread about the camp that the Sultan was dead. Several
of the generals fled, and the army became disorganized ; o that, on a desperate sally being made by the
garrison, the besiegers were beaten at all points and hastily retreated.

In 1323, however, the Sultin aguin made war on Pratipa Rudra with complete success, Orangal
was captured and the Rija carried captive to Delhi. Ghiyisu'd-din was succeeded n 1325 by Mubammad.

In 1327 the Musalmin Viceroy of the Dakhan rebelled, and the Emperor sent an expedition against

. him. He fled to Kampli close to Vijayanagar, whence the king’s troops were compelled to retrent, the
Vijayanagar king being too strong for them. The rebel fled to the Hoysala Ballila king at Tanar in
Maisur, but the latter was too much in fear for his own safety to show any hospitality to the fugitive.
He accordingly delivered him up to his master, who flayed him alive for his rebellious conduet.

Either in 1338 or 1339 the capital of the Muhammadan empire was arbitrarily removed to Deva-
giri, which was rechristened Daulatibad by the sovereign Muhammad. \

In 1341 ensued a revolt in Malabar, and Mulammad started to quell it, but fell sick on the way
and m!gtumad to his capital. Shortly after this Oraigal revolted, and the Sultin was powerless to effect
its reduction.

Three years later, in 1344, a Hindu confederation, consisting of the son (¥) of Rudradeva of

Oraigal, Krishna * Nayakka,” the Raya of Vijayanagar, and Balliladeva of Dvirasamudra, with an
immense foree drove the Muhammadans out of Orangal and rolled back the tide of their advance.
 This reverse was followed, three years later, by a revolt in the Muhammadan dependencies in the
Dakhan. The Viceroy of Daulatabad proclaimed his independence, the royal troops were defeated, and
the Viceroy became the first Bihmani king of the Dakhan. :

the Viceroy, now momarch, was originally a poor man who rose to eminence at court
mainly ﬁhﬂ help of a Brahman, one Gangu, whose name he, in gratitude, assumed when he established
the new kingdom.

t The campnign is gmphically described by Amir Khosra in his Tirikk-i '4067 (Sir Henry Elliot’s History of Tndia, 11], 80),
andin the TWrikh-i Firte Shiki of Zitn'd-din Barna (£d. 158), ¢ ; .
3 Perishta states that Malik Kafur marched as far as Bomesvamen and built o mosque there, but this statement is beginning 10
be discredited, as it is not shown to be supported by other testimony,
G
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ﬁnﬂxﬂhﬂ hiatKthlrgn Ahsanibad. The kingdom lasted about two and a half
'hoingmn;?;ita&byﬂn :apu:t:rhngdmmth capitals at Bidar, Bijapur (or Vijayapura),

da, Birir, and .

a list of ven by Prinsep. Mr. Eastwick’s blished in his
wm@ﬂ},m Jm:ﬁmmﬂunmpphadtahmntxn]ﬂrg;,dm“
* appesr to me to be so acourate.

' Biuuaxi Kixcs or mig Daguay.
Prinsep's Liat,
(Prinsep ) e

1. "Alin'd-din HmthﬂhGnngoBﬁhmnnt e ase  1347—1358

2. Muhammad Shah I o oo ees  1358—1375

3. Muj!hifi Shih Yy cxe Wi we 1875—1378

4! Dﬂ-&d Bm Em srw e Lo ol LLL] il 1313

5, Mahmad Shah T ... f wee 1378—1307

6. Ghiyisn'din 4 iy 1397

7- rdin Shi-h- e - LA LS mae LR 139?

8. Firoz Shah $ax vee 1897—1422

9. Ahmad Shah Wali {ﬂﬁn ﬂnmj ke wee 1422—1435

10. "Alau'd-din Shah 11 i i e 1435—1467

11. Humayan the Cruel | N AL T e L

12. Nigim Shih A L A e am i o A R TR TR

13. Mubammad Shih T A buy ver 1463 —1482
14. Mahmad IT- e 1482—1518

15. Ahmad Shah IT ... e 1818—1320

. R 16. "Aliu'din S8hah ITT B = vaa AD20—=1522
AAL 17. Walin'llah . ar e 10221525
TR | 18. Knlnmmm -+ e i 1525—1527

'fl!h.a following table gives the genealogy of the Iamﬁ_-,r —
1. '"Aldu'd-din Hasan

Gango Bahmant,

(1347 to 1338).

e i i
2. Muhammad I, 4, Da'iic 6. Mahmnd T,
. i [IH-'B r I-F'IE}. y . I:li‘!,?ﬂ}.lIr {lﬂ?ﬂat];;m:luﬂﬂj.

| | P
3. Mujahid, Rubparva Mubammad 8. Firdz, 9, Ahmad 6. Ghivisu’di, 7. Shamsu'd-dia,
(187540 1378).  Agha. Banjar. (1397 fo 1422). Shah Wali (7 weeks in (1307, deposed),
o ' | { Khan 1397).
Hasan. Khiiniin),
(1422 to 1435).

I
I T
10, "Alau'd-dm II, M miad.
{1435-|-145?} pac
St Yebr LIE
(1457 ai 1461). or “}nhr;ﬂ.
AR ' | [
. AE-::'KLI@, 18. Muhammnd 1 e
(1461 fo 1463). (1463 fo 1482), . s
il _ 14. Mabmad I,
T a2 (1482—1518),
£ye = >
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15. Abmad IT, 16. "Alfu'd-din 11T, 17. Waliu'llah,
{1515 fo 1620). - (1520 ﬂfii 1523). (1522 fo 1325),
18. Kalam Tllah,

(1525 fo about 1527),

1. 'Aliu’d-din’s reign was uneventful. He died on February 10th, 1358, :
2. Muhammad plundered the country of the Ganapatis up to Orangal, and then made peace. He
gain-invaded Orangal territories, and eaptured and put to death the Raja’s son, Viniyaka or Nagadeva,
minf Golkonda and its dependencies, Next he wantonly made war on Vijaynun&nr, and was
glu;li [\ t]-;r;ihle Tﬁé‘m This was in 1365-66. He was successful, and dictated terms of peace. He

3. Mujahid again wantonly attacked Vija and more than onee invested the city, on one
occasion : trating into the mind line of wuikﬁn?ﬁ?hu was compelled to retire. In th:r?:;tmnt he
was murm by his uncle Da’ad on April 14th, 1378,

4, Mujihid’s sister conspired against Dd’0d in revenge, and on May 19th, 1378, Da'nd was nssassi-
nated. Mahmud, the youngest son of 'Aliu’d:din, was raised to the throne.

5. Mahmad reigned peaceably and well for 19 years. He died April 20th, 1397.

6. His son, (Ghiyisu'd-din, was blinded and imprisoned by a slave on June 9th of the same year,
and (7) Bhamsa’d-din was raised to the throne ; but the sons of Da'ad sttacked him and deposed him on
November 15th, 1397,

8. Firdz, Da'od’s second son, succeeded and ruled for 25 years. In 1398 Deva Rije of Vijaya-
nagar invaded the Bihmani territories, and war ensued which was abruptly ended by the treacherous
murder of Deva Hija’s son, when the Iiaja fled and Firdz was vietorious at all points. Another war
broke out in 1401 owing to the Rija of Vijayanagar's attempt to carry off a girl from Mudgal. Firtz
invested Vijayanagar successfully, dictated terms, and married the Raja’s daughter. In 1417 the king

i tmﬂe& Vijayanagar, but was defeated. He died September 15th, %, leaving a son Hasan,
wﬁ. however, was quietly set aside, and acquiesced in the arrangement.
, 9. Ahmad (otherwise called Khiin Khinin) made war on Vijayanagar soon after his accession, and
was guilty of much nnnecessary cruelty. He defeated the Raja and obtsined payment of tribute. A
war with Orangal followed, which resulted in the death of its Rija and the permanent destruction of the
i . He founded the city of Bidar and died there February 19th, 1435,

10, His son "Aliu’d-din Il sucoseded. His brother Mubammad revolted, but was defeated and
kindly treated. Muhammad, on this occasion, received aid from Vijsysnagar., The espital of the
Bahmani kingdom was definitely removed to Bidar. In 1437 Deva Raja of Vija again provoked
a war, and some very severe battles were fought, after which a peace was mhch lasted for

. some years. The king died in 1457.

11. He was suceceded by his son Humiyin, a eruel and unserupulous prinee, who was murdered
four years later, viz., on September 3rd, 1461.

12. His son Nizgam Shih was a boy of eight when he came to the throne, but his mother, who was
& very remarkable woman, conducted the government for him with t success, assisted by the cele-
brﬂminiﬁter, Mabmuod Gawin, Their territories were invaded in 1461 by a large army from Orissa
and Telingana, which was driven back. The Mubammadan King of Malwa attacked Bidar, and invested
it while the queen and the young king fled. But a Gujariti army in jealousy attacked Milwa and the
invaders retreated with great In 1462 the king returned to Bidar, He died suddenly on
July 29th, 1463.

Ilﬂ.th]_?[is brother Mubammad was placed on the throne. In 1468 the young king, then fourteen

old, took Mahmid Gawin as his chief minister. In 1469 he reduced the K na, wresting it

the power of Vijayanagar. In 1471 a relative of the King of Orissa, who had been ousted from

the throne, begged aid from Muhammad Shih for the recovery of his rights. This was given, and

Muhammad invaded Telingina, He captured Kondapalle and Rajahmundry and stayed for some time

in that country, residing for three years at Rajahmundry. In 1477 occurred another expedition into

Orissa, and the king marched to the sea-const at]h[umntam. He took the opportunity to make & dash

southwards along the coast as far as Conjeeveram, which he sacked, returning with an immense booty,
In 1481 the king by a misfortune lost the services of Mabmtd Gawin. A plot was raised agai
the latter by the chief of a rival faction, ng.llmu‘l-my.lk Bhairi, and the King, believi fl

to be false to him, put him to death. This act resulted in the downfall of the kingdom, The principal
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sliiets abseted themsclves from court and rsmained on their estates with all their forces. Yasuf "Adil
Khin, adopted son of Mahmod Gawin, was shortly afterwards sent to defend Goa against the Raja of
Vija . Soon nfter this the king died, viz., on March 24th, 1482. yiatn )
14. E.: son Mahmod II succeeded, Nigaimu'l-mulk Bhairi being his minister. Tﬂml__'ﬁﬁ:l
returned to court, but, on unu.tbﬂ%ptagmst his life being mnﬂn,humthnﬂhohﬁaﬂat&at]hppur.
ition to Telingina, and while there Nigimu'l-mulk wes murdered. son
y imed his inﬂa]gﬂnﬂenee at Jongr. Imidu'l-mulk, Governor of Birir,
also revolted, At Bidar, Kasim Barid, a Turki or Georgian slave, was minister. The King betrothed his
daughter to Yosuf *Adil in 1497, Kasim Barid died i 1504, and his son Amir Barid held the king in
b:ﬁuta subjection. In 1512 Quibu'l-mulk, Governor of Telingina, declared his in ence at
Gulkonda. Some fighting between the royal troops and those of Bijapur and Birar followed. Mahmad
died on Oetober 8th, 1518,
15. .&]amld,mafthnhtﬂking,mmminnﬂy placed on the throne by Amir Barid, but had no
power, and died in 1520. _ T s
16. His brother 'Aliu’d-din was next placed on the throne, but, on his attempting to rid himself
of his minister, he was deposed in 1522 and shortly afterwards murdered.
17. His brother Wali was then installed but after two years was poisoned, and Amir
Barid married his widow. This was in 1524,
18. Kalim Ullah, son of Ahmad, was then enthromed, but he escaped in 1527 and fled to Abhmad-
nagar, where he remained till his death. '
Amir Barid at once threw off all pretence at subjection, and established a new dynasty at Bidar,
or Ahmadibid. And thus ended the ]ga]:mm.l dynasty. The five kingdoms which sprung from it were

as follows :—
1. The Barid Shihi Dynasty at Bidar, or Ahmadabad.
2. ,, ’Adil do. do. Bijapur,
3. ,, 'Imad do. do, Birir,
4. ,, Nigim do. do. Ahmadnagar.
5. ,, Quth do. do Golkonda.
These will be considered in order.

Tue Barip Suim Dyxasty ar Bipar, or AHMADABAD.

1. Kasim Barid T, a Turki or Georgian slave e reas 14921504

2, AﬂrBﬂ%ﬁm] rie o . 1504—1549

3, "Ali Barid (son), the first who assumed royalty ... 1549—1562

4.. Ihl'ﬂhil:ll B“id Ehn-h %ﬂﬂ'ﬂ] ELL] L waw aaw e 156‘2""’156’“

5. Kasim Barid Shih IT (brother) ... i e ... 1569—1572

6. Mirza "Ali Barid Shab (deposed) (som) ... .. 1. 1572—1609 .

7. Amir Barid 8hah II G 1609
Kasim Barid was minister to Mahmad Bahmani. Dying in 1504, his son Amir became minister.
‘He held the ynuntgﬂmhnmi king in complete subjection, raised in succession four puppet sovereigns of
that to the throne of Bidar, and, on the Hlight of the last to Ahmadr about 1527, becams
indeper at the sncient Bahmani capital. Not long after this Isma'il *Adil Shih took Bidar, but
made it over :ifsm to Amir Barid, who then became almost a dependent of the Bijapnr kings. His
 sucoessor "Ali Baxid first assumed the title of “ Shah.” He lost almost all his possessions in a war with

Burhan Shah of Almadnagar.

: _Thadntuofthmdynmtj'.mgmﬂymufumd as, according to Ferishta, "Ali Barid reigned 45

- For an account of Bidar, T to refer readers to Dr. Burgess's Third Archmological Report,
Bombay, published in 1878 (pp. ﬂbi%ﬁ}. s :

Tz *Api Suim Dyxasty ar Buarur (ViJAYAPURA).
1. Abv’l Mugaffar Yasuf *Adil Shab, son of Aghs Murad, or

Amurath IT, of Anatolia ... v 1480—1511
ﬂ'_ Iﬂlﬂ-’ﬂ 'Adﬂ E’hﬂh ey Bk Py waw CEEd e 1511_1534
8. Malo’Adil Shah oo oo e e e e 10341535
4. M’Aﬂﬂ Eh&hl T CiD] e e o 1535'—1557
[ | rE '; N - y

e el S S
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5. 'Ali *Adil Shah v ) M e vielemar e 1BBT—15TO
6. Ibrahim *Adil Shih II s i o s v 1579—1626
7. Mubhammad *Adil 8hah ... - ... e 1626—1656
a- ’ﬂ'ﬁﬂﬂﬂhﬁhu wew amn e o auw e lﬁﬁﬁ*—*]m
9. Sultin Sikandar (an infant at his acesssion) iy . 1659—1686

._ (L) Yasuf'Adil, in 1498, defeated the Vijaysnagar Kin% and took immense treasure and 200
' . He surrounded Bijapur with a stons Tampart. In 1510, the Pmmm captured Goa, and

Yusuf ’Adil recaptured it the same year. Albuquerque, however, mads an attack,; and

Goa was finally ceded to the Portuguese (1510) by (2.) Tsma'il "Adil. In 1519 there was another war
with Vijayanagar, in which the Raya Krishnadeva was victorious, (5.) "Ali *Adil made with
the Vijayanagar Riya Rama, and defeated the Musalmin King of Ahmadnagar; but in 1565 the
Mubhammadan sovereignties united and completely crushed the power of Rima Rﬂg& in the great
battle of Talikita. Vijayanager was sacked and the temples and palaces ruined. In 1
previous, Ibrahim had unsuccessfally attacked Goa. In 1568 or 1570, *Ali *Adil attacked Goa, but was
repulsed. He took the fortress of Adoni (Adkeani), and in 1577 compelled Rima Raya’s brother,
Tirumala, to etire to Chandragiri. During the reign of (7.) Muhammad 'Adil Shab, the, Mahrattas
began to rise to . Sivaji revolted in 1648, and by 1662 had wrested from Muhammad the whole

of the Konkana g::rKnly&na to Goa. From then till 1680 he constantly defeated the King of Bijapur

In 1686 the kingdom was seized and annexed by the Emperor Aurangzib, being finally brought under

the government of Delhi in 1688,

The following is the genealogy of the family : —
1, Abi'l Muzaffar Yitsuf "Adil.

1439-—11511.
k | |
2. Tsma'1l 'Adil Shah. ' A daughter, Maryam
1511 —1534. (married Ahmad Shik (marviad Burhin
I Biakmani), Shih of Ahmadnagar).
| | o
3. Maln 'Adil Shah. 4. Thrahim 'Adil. (4 d’n?lt-r} _
i534—1535, 1535 —1557. married ' Aliw'd-din ' Imid
| Shah of Birdr).
I !
5. 'Alr '!id.ﬂ. Tahmisp.
1551—1579. |

: 6. Thrabim 'AdiL L

1579—1626.
l{uhanllmnd *Adil

1626—1656.
8. AR Kai,
1656—1659,
. Eikland.u.:r.
1659—1686.

Taug 'Inip Suim Dynasty or Birir (Carrrar Evvtcaruw).

. A.D.
1. Fathu'llah 'Tmad Shih Babmani ... P o ... 14841504
2. ’Aliu'd-din "Imad Shah ... e 1504—1528

3_. .Imﬂ'dsm weE EEL] CLL e amw - lﬁﬂ—lﬁﬂﬂ'
‘i.'- AN ‘I‘mﬂﬂﬂhﬁh an wad e vew e iﬁﬂ'ﬂ—'lm
ﬁ- Tﬂhﬂ- mn ew LEE] waw ans 4 Ax CE] lﬁw'_lﬁ‘m

7

35, or ten years



DARHANT MUHAMMADANS,
e following i dem;.mﬂy. They come little in contact with the countries now

1. Fathu'llsh 'Tmad Shah Bahmant,

(1483—1504. 4 Hindu boy of Fijaya-
nagar. Twrned Musaluwin and rose fo
distinetion under the Bakwanis, Deelored

himself independent.

|
2, "AlAn'd-din "Tmad Shah,
1504 20 1528, Conefantly wt wor. Married
ihter of Tamd't Aulil Shah of Bijapur).

3. Darya 'Luﬁd Shih,,
(Peacefud reign. I 1528-1560,)

4. Burhan "Inad Shah, Bibt ])nnint,
(1560-1566. He icas captured and (o daughter ; married Higin,
! by (5) Tufdil Khin, who king of Ahmadnagar.)

the Akmudnagar King. The kingdom
then fell under Ahmadnagar.)
Tue Npiv Suim Dyxasty o¥ AHMADNAGAR, A
1. Ahmad Nigim Shih .o 1490—1508
9, Burhin Nizam Shah I = ... e 1508—15658
- 3. Husain Nigim Shih e 15531565
4, Murtaga Nigim Shah I ... - s 1665—1687
5 erln Hmiﬂ Ni.gﬂm S].lﬁh siw aw i o 1537—15&19
6, Isma’il Nizim 8hah R hen b R e seen 23088 ==1590
Bl.'l.'l'hﬂ'-ll ngﬂm Bh.“-h H P aw e amw aww lﬁﬁﬂ‘_l {’94
8 Ihl'ﬂlﬂm Hlﬂm Ehi-h sam aee e ee T 1594
9. Almnd Ibu Shah Tahir ... wee 18594 —1595
lﬂ- Bﬂhﬂdﬂ.‘l‘ Ni!ﬂm Shﬂh T e mam ren e 159:‘—15‘93
11. Maortagi Nigam Shah IT ... e 1598—1607
12 Mdﬂmm saa aww . lﬂ'ﬂ?‘-‘lﬁﬂﬁ
1. Ahmad was son of Nigimu'l-mulk Bhnm mmmter of the Bahmani State. He declared his
independence in 1490 A.D., and founded the mty of Ahmadnagar. He took Daulatabid (Devagiri) »

Cin 1499, D;nnﬂ in 1508, ha was succeeded by his son Burhin, then a boy seven years' old.

" "9 Burhan in 1523 married am, I:im daughter of Yasuf *Adil Shih of Bijapur. In 1531 he
suffered & serious defeat at the of his brother-in-law Isma'il "Adil S8hah. ﬁe wias after this
L%nt war with the Bijapur State. In 1545 he made an alliance against Bijapur with the
ﬂ“g of Vijayanagar h his minister, and in 1549 another arrangement was come to with Vijaya-

@ partition of the Bijapur State. Burhin died in A.D. 1553,
3. Husain was- unl{dthutaan years' old when he succeeded. He at once suppressed a rebellion
n:.lad 'lns brother Abdu'llih. Shortly afterwards Ahmeadnagar was besieged by an immense army
confederation of the Bijapur and Vijayanagar States, Rima Rija being at the actual head
n!thﬂ Hmdtamnwmmptednndlhemgewmamaed In 1562 thnaamemnfa&umrlfnn
mmnm of Husain's attempt to recover Kalyina, thennmlmt seat of the
M’f&'ﬂ- which had been to Bijapur. The capital was invested, but the was raised after
a disastro mﬂnodwhmh sieptnwytﬁmy thg:mlndakofthi? hamogmgn.nﬁmhlngﬁﬁﬂuwn]uma&
nees in their attack on Vijayanagar, which resulted in the downfall
bngﬂmhuthﬂgmdthnm mg:.?lnuna'?th J
4. His son Muartagh succeoded, Bmmth]hﬂpmhrﬂkﬂﬁubnfmshbutnpmmmmgd
%n_ m&mdmgthltkhmndn:ﬁr should ET%M T'kiﬁ japur should seize the territories of
~ Vijayanagar, each other, o sent an order to Mirtaza directing
~ him not to interfere wi Maurtaga, d:mgmﬁﬁrthaurdar annexed that State to his own
~ dominions in 1572, Hummmduﬁb}'hiaminlﬁﬁ?;

L Lo - AN i ) - = ab=50
it e \-d'li‘.;-"--."ﬂ'&:'\.'ln‘f L - B ' i A ek i-ﬁml;hﬁ
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5. to excesses of all kin nndmmdmad.n}]themﬂlimﬂy. The minister,
mmﬂ“ ﬂ:amm mtiurthng:g‘ammn,lm'ithuntwalmrm ul&,mmdmgtﬂ
depose Amm!tuc!tmnpnfulluwad. ﬂammtarhaﬂthnlmgbahﬂndsd,butmhmaﬂﬂ
murdered. -

a.mmmmmgmmmmym,mmmwnmwm

7. Burhin in 1592 against the Portuguese an army which suffered a very severe reverse,
MWWM g captured and sent to Portugal, where he became a Christian. The
hng in 1594.

. At his Burhin passed over his eldest son Ismit'il and declared Thrahim to be his suocessor.
Wﬂm war on Bijapur, but was killed in the first battle, four months after his accession
throna,

9, Then ensued great confusion. Thrahim’s son was an infant, and the army proclaimed for a boy
named Ahmad, erroneously angomdto'baof royal descent. 7The minister sent to the Mo lmla iura.ld
and defeated the leader of faction. He discovered too late his error in

m?kuh,iur.&kbnr’amﬂuﬂdadmoedmth a large army to Ahm : Thﬂmtymm‘ruhﬂ.
a desperate defence was made by the heroic Queen, Chand Bibi, Prince Murid only mthﬂramng on
roceiving the cession of Birir. The infant king was then crowned, and & new minister selected Imt
the latter treacherously plotted with the Em Akbar, who invaded the terri of
- After a brave defence the city was ca and Chind Bibi was foully m The mfa‘.nt
was sent to Gwalior, and Muartazi, n of Burhin I, proclaimed himself king. Hﬂ ruled well,
wudTaE:aodh his minister, the A an]dmrl[ahka.mhar in 1607,
The kin then virtually pua'aﬂd under the Moghul empire, but Malik Ambar held nominal rule
at till his death in 1626, when the kingdom was finally annexed to Delhi.
The table shows the gﬂnanlagj' of the family :—
1. Ahmad,
(1490—1508),
2. Burhiin I,
(1508—1553),
By his wife Amina. By his wife Maryam.
Ly - P | f - ¥
) I
3. Husnin, 'Abdul Khader, Ehnhi 'Alr, A Lm.
{tﬁsa_ltaﬁa]. or 'Abdu’llah,
4. Jurtnﬁ, T Bu.rLl.n II, 11. Murtaza,
L. L 1565—1587). {Iﬁm—-llﬁﬂi}. (1699—1607),
5. Miriin, 2 | |
(1587—1589), 6. Tsma'tl, 8. Thrahim,
(1589—1590). 1594.
10. BaLﬂdnr
{ 1595—1599).
- Suceceded, after a fow
mend, um*pd.'m
9. Abhmad Ibn Shih ﬁhﬁ
i 1694-1595.
Tae Qurs Saimr DyNasty AT GOLKONDA. -
A.D.
1 quu Qﬂbm wew ram ew wnw wew 1512—'—'—1543
2. Jamshid Quli Qutb Shah ... .. . .. - ... 15481550
3’- I'bn]ﬂm Q'ﬂ.ﬁb Ehﬁh ana san saa e aus lﬁﬁu—lﬁﬂl
N 4. Muhammad Quli Qutb Shih st | e senn | ceat U TOBTESRORY
! | g‘. ’Lhil‘ll’]:iﬂh &u&h T e wan e e lﬁll—-lm

ﬂ M Ew L waw L L L - lmﬂ_lwa -

L X = A

SRR g sl Sl :
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1. Qufbu'l-Mulk was Governor of Telingina under Mul Bahmant, and withdrew from

ot -Mdtuthadﬁth.u!]{nhmﬂdﬂnwﬁn,thamjniﬁa:,mﬂi' at Golkonda, He remained loyal to his
 sovereign till the minister Kasim Barid’s tenure of office, he proclaimed his independence, A.D
~ 1512. The new ki ﬂnduﬂ],yutmﬂadhumnqum Kﬁsh;mdmllﬂynnf?ijmgum uered
e all the country east o ngﬂhnhutth&yml&lﬂ,huifjlﬂmﬂuh defeated the Hindus at ]&om:],n—
- and seized all the country between the Krishni and Godavari. Rajahmundry was then under the
ﬁ:‘:’mhi, who had recsived that province from Krishnadeva Raya. He also ‘captured the fort of
Oraigal. There is an inseription at Kondapalle recording this sovereign’s capture of the fort. The
Hngmmu&ufedntthﬂinstignﬁuuuihismndaon,lumshid.
9. Jamshid blinded his elder brother and seized the throne. His reign is not remarkable. He died

-ifaiﬂmddbymmﬂuhhan,abn{_bufm but the latter was set aside by the nobles,
mﬂ.thn-hhkinﬁbru‘thﬁr, Ihrahim, sppointed. Ibrahim had, up to the time of his accession, lived at
un

-
-
g

e Er T

the care of Rama Raya. But he joined in the attack on Vijayanagar in 1565 A.D.

JImmedistely after his return from this great victory, fbmhim planned the capture of Rajahm from

the Et;-%h of Orissa. This had been attempted in 1564, but the Hindu nrn:ﬁmmllmtadin force *

that the Musalmins were powerless. In 1567, however, the attack on Rajahmundry was perfectly

: suooessful, and the whole territory was sunexed to Golkonda as far north as Chicacole. Many Hindu

.~ Rajas south of the Krishni, were also overcome, He died suddenly in 1581, The king having poisoned

| it "Abc] Qi e snother baving e, 9 0 BV S g at

s 4. M w re Wi e princes of Vijayanagar, then residi

' ‘l,:,_.  Pennakonda, mﬂheldk?itth gprant. difficulty the LEBmiumui K:E_}gdnvidu, now known as Guniir. f;n?m

= ij h&_hundaﬂMﬁnﬁ ufﬂuidmgad, n called Bhighnagar. It is believed that Mubammad

A pah, aod all the country sou of the Pennir, but this seems rather

= 5. “Myhammad Koolli leaving no son, was sucoeeded by his brother Mahummud, who was succeeded

by Abdoolla Koottub Shaw.” (Scott’s Ferivhta, 1, 410.) I have not been able to ascertain the exact

M. relationship of *Abdu'llah to Muhammad.

FIN " During the reign of Shah Jahin, Auran ih attacked and defeated *Abdu’llih and compelled him
" 4o submit to very hard terms. In 1667 the tta Siviji attacked the capital and exacted a large
- payment as tribute. 'Abduw’llah died in 1672, and was succeeded by his son-in-law Aba Hasan.

6 ']!]nﬂhlgg&maﬂﬂ an alliance with the Mahrattas in 1676, but was attacked by the Moghul troops

¥
L& |

L= -
‘;‘

} inlﬁT-B he was attacked and completely defeated by Aurangzib in person, and was confined
14 Iurﬁfuﬂﬂ;ayﬁlﬂﬂﬂrﬂtﬂnﬂlﬂm'ﬂi
, In 1688 Golkonda was finally annexed.
The genealogy is as follows :—
1. Sultan Qulf Qutb Shah,
' {lﬁlﬂ—ilﬁiﬂj.
. 1 | 17 |
ol Qutbu'd-din, 2, Jamshid, Haidar, 3. Ihrahtm,
(blinded by Jamkid). {ms—]mw}. (died wwithowt casue). (1650—1381).
Bubhiin.

jAbﬂu*I Qadir, A .lm- 4. Huh:!mmnﬂ,
(poisoned by his futher).  (disd before his father). (1581—1611}.

DELHI, MUHAMMADAN KINGS AND EMPERORS OF—.

R Delli was captured from its Hindu Rija and converted into a seat of Muhammadsn Government
~ by Mubammad, brother of Sultan Ghiyisn'd-din Ghori of Ghazni in A.D, 1193, Muhammad, otherwise
~ known as Shahabu’ -din, sucoeeded his brother and was murdered in 1205 A.D. Ghiyisu'd-din's son
AR 'm&mmdﬁ,mdmn!hmﬁmtmbmmm&n.lﬂﬂﬁ to create the Viceroy of his Northern

4 i of Hindustin. The new monarch was Qutbu'd-din, an ennobled slave. He

mmmﬂy called the * Slave Kings,”

L S T T L



“Brave Kivas or Dermt”

Qutbu'd-din Aibak, e - -
& A (A.D. m?—mn}. : | SR R
] : ey 1 : [ . : . ehie b X :
P | )1 : ) A sister, 1
e lm?-. . mavrid - {1
E_' T . . i m!m
b6+ - ‘ - (1310-1330)
R Hﬂﬁ:u'&-d!l-lnhmﬂ&, nmu'd.Jmm " Bultdn ﬂ.syu: Hu‘im'd-tlm
e - \died early). (1286), (1286—1289), (1289—1242), e
e . £ (dethroned). (assashinated 1239). (assassinated), o
1= TN 'mn'a-&:.! Mas'ud, Hm'a.a:L Mahmad,
ol Sy T (1242—1248), \ (1246—13663, . . = 8
o A _ : (assassinated). On his ::ﬂ:h w;; _
"':,“'. . _.i Ghl’m _|I. o
=y : Ghiyasu'd-din Balban, 7 R S
A el {Iﬂﬁﬁ-llﬂ‘ﬂﬁ}. N
= g I . ._-_ _‘:
| ‘ M Bughrs R
tiir hﬁimm wﬂg m%. =
i father's I-:,l'm‘m. w-."nnlmn
- Kai- Kla.mrtl, Kni-Kubad,
e L S murdered by Kui-Kubdd, {l!aﬁ—lﬂaﬁ],
AL dethroned by the _.l'imﬁ'y aj" tha
L ’ Khilpin, who seized the .
ISl : ' Tue Kmstr Dyxsasty.
= - : | 3 o ’
I 3 1 _ SR
Jalalu'd-din Firdz Khilji, *Alan'd-dn, 2
- (1288-1295), (1296-1318). LN
- A (murdered byl*..ﬂiu'd-ﬂn}.
£l XKhan-i Elnl.u, A:‘.lml!i Khiin, ?ﬁfﬂﬁ ¥
C (murdered). (mardered). ~ ¢ ) _ :
' :ﬂar#.h:lmﬁwnfﬁu =
o Jather, hix  brothers . "y
LY being absent. Fled, 0
PR i | J | fi ol
- B Khizr Khiin, Shads A Mubdrak Shahaby’
& e b (blinded), (Blinded . Qutbu’d-din, (blinded ﬂ-ﬂln,)'_
3 (1316-1321 gy 00y
) (murdored by Malik o[ e
(s 1 i nm] T ] Al




Hume-am Bip-buliar Rejab.

(1525-1363), . Firoz Tughlik,
- ; {tsﬁt—'mas}.

|

Nasirn’d-din, |
(1390-1394). Abn T Ehah

[]339—1390} Glligﬁﬂ‘ga-ggn.

and imprisoned (
by Nagirw'd-din. Seised the throne, but
’ was deposed,
|

LY Mahmid,
s (1394-1414).
 (died weithout isoue). The sack of Delhi by Tuimir the
; Moghul took place in this reign.

Mahmid and his siccessor was
infed by Taiweidr.

S8arvip Rurers oF Deiur

Baiyid Khizr Khin,
(1414-1421),
Placed on throne by Taimdr,
Mo had been Ficeroy of Lahore.

Saiyid Mubarak,
(1421-1435),
Murdered.

Euﬁdlil
(1435-1445). y ok .

Baiyi ’A!I.!n'd-din,
1445-1450).
Remored his copital from Delhs, which
wan  immediately  seiced by Bahlol

Lodi, Governor of the Panjab.

Tue Dyxasty or Loni.

Bahlal Lady,
(1450-1488).

ﬂihmdln Lads
Nizim Khin,
(14as-itm}.

1526).

e g i




DELEI, EMPERORS oF, _
1. Babar,

Zahtru'd-din Muhammad,
) : King of Ferghdna, 1494. MI‘ Delhd 1526. Died 1530.
03 | |
TS 2. H ; Kamrin, Hindal Mirza
Y Niigiru' Governor of Kibul. Governor of Sambal.  Governor of Mewat.
i A (1530-1543 and 1555-56).
e = wn 1543 and 1555 the
BT . . 3, Ale Heei
. Ab@'l Fath, Ja.lﬂu'&-dm, Governor of Kabul,
i {mﬁsimms]
e Kb Man r'd-drm, dmngrmmr:d’ ther died b D‘?Iiid’m
L= . m, - . ; i a :
e (1605-1627). { ¢ e ( e ese)
|_!l',_ A '
LTy I | |
Fr Parviz, 5. Shah Jahiin,
{i-wm Died before (incompetent). Shababu'd-dmn Ghazi,
his father). (1627-1658).
Z | i b
g Dira Shuji, 6. J!.un.nﬁlﬂ:. Murid,
(fled), . Abi’l Muzaffar, wrdered).
% Bnli:lnm, uhaiyiu'd-din, N
=3 (murdered). (1858-1707),
5y L ! ' 'Llnm %Euhlmmld {h?;ad Im: E%Ima} A{],:#;LH'
' ' {Dus Qutbu'd-dim, A ) ;
mm] (1707-1711).}
TILREN l E I ;
.I \ 2
8. Jahandar Shah, Jahain Shah. Rafr'u-sh Shih. Am..Lm
Mu'izzn'd-din,
(1711-1712).
i Farrukh-
~ 0 myar.  No issue |
I
14. 'ilmﬁlﬂu. 12, Muhammad 11, Eu.lﬂ'u'd 10, Bnlﬂ’u'd l[ubul.ltnmui 9. F 151
“Aba-1’ W 'd- Bhiah, Roshan Daunlah, Darajat, Ibrahim. {l?lﬂ-‘lﬂﬁ}
~ din Muhammad, mm- Aba'l (1719). (1718). Murdered. No foasid,
(1754-1759). fath, Nagiru'd-din, Died after 3 Died after 6
B Murdered. (1719-1748).  months’ reign. reign.
r ' 13. Ahmad
ANy ol - ’Abi’'] Nasir,
ey - (1748-1754).
2 Deposed and blinded.

¥ A= I
b )

1 Authorities differ as to the exact date. hﬂ&!ﬂqmim_fﬂl[m,pﬂm
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15. &lL *Alam, ;
Julalu'd-din, Mirzs 'Abdu’llih Wals Gauhar,
s Moksatias, 1761, Zived
- Empire overthrown by \ .

oy 16. Akbar II,
'Aba'l Nasir. Mun'aim'd-din Muhammad,
(muﬂ—llsa?].
17. Mubammad Bahidur,
(iss1-1857). =
Transported to Rangoon after the Mutiny of 1857.

DEVAGIRI YADAVAS, THE—.
(See Yapavas)

DVARASAMUDRAM YADAVAS, THE—.
(See Hovéara Bavriias)

EASTERN CHALUKYAS.
(See OHALUKYAS.)

GANAPATIS OF ORANGAL, THE.—

Very little is as yet known about the kings of this dynasty, and it is to be hoped that inscriptions
exist which will throw light on the subject. . :
o insep’s List, and that given in the Madras Journal XV, 219, in a paper called “ A Statistical
% on the Cirear of Wi il,” by Dr. Walker 1849), are Ig:mtinnlly useless. 8o aleo iz the manu-
seript analyzed by the Rev. W. Taylor and published in his Report on the Mackenzie MSS, (No. 32,
countermark 722, ropublished in the Madras Journal X, 18-23). No inseriptions that I have yet met

with one which will be mentioned below) earry the genealogy of the family further back than

f m{m Raja, who seems to have flourished about the early purt of the twelfth century. From the
sp of the names in it is ; €T recel ion y, and not from
spelling in his list, it is clear that Dr. Walk ved his information orall d fro

ar chronicle or inseription. According to him the first king conquered the Chola country and

~ aod ruled id.ﬁﬂy, having their capital at Nandor on the Godivari,  After these comes a break in the

 history, which commences again with & king living at Khandhar, from whom the crown descended directly
in the male line to Prila Rija. Including the first king of this new dynasty ten sovereigns are named
hefore Prola Raja. The names are hopelessly badly spelt and no good can be derived from reproducing

" The succession appears to be as follows :—
S 1. Tribhuvana Malla.

3. Prols Raja,
or Prola, m-nmi Muppammadevi.

1 This name is variously Foradgallu, Voratgtls, Orudgallu, Oraigily, Farwonkalln, Vorueakallu, gonvelly Forukeiin,
1 think that hruh-ﬂuhnu of transliteration, and have m,ufnmhmummﬁmm.m
 too pedantic, while all such rendorings as Warsngal, Worangul, Wirungul ure positively wrong.

;ﬁneﬂ the daughter of the king of Ceylon. son became insane, and his two grandsons succepded

o
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GANAPATIE OF ORANGAT.

3. Prniupnlﬂudm 1.

4. Gannpatideva,
after whose death hie widow
5. Budramma
ruled for 38 years, 1257 t0 1295 4.D,
I

A danghter.

|
6. Pratipa BEudra 1T,
(1295 to 1323 A.D.)

Vindyaka
aline Nagadeva,

-1. We know nothing as yet of Tribhavana Malla except that his name appears as father of Préla in
| an inscription at Anumakonda, which was published in J.A.8.B. VII, 901, in J.B.B.RA B, X, 46 by -
. Dr. Bhau Diji, and quite recently by Mr, Fleet in the fudian Antiguary for January 1882 (XTI, 9).0 '
1 ing to tradition on the spot, Prola built the city of Orangal, eight of his predecessors
' having ruled at Anumakonda, He is eaid to have been a minor at his necession, to have defeated
the Gajapati of Orissa, and to have been killed accidentally by his son, thus fulfilling a prophecy which
Imvbnk}l Efnta exactly as it ocourred. The Anumakonda mseription above-mentioned states that Prola A

and afterwards released * Taily ova,”! whom Mr. Fleet identifies with Taila ITI of the o

estern Chilukyas (A.D. 1150—1162). Prila’s time, too, oceurred a siege of Anumakonda by

Jagaddova, one of the Santara kings of Maistr, the besiegers being successfully repulsed by the garrison C

Ind. Ant. XTI, 10). at

¢ 3. Rudrs, or Pratipa Rudra I, seems to have been a powerful prince. The inscription above- .
mentioned is dated in his reign (A.D. 1162). It mentions the death of Tailapa ITI, and narrates some
conquests made by the Ganapatis, especially over one Bhima, and the capture of the city of Ghadbdaml.‘-

4. If Dr. Burnell (South-Indian Palwography, p. 40, note 4) is right in his assignment of the date

A.D. 1228 for the lmnftheKnﬁﬁE.mun to the Cholas, it was probably in the reign of (4) Gana-
patideva that that king conquered Kalinga, but there are, I think, reasons for not being too certain at

The inseriptions in Kalifgadesa are numerous, and await careful examination. It will very
possibly be found that the Ganapatis had acquired power in those territories previous fo that date. . 3
5. Queen Rudramma was in many respects a very remarkable character. On her husband’s death vy
there was no heir to the throne, and she at once assumed the reins of government. Her lon rai.{‘not gl

- thirty-eight years was marked by a most able system of administration, as is testified to by hfuw alo,
who visited the coast south of the Krishna River at Matupalle just at the close of the reign. He writes,
— 4 This was formerly under the rule of a king, and since his death some forty years past it has been
under his queen, a larg; of much diseretion, who, %ﬂr the great love she bore him, never would m another
husband. And I can assure you that during all that space of forty years she had administered her realm
as well as ever her husband did, or better, and as she was a lover of justice, of equity, and of peace, she
was more beloved by those of her kingdom than ever was lady or lord of theirs before.” (Colonel Yule's
Marco Polo, II, 295.) In A.D. 1295 Rudramma’s daughter’s son having attained his majority, the

queen abdicated in his favour.? .
6. This was the celebrated Pratapa Rudra IT (A.D. 1205—1323), one of the most powerful
princes of his time, but destined to be virtually the last of his line, In A.D. 1205 the Muhammadans VN

under 'Aliu'd-din, Governor of Oudh and nephew of Jalalu’d-din Khilji of Delhi, marched into the =~

Dakhan and wantonly plimdered the city of Devagiri, the capital of the kingdom borderin mOrl.ﬁﬁ =
They exacted large tribute and retired. In 1306 ’Aliu'd-din, who b murder of his uncle

raised himself to the throne, again sent an army into the Dakhan under the command of Malik Kafur to

¥ Mr. Fleet published a short note on this inscription in Ind. dnt, X, 211, for the purpose of fixing the date, viz., A.D. 1182, L

’M‘Hrngdﬂ:iugut i ¢ (O fa-wdaigar]. R

3 Dr. Gustay Opport pubilishos (Madras Jowrnal for 1881) some inscriptions and extracts from local records which seem to A=
show that during the reign of Queen Rudrumma one Gore (or Gorre) Gafignyys Reddi was s genoral of mﬁmﬂ-m.ﬁ
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' ?"‘ sﬁ GANAPATIS OF ORANGAL,—GANGAS OF MAISOR.

e .

"'""‘r in ce of the Rija refused to rtm‘hut.n ThaRl-.]tm and
ﬁh]}dﬂi thumufth&ﬂuaﬂ?imwmdmged 0 ﬂ:r{'hnd

mnnmomu!u],hutmthamnﬂ TRudradeva was completel and tnlmomembutuq

~ to Delhi, his eapital being captured.! In 1310 Mali was again sent southwards to reduce the

 Hoyéala Ballilas of Dvirasamudra. In this he was completely successful and reached the Malabar Coast,

. where he built a mosque to commemorate the event, He m{l:umd the capital, sacked the celebrated

Hallebidu, and retwrned in triumph to Delhi, In 1512

flayed alive Haripaladeva, son-in-law of Raja Ramadeva of Devagiri. Amir Khusra, in his
, gives an account of an expedition sent by the sovereign of Delhi under the leadership of

R hmguf l)w% reduced by Malik
B 'mﬂ:mdﬂ'thﬂmwnpnnmputtndmth Six years later Mubirak ji u!m marched against,
an
Nuh 8

- mm% raiigal, which resulted in the entire defeat of the Raja ; but the ciroumstance is
ta.® Whether it occurred or not, the open hostility o the Muhammadans seems

-'ﬁ:rhm_ roused to the pitch the terror and anxiety of the Dakhini prinees, and about the year
1326 Pratapa Rudra an alliance with the Raja of Devagi n u.n-:l threw off all semblance of feal h.u:ﬁ

1 - to the king of Delhi. He was probably incited to this im rt by the disturbances at Delhi, w

e b O

resulted, in 1321, in the subversion of the house of ji and mtnhhahment of the dynasty of

ik. If so, ‘e was very ill-advised, for one of the first a.::h:ms of the new soversign was to despatch

an army (1321) to Orangal under his eldest son Ulugh Khin to reduce the refractory Raja® The

expedition was, however, unsuccessful. The Muhammadan troops invested both the mud fort and

the stone fort of Orangal, but were attacked during the siege by a terrible epidemic disease, became

dispirited and pnmo-atmken, and, on being beaten at all points and driven from their camp by a

mm-gr of the garrison, retired hastily and raised the sie In 1323, however, a second
force ma.mhad southwards and captured Orangal. Rudra was made prisoner

sent to Delhi. His son Krishna suceeeded him, but with a mnnh unad kingdom. He revolted

~ and turned the tables in lmymhngugmudmmhmhnn of Hindu States, and drivin thﬂMuJ,mm

madans out of the country, No attem tmmtahnmbeanmadahythﬂm s of again to
subvert the Orangal mmnruhjr. but in 1353 Muhammad Shih Bahmani the mlmtry up tu the
oa and only retired on being paid the expenses of the war. The Pi[uhummudnn writers speak of
; miiﬁﬂdﬁm “ Vinaik Deo”), alias Nigadeva, as the son of the Raja, and it may be Amumad t!mt
; then Krishna “ Naik.” In 1371 war again broke out between O the Bahman
sovereign, which resulted in the disastrous defeat of the former, the fortress of * Vellumputtan ™ hnmg
mptm'edmdl‘rmm Nigadeva being cruelly put to death (Scoft’s Ferishta, I, 18—20). The Hindus,
however, o harassed the retreat of the victorious enemy that only a third of their number reached

..KuIbn.rga.m ;Faﬂ., The Raja vainly sttempted to induce the sovereign of Delhi to aid him, and on

submitted and made over an Immense haauurﬂtnthe]]nkh&mﬂuhnmmadm A
mdmﬁn and boundaries fixed to the two kingdoms.

1424 . Shih Bahmani mads war on Orafigal, and the then Eﬂ.]; was killed. (I have
been unable to ascertain his name, or relationship to Pratapa Rudra’s family,) This is the last we hear
-.nithﬁﬂmngnl]imgdpm.

GANGAS OF KALINGA,
(See Karrsioi.).

GANGAS OF MAIROR,
(8e¢ Koxaus,)

l

L Spw the Turikh-i AL of AmTr Khesrt, who gives foll particulars (Sir Elliot'a Hiat nd .

Tirikh-i Firde Shihi of Zisv'd-din Barm {14, 189). S‘II’I: nu-luﬂlhoith}utyw::ythmmld.nalm ﬁmhugﬂr:mmmn
M‘ﬁﬁam more stormid, after an ansuccessful night attack by the garrison.

b

of interest may he observed in the narmative of Amir Khoset (Sir Henry Elliot's Hisé  BAE—
) Omﬂhhuu of defunces, one of mud and cl;ir of stane, are ::!mﬂnnad M the eu;-:gum::t -{ Iﬂﬁmnn}mu an
their respective strangth.”” " Buddha™ alluded residing
i e i Jaine, why styled P:re-wnhlppml e ik Clears s ok o o A
1 The Firte Shihi of Zu’ {8ir H & History of India, ITL, 231),

. L}
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GOLKONDA, QUTB SHAHI DYNASTY OF—
(See Daxnay, Mubammadan Kings of the—.)

o - Ly o 4

' GUTTAS. & e A
: (See Mr. Fleot’s Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, pages 6, 7.) WS AE
In the sixth century a dynasty of * Mauryas” mmgmngiuthuﬁuﬁhm,whuuhmdhhu-,' 4
- ‘despendnnts, and possibly were m.ruf the Maurya dynasty of Pafaliputra (see under AxpurAs, p. 144),
7, Thammdgnnuymfmdadhy and Mr, Fleet thinks that the Guita , who
called themselves Mahdmandaledvaras in the and thirteenth centuries, wmhtarnﬂuhonuuf the ;

same family. Thﬂywmiaudnionounfth&‘i?mtemﬂhﬂ nndaemtuhamhwﬂmﬂhurwﬂmdk
 Maisar. Mr. Fleet notes inseriptions (1) of the rei ikramiditya VI of the Western Chalukyas
(A.D. 1075-1126), (2) of A.D. 1179-80, (3) of A.D. EI.-EE (4) of JLD 1187-88, (5) of A.D. 1191-92, LA
6) of A.D. 1213-14, (7) of A.D. 123'?'-% and (8) of A.D. 1262 63, all of which mentmnuhwfu of this W
E}m family, s 3

HATDARABAD, NIZAMS OF—. ¥
1. Nisfimu'l-mulk, 1
angazss). - U URE
Hix real name was Mir Kamril'd-din Hia other titles were
Nizamn'l-mulk Asaf Jih, and Fath Jang Niziimu'd-daulah. He s
also knoon by one of ki earlier titles, Chin Kalich Ehéin. He rose - < ol
to distinction under Awrangsib, mmvmhmmsm LAl
Hs was recogmized a5 Subshddr of the Dakhan in 1713, and became AT
wm&hdwnflﬁgfquldm Died 1748,

R 1 1 | (L
. Gh#zi-ud-din Khan, 2. Nasir Jang, 4. Balabat Ji 5. Nizgim 'All  Basalat J ,
“dm: Jrom the {1?43475:;;:? (lrmwaﬁ?& Ehnn Asaf Jah i i, =

Remained !
Dakhap till 1752, when, Killed in 1750 by the

s bt ed -'-r L"F;I by  Banl, (1761-1803).
to wrest  the avdh o g (L e mur-
i m from Salabat dered January 26¢h,
Jang, ke was poisoned. 1763,
o 3. Muzaffar Jang, F
Hidiyat Muhi-ud-din.
2 (Dec. 5th, 1750 to Jam, 6. Bi Bhah,
30th, 1751). Grandson of (1803-1829). 4 ,
Nizdmu' l-wmulk by o daughter.
Allied himself with Chandd 7. Farkhundah "Alf
Sihih and fought againat Khin, Nasira'd-daulah,
Nigir Jang.” He was killed (1820-1857),
’ 1750 in a moment of Sir Salar Jang was mads
3 Erivmph, leaving an infant hiz Dewin in 1853,
] dom, who mever came  fo |
R power. 8. Afzil-ud-daulah,
1857-1869),

Sir Jang wan his
Dgrcdin,

|
9. Mir Mahbith ‘Alr
Ehin Bahfidur Fath
Jang, Nigimu'd-danish,
E.iumﬂ‘l-m}%k (1869
Sdler Jang died 1882,
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THE HOYSALA num:_ms.f

This wasa that ruled over most a!tha_prmtl&wmtmimm from about the
Mﬁummd thf?tmtamthmtmy. They were probably feudatories

%fha]hlm&m&,whumthuymmmdndnnthudﬂniu]luf;ht ingdom. The Musalmin raids of
1310 A.D. caused the subversion of the fomily. The Ballilas were Yadavas by origin, and resided,
‘durin thuﬁmao!'theirgrantﬂtpawar,ntthﬂ old Yadava capital, Dviirasamudra (modern Halebidu).
| mmmu h‘ﬁm mgmigni”’ﬁmm fﬁla but m?mmmﬂmﬂ yth;:::{'.
Tk idne he s given a 0984 to 1tu¢w’hat nlmnum
Mr. Rice states miphmmmtammnhetwm Imﬂyn, Vinayaditya
gmdmnnlﬂmimm ?’ma}idltynuthaam:lmtmthenhummgn genealogy thaf.u.mﬂyu

as follows i—

Also called Mlma lﬁr I Marvied Hele-
yabbe, or KErleyalodevi. Inseriptions A.D.
1047, 1076.° Hewasa {mddary of the Western
Chilukya Filramdditya |
nga or Eregaipga,
s married Echaladeri.
|

Balinla I T'inh:_mﬂlrdhunu. 'Udn;n!ndityn.
Merried Padmaladeri, Chivalidevi, Alw called Bittideva, Bitliﬁ:.:
and  Boppaderi. Imscription i Tribhuvanamalla IT, Bhuja
A.D.1103. Orercame the San- g'l.ﬁgn,"ir}mgnﬂgn,‘ mj j; >
tara king Jagaddera. g, fnseriptions 111
o ﬁ?. Harrmf&ﬁnfaidﬂr Took
Talakid, the capital of the Gangas.
He i soid o Bave mads many

N ts. This iz belioved to be
- the sovereign who was converded ta
o the worship of Fisknu by Rimdi-
e . nugichdrya.
Narasithha L

Afla ealled Vira Narasirnha or
Vijaya Narasimha, Married
laderi. 4.0, 1142—1151.

IL .
or Vira Ballala. Married Padwmalddeel.
5 Ay, Fleet Timits the Inseriplions fto 4.D.
1192—1211. foated the Kilachuris and
assumed royol titles,  Fought against Pin-
diya, Cholas, &e.

|
Narasirnha IT.
or Virn Narasimha. Was defeated by the
Decagiri  Yidavas, and lost much territory.
Inseription, A.D. mst.
Bomedvara.
Married Bifjaladevi and Somaladeri. [In-
seripfion of 4.0, 1252, Resided at ©* Vikra-
maptira,’” @ place he had eetablished ** in
the Chola couniry."
: |
1 Ml Dynasties of the Kanavese Districts, p. 64 ; Rioo's * Mywore and Coorg,’ 1, 213; ¥ Mysore Inseriptions," by the sama
T Fico adds an inseription i A.D. 1089, :

‘ ot )
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IEEERI RAJAS.

Nmﬁ!hhn II1.
Inscriptions range from A.D. 1254 fo
1286. Reigned n#l.ﬂvium&'m
Ballala ITL.
or Vira Balliladeva. Reigned fill the
Musalmdn conguest of 4.D. 1310.

Tn A.D. 1310 'Alan’d-din, Emperor of Delhi, sent Malik Kifur to reduce the Yadava kings of

! The invaders were completely successful. They daaho{ad the ecapital,

temples, and subverted the dynasty. 7

released and allowed nominally

miin invasion mmElutwﬂ the destruetion of the kingdom.

continued, as might be expected, to claim a nominal dign
uglm Viceroy fleeing in A.D. 1337 to the Hoy#ala

rebel Mubamm
delivered up and fla
deva of Dvirasam

alive by his mverﬂiin :
sent a contingent to help the great Hindu confederation that stemmed the torrent

the

Ballila seems to have been ut afterwards to have been

o yule. This continued till A.D. 1326-1327, when a second Musal-

1t appears, however, that princes of the dynasty
ity as heads of the family, for we read of the

king at Tanar for safety gm was
), and in 1347 it seems that the Hoysala prince allila-

of Musalman sucoesses, and checked for two centuries their advance southwards.

IKKERT, KELADI, OR BEDNUR, RAJAS OF.—

This was a principality in Maisor which lasted from A.D. 1560 to 1763, the capital being at
Ikkéri. The chiefs do not appear to have been very y

werful at any time.

In 1560 Sadagiva Riya of Vijayanagar ilm.idPotn have conferred on a man of the Sudra caste &
small ent, which the family held, increased, and finally usurped as their own. To the first chief

the
gouda.

ijayanagar sovereign gave his own name.

This was Sadasiva Nayakka, eldest son of Basavappa-
Bmp][mwﬁauﬁn.

|
1. Badasiva Nayakka,

|
2, Bhadrappa Nyakka,
A.D. 1576-1585.

A.D. 1560-1576.
3

&fy HJ; wifa).

. Dodda Sunkana Nayakkas,

A.D. 1585-1586. Lived in reiire-

went, leaving government to his bro-
ther.

6. ?aﬁ]mtlnypn Nayakka,
A.D. 1604-1626. 4 w%pnhu,
who left all gocernment fo Sicappa

Nayakks.

7. 'BlmdmLpn Nayakka,

( By :mind wife).
4. Chikka Sufikana Nayakks,
A.D. 1596-1603. Retired from
pumrmmt.

I
9. Sivappa Nayakka,
AD. 16491671, Dafovas
and real ruler in reigns of
Nos. 8,7,8. On deathof No. 8§
ke became chief, and was the
greatest prinee of the house.

5. Bldﬂ]mppla Nayakka,
A.D. 1603-1604.

(4.D. 1626- 7). It war Defeated the Jain ?ﬂt of
either this chief or hiv son whoe Tuluea and aoguired Kanara,
declared himself independent in NE
A.Ds1637. He and his son f
Soth left all the affairs of State 10. Bhadrappa Nayakks, 11. sumsaﬁ:m H:Ekh,
to the management of Sicappa. A.D. 1671-1881. A.D. 1681-1686. Hs was
| - m& Kia widow,
8. Bhadra aynkka, A
AD 1649 Seo note A.D. 1686-1698,
to No. 7. Died without issus. I
' Tha. i hda-ﬁbdwth in his Tdrikh-i *.4idi (Sir B. Elliot's History of India, 111, 80, &c.), and by Zisa-
d-din Barni in the Trikh- Firde (1d. 208). :

10
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88 IMAD SHAHI MUHAMMADANS, JEYPORE RAJAS.

(Bideriiru) w of the
i lmtt.
18, Somafekitra Neyakis, Virsbbadrs,

A.D. 17141740, S . | s
. Buddhi Basavappa Nyakka,
A.D. 1740-1758. Married

Firammiji, who adopfed a som,
and, the latier's death,
after = '
 (adopted)
15. Chinna 'Bllmmnm Nayukka, 16. Bamn.éakLm Nayakka,
A.D, 1753-1755. I is supposed A.D. 1756-1763. He and his
to have been murdered by his adoplive adoptive mother were confined by
wather, Haidar " Ali, and deposed.

_ In 1763 Haidar "Al seized the territories of this house, which thenceforth ceased to exist. No. 16 died
without issue.
i (See Buchanan’s Mysore, ete., II, 259 ; Wilks' History of Mysore, 1, 36, 37 ; Rice's Mysore and
~ Coorg, 11, 355.)
: IMAD SHAHI DYNASTY OF BIRAR.
(See Daxnay, Muhammadan Kings of the—.)

JEYPORE RAJAS,

\ 'TheRajasof J to an ancient family, but unfortunately dates and genanlnﬁ descent
" cannot be traced. family chronicler ' names a line of eighty-seven soverei after whom came &

>
N

B
-.I-.

-n "'_wﬁmad?inij’akndan,whuiinidtnhmfnundedanﬂwdjmutjrnt andapuram, the ancient
; lmnt.il J . Others believe this chief to have heen a dignitary at thnmnﬂ?:fthuﬁn]mmul
m. The y are Rajputs of the lunar line. The following is the list of Rajas, kindly given me
by Mr. P.'W. Moore, C.8 :—
Vinfiyakadeova.

Vijayachandrakshayadeva.
Bhairavadeva.
Visvanithadeva,
eva,
> Dasalnantadeva.
B. Vikramadeva.
B. Krishnadeva.
Vidvambaradeva,
Malki Mardans Krishnadeva,
Haridawn

Balaramadeva.
Raghunitha Krishnadeva.
Bimuachandradeva.

. Balarimadeva.
Tﬂ?&ﬂihﬂl‘ﬂdﬁ‘l"ﬂ.

! Fizagepatam District Manual, page 2584 of seq,




39
|, |
Lala Krishnadeva. "i"i‘h-u.m:!dm.
Ejocted by force of arms by Sitdrama Installed by Sitdrdma Rdja of Fiziana-
Rija of m@mrm A.D. 1760 grum in A.D. 1760. Ceded much terri-
in fovour of his - &wyh::cliqffq-r. Jeypore becams tri-
Rimachandradeva a2
Vikramadeve.
Ramachandradeva,
(the presemt Mahdrifa).
‘i"ikrnnlmdm

KADAMBAS AND KADAMBAS, THE—.

In Mr. Fleet's recent publication * The Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts” he points out
pages 7—10, 84, &e.) that there were three families having similar names. The kings of the ancient
y called themselves Kadambas, while those of the two latter dynasties were styled Kddambas.

T]:;m be considered in ﬂﬂtﬁ : =
ancient d was that of the Kapassas of Parigigi, or Halsi in Belgaum, and Vaijayanti
or Banavisi in Nurytnhnﬁnm. The various grants of this dynasty supply the following Ennaﬂ]ﬂéy —
Kiakusthavarmi.
| |
|
Santivarma. (A son.)
| | : 1
Mrigefavarmi. (A4 som.)

Conquered the Gaigas and
Pallavas (Ind. Ant. VI, 25).
I

|
Ravivarmi. Bhﬂnu!'mml. Elmrla.thL

Re-established the fumily at Palasitd :
by overthrowing Chandadanda, Lord

of Kuitehi, a Pallaca (Ind. Ant. V1,

'a'“i m‘l H}‘

Harivarmil.
An inseription of hin_reign mentions .
the Sendraka King, Bhinusakti.

In an inseription of Mrigesavarma’s reign, his third year is called Pausha and his eighth Vagikha,
while the years are divided, in the primitive method, into three seasons instead of four. Mr. Rice
m the dates A.D. 538 to Kiakustha, A.D. 570 to Mrigeda, and AD. 600 to Bhinu. Mr. Floet

the authenticity of the grant on which the first date is founded, and places these soversigns at
about the close of the fifth century A.D., anterior to the subjugation of the ]Eadnm
T of the Chalukyas, whose date is A.T). 567.

The Devagiri grants mention a Krishnavarma and his son Devavarmd, who may have been anterior
or posterior to the above kings. Krishna's sister married the Ganga king Madhava I1.

“ These Kadambas were, the Chalukyuas, of the Mdnavya gotra, * of Hariti." ! They were
ains.

Next come the Kinampas or Baxavisi axp Hi%earn,

Mr. Fleet thinks that the difference in the name implies that the later chiefs cannot claim direct
lineal descent from the Kadambas. Three lists of sovereigus are given. The first, by Wilson (Mackensie

bas by Kirttivarmi

4 Mr. Fleot gives an interusting note on the tide Hdritiputra, on page §; o
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KADAMBAS OF BANAVASI.

BNE  Golisction M. Lewis Rice in his 3 M&wIlﬂB,h},mhhhthehmﬂm
T dm;ﬁ'mﬂ 'ﬁmlrmywm?i ‘?ﬁwammmnm.-

mrwum daghter
_%H@” ﬂﬁﬂhqfﬂwbggwah

F%. “ Trinetra vatl.
. 2 Married a kinsman, Lokiditya,

' snér.mu et

The second list is given in a number of inscriptions, but there is nothing n::tant to prove its
- guthenticity ; and Mr. points out that a number of Rashirakita inseriptions show that at

~any rate up to A.D. 947 a family of Makimangalesvaras of a different name preceded the Kadambas
ﬁ the government of Banavasi,

Hﬂﬂn‘m‘ It
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m ~ From this mmmmihtﬂﬁrﬂhnﬁ,w]mhnpmhﬂym mmmm
ﬂntthnﬂnt maiuthtufﬁrﬂnmﬂ' -

In?vmnﬂ]I

'nﬂL'LiﬂL ﬁlnhvn '
or Tailapa I or Jokideva. or Vikramfnka.
Married Charundalddeci. .A 1? 1088,
Married Siviyideri of
the Pipdiyan family.
Kirttivarma IT Taila IT
or Kirttideva I, or Tailapa IT.

alias ‘Tailana-Singa.  4.0.1009, 1108, 1122,

A.D. 1068, 1076, 1077. 1124. Feudatory of the

X wan [ of the Western Chilukya Vi-
Westorn Chilukyn ﬂrﬂ- bramddityn VI, Died tn

maditya VI AD. Ilﬂnﬁ-ﬂ[pnhuy.

| : -
(By i i B o the Pindiyen J
amily.
F - ( By second wife Chdmaldderi.)
H&H:muy wmtgm mlﬁ his father, '
eamed i jon with hia fa
with his father My in.d.D, llﬂﬂmllﬂ 35-6, d-lfﬂd'm‘aryql"
D 113 Somesvara TII, and in A0, 1144 a2

Seudatory o leamm:ﬂ: e was
aiso ealled Tribhuvanamallarasa.

Married Kdaﬂdn‘l GMI?VHJ .D. 1189

" sl T

(T hits.
Is last heard of in A.D. 12084,

m.,mm and the Weadern

We hear in these inscriptions of a siege of Hangal
i Ki‘f ishnuvardhana wrested h-nm the Kadam'bas for a time the

D. 1196 the Hoydala h‘ﬁ beamgied Hangal, but was

afterwards, Mr. Fleet thinks, Ballala II mmplate bjugated the Kadam
tory, all that is known being that in A.D. 12"3—4 wn.auhllst:rngghng
Tue Kivausas or Goa.—These belonged to a distinet

Kadambas, but in a manner not yet known. gy ruled at Goa and
is as follows :—

of Banavisi and

(Palaéika).
|

Shasthadeva,
Chatta, Chattals, or Chattaya,
A0, 1007,

Jay niaéz I,
.{J} Ilosﬂ
Vijayaditya L.
Ji efi 1T,
1 1125,

L3

11

Ie commeneced hmyuAJ.l‘ 1181, .

by the Hoyéala Ballilas in A.D. 1135, 'wl:mn

ulsed by Kamadeva. Soon
and annexed their terri-

connected with the DBanavasi
I&n].n The genealogy .
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: “Permadi : Vijayaditya TT
or eivachitia. ar"ﬁﬁywﬂn’ttn.
A.D. 1147—1175, A0 1N4T and 1171,
Married Komaladeci. M;«&rhm.
Jayakesi ITI,
AL 1175 and 1188.
. { Tribhu';!m-mﬂﬂ‘.n,
: Married ]ITII'I'M.
|
Sha.athdlns]l A davighter.
Began to reign A4.D. 1246, Maryied to Kamadeva
Reigning in 1250, or Kivana. )
o . Shasthadeva I and Jayakesi [ wern foudatories of the Western Chalukyas. Vijayaditya I married
~ Chattaladevs, sister of Bijjaladevi, the mother of Jagaddeva of the Santara family. 3&3’:111& II was also

s .rmm? of the Chalukyas, though at first he seems to have attempted to rid himself of theirsu 3

~ He fought with the Sinﬁus, and was for a time defeated, He was also defeated by the Hoyfalas.
~ Permadi and Vijayaditya IT to have reigned conjointly. Mr. Fleet thinks that, at the death of

- Joyakesi III, the ki of the Kadambas of Goa was practically at an end, and that Shasthadeva IT

~ had very little real power.

e

g5 KALACHURIS OR KALACHURYAS, THE—.

: = ':_'-r i l. ' of Karacueuvuris is mentioned in an i.uaimgﬁnn of Mangalida of the early Chalukyas
~ (AD. 567—610), and Mr. Fleet (Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, pp. 10, 11) considers them to be the
~ predecessors of the Kapacuuris. eir king Buddha, son of Swikaragana, seems to have been con-
' quered by Mungalida. %
o Wﬂi the more northern branch of the family, as described by Mr. Fleet, we have nothing to do'in
- the Madras Presidency, but the existence of the southern branch was felt in its day. Mr. Fleet gives
 the fullowing genealogy :—
z Jogama.
| Pormidi.
AD.1128. Feudatory of the
Western Chilukya Semesvars 111

Bijjilu.' Biri_m[dm.

Frudatory of the Western Chalukyan Jagadekamalla I, Married Chivunda IT of the
Commander-in-Chief of Tuila IIT. (A.D. 1156—1167.) Sindas of Erambarage.

derumed voyal titles about A.D. 1161-2, Established
hie poneer in the south of the L‘.Hl'::}gn daminions, includ-
ing part of Muivir, and ecentually cstablished himsolf
ok Hm Wan murdered by the celebruated Bagava,
the Lisgdyat, uﬁmaﬁhrFPhdmiuﬁ he had marvied.

: | ! i I
Someévara. Sankama, Ahavamalla, Singhana,
- AD.108T—1175. AD. 1175—1180. AD. 1176 to 1188, A.D. 1183,
Also ealled Sovideva e v —~
wnd i yrmuriri. The three brothers were wnited in the govermment, but their

m the Chalubyon dominions  had waned. _An inseription of
Ahavamalla's apoaks of wars with the Cholaw, the oysalas, and
a Fijayaditya, pusibly o Kidamba of Goa.

The Kalschuris were overthrown by Ballala IT of the Hoyéalas in, or soon after, A.D. 1183-4.

1% Alwo called Bijja, Bijjana, Vijjals, Vijjasa, Tribhuvanamalla, and Nisstkamalle " —{dfr. Fleet.)




‘Southern India, as yet we know nothing of their names, They governed the country sonth of Orissa

i hutadfurtwanty—aawnymmntlmt,mﬂtha ingi princes again rose to power for a time at

Kalifiginagura. The following short genealogy is gathered from inscriptions of this period :—

y Jayauvarmadeva.
Anantavarmadeva
(reigning in A.D. 983).
I
Rﬂ}mﬁmlnrmndmn l}ewndr;:mmadnﬂ.
SBafyavarmadeva.

Mo inseriptions found at Chicacole® record grants made by Devendra and his son Satya in the
same year, namely, the « fifty-first year of the reign of the Gaigdya-rariéa,” ot Kalingin and it
- would seem natural to that they date from the commencement of the reign of some king

EALAHASTI. EALINGA. 43

KALAHASTI, THE ZEMINDART OF—.

This is an ancient Zemindari in the North Arcot District, but very little is known regarding the
family to whom it belonged. They claim to have received their territory by grant from one of the two
i Bu;lnsuf Oraigal in the thirteenth century, who ereated Damarla Javi Raya (or Rayudu, Tel.),

of Kalahasti. :
~~ In 1639, Damarla Venkatadri Nayudu, the then PoleE;;c, gave the village of Chennaku to
the English, who obtained a sanad for it from the Raja of C iri, the expatriated prince o %%J; _
.~ The Pologar stipulated that the new settlement was to called ** Chenna-pattanam " ng
his father Chennappa or enu;;vyn Niyudu. On the site so obtained, Mr. Ikﬁ, the Superintendent of
the {}unaﬁly’a factory, built Fort St. George, and founded the cify now called © Madras” by the

;] t * Chennapatnam” by the natives of the country. (See Mr. Cox’s Manual of North Areot,
p. 216,

KALINGA, GANGAS OF—.

We have still a great deal to learn about the sovercigns and princes of Kalifigi, for though it is |
certain that they were powerful and independent sov at o very early stage of the history of

and north of the Godivari. (See Mr. Foulkes's* Civilization of the Dakhan down fo the Sixth Century
B.C” in Ind. Ant. VIII, 1.)

The people and the reigning house of Kalingi are alluded to in the oldest extant chronicles of
Tndia and Ceylon, and were known equally to the classical writers of Greece and Rome and to the inhabit-
ants of the far East, They ap to have been hardy and adventurous traders by sea to distant
countries. The oldest Buddhist ds speak of the Kalingd monarchs as then rulers of o civilized

~ An ancient inscription ! found at Chicacole in Bm?;];T Evua the name of Nandaprabhafijanavarma,
King of Kalings, at a period probably previous to the Chalukysn conquest of Vengi at the beginning of
the seventh century .&53-11 Like the Vengi kings, the sovereign was probably a va by ongin. Elxu
grant is dated from the city of Samiﬂlle._ J !
Two other inseriptions of later date give the name of Kin%ln&{nvmmm His grants are dated from
the city of Kalinganagara, in the years 128 and 146 of the “ Victorious reign ™ (of the dynasty ).
Later on we come to the descendants of this Indravarmi in the tenth century. After the
Chalukyan conquest in the seventh century, we hear little or nothing of the Kaliniga Guigas till about
the year 977 A.D? At that period there ensued a period of anarchy in the Bastern Chalukyan territories

(Jayavarma F) who re-established for a time the fortunes of the family. Another grant of Devendra-
varma ® is dated in the “ 254th year,” but without stati the era. Here also the orderis issued from the
ity of Kalinginagara. If pure conjecture may be allowed a place in a publication of this kind, 1
would note, as 8 possible explanation of these figures, that as 1 Knh:':lf. country lay between the
territories of Orissa and those of the Eastern Chalukyas, it is possible that the ancient family may have

t Pages 21, 22 of this Volume. Tndion Antiguary, X, p. 243,
1 Dr, Burnell's South Indian Paleography, p. 53, noto 4.
3 Pago 22 of this Volume. Judion Antiquary, X, 243.

¢ Pages 14, 15 of this Volume. Indian Antiguary, X, 243,




thnmﬂulth soventh or beginning of

: mhnnmﬂlhnn of weak peacefulness

 for four powerful neighbours on the south, they

A, M&mm“ymﬁﬂm mdapwianm d!mmhy in the Eastern Chilukyan

- dominions, which commenced about the w.&.])ﬂ? fl:j'-ﬂut ear would then refer to the era
indhpanﬁmea,&aﬂﬂthmth adnhhnhmantofthndnmty :

- Onpp. 81—34 ante, T have hﬁ}mfmgmbdmg the Ganga family, of

whuma gm:pmfurthmmﬂn— ending in A.D. 1119 thﬂhﬁdn-

: whmiﬂharmnmedndmghteroi Rajendra Chola {A. ﬂﬁ!—]llﬂ].

' Eﬂt tu uneonn mththaﬁmguammhnnudahwa,mdyattheynlm mladt!m
'i El&gﬂromﬁ'gﬁmmgthaﬂﬂluuithﬂhngpamd I can at present offer nuexplanahon

 KANVA OR KANWA DYNASTY, THE—.
(See the Axpnra Dynasty.)

KARVETINAGARA, ZEMINDARS OF—.

8ir Walter Elliot (“ Numismatic Gleanings,” in the Madras Jowrnal, No. VIL, N.8,, p. 96, Vol. XX,
ﬂﬂ,jnhtmthnthﬂmn"lml of some merit” he finds that the mtmtpmamnuftha

' in the delta of the Godivari, about the eighth or ninth mﬂtmy One of them, Salva
}TmﬂRedth, obtained the fnvnurnff.halﬂtoi f.huEastarn Chialuk iy'a.el i A.D. 1016—1023),}
‘und was ted chief of the country about Tirupati, where hg founded a t-uwn Narasd puram.

‘pﬁnmnntthntﬁﬂnwsIohtam the fo w:ngped.lgm —_

Salva Narasi Reddi,
Lat chicf, about A.D. 1020,

LA 2

|
Balva Veokatapati Nayud
dispossessed by the (hofas. i

Balva Bhima N u
recovered Ay pmlzﬁy

|
Balva Narasimha Néyudu
assumed tndependence a
an inroad by the Chera (¥) Eing
Kirttivarmd whom he assisted,
Ruled 35 years with much ability.

I
BihnBEmml Nayudu
was reduced fo Eﬂiyﬂr}?ﬂ#rﬂ
Chdlukya king, Somasvaradeva (I or
H]udhhmtafﬂyﬁ-
where he died.

ale
|

“Ew
Recovered the estate,

! Sir Walter Elliot's date, A.D, 930, is wrong. % Another wrong date, §.8. 898 (A_D. 976), given.
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j d KELADI,—KIMEDI ZEMINDARS. -4
~ InB88. 1152 (AD. 1230), lhn mdthutﬂmuhﬁummrhﬂadboﬂi Raja Raja
I1 of the Chola 7, but thnnaxtfm w . ﬂ]n
iwtmuufthn ﬁ 1235{&.1}. 13 Ethadm!m:blntn
his son-in-law anrﬁl.ly‘;Badydl,thﬂ first of the Kondavidu Bhorﬂp‘ﬂtarﬂlu
the ?i;aynmgﬂ mdmmmne&mﬁxuhnut two hundred years, when the
‘boumuu:hnutrmli Razu family succeeded. The last of the old funﬂy-

) Raddywhoahpu]ﬂadthathmfamﬂy—nnmanhnuldhm This is still done, the name
mﬂfn{&&am&ﬁP Bid,d; gmntad byhlpahﬁn,th&[ﬂlllﬂkj’t,
] ¥, MNarasi Was to
ﬁaﬁﬁdudmdmm&mnMﬂk@tm
Mr. (Manual of North Areot, p. 222, efc.) gives an account of the fortunes of the
Bommsa Razu family. ~Geddi Makha Razu and Boppa Razu, two scions of & in the Northern
Buhu,tmwﬂﬂdaouthwuds.mﬂwmmmmfulmbutmguﬂahmdo!mbbm The chief of
heard of this and sent for them. They took service under him, and Makha Razu
eventually his prime minister, and succeeded to the estate on the death of his patron without
hm{thawﬂombmmmguﬁu} Bup;:aRﬁmhmmahmpnmmmtu The present Zemindar is
descended from them.

The family profess to be pure Kshatriyas.

£

5

KELADI, RAJAS OF—.
(See IuxBr1 Rajis.)

KERALA KINGS.
(See Rulers of the MaLaYALaM country.)

KIMEDI, ZEMINDARS OF—.

Thnra are at present three estates in the Ganjam District, Parla Kimedi, Pedda Kimedi, and Chinna

Kimedi. The Zemindars of these estates belong to the same family, whmh is ofnnmderahla antiguity

mll claims to be descended from the Kesari sovereigns of Orissa. { is impossible, however, to ascertain

reliable regarding their origin, or the anm' of the present chiefs of Pedda Kimedi or

l}hmnu imedi. Iappend s list of the Parla Kimedi y ns given to me by Mr. C. F. Macartie, C.8,,

; whnmmpﬂahtimmth&hmmdmmdsanﬂh&hm:thhamhenm
Kapiladeva.
(1227—1245).

va,
(12456—1265).

M
(1265—1290).

Nara
(1290—1309).
(1309—1817).
Ananta Rudradeva,
(1317—1325).

Jays B
A E’{;EBI—IHT}.
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Wi hale?
i {H&_I—.lml- '
(1392—1423).
jaya B
(1423—1457).
(1457—1494),

(1494—1527.)
hvug?l&!?—lﬂ&}.
Sivalinga N

[F;ﬁﬁ—lﬁﬂu].

. |
Buvarna Kefari Nardyanadeva,
(1590—1630).

Huhmda_Rudnlu Nardyanadeva,
(1630—1656),

l[nlmnihlwn,
(1656—1674).

Naraiyanadeva,
.:-m:||~|;—4u:;.t.ue:‘!:Il ;

|
jiin J Niri
it i st s

N :
(1702—1729).

, (1720—1748).

Vira Pratip Niriyanadeva,
ﬁlua.—t'.rné]
Maving no son, adopled

Jagauniatha Narfiyan
(1766—18086).

Gaurs Chandra E-ujl]mﬁ Narayanadeva,
(1806—1839).

Purushottama Gn;ipm Narsyanadeva,
(1839—1843),

|
Jagannstha Gajapati Narsyanadeva,
(1843-1850),

Vira Pratspa Euaraa}nppm Narayanadeva,



KONDAVIDU CHIEFS. 3 47
'KONDAVIDU, REDDI CHIEFS OF—.
strong hill-fortress in the Kistna District, south of the Krishnd river and eight miles

Kondavidu is a : :
west of Guntar, After the subversion of the Ganapati Rijas of Orangal by the Muhammadans in A.D.

1323, the Reddi chiefs in different parts of the Hastern Coast rose to power. Amongst theso the
Kondavidu chiefs were, for a century, so important that their government rises to the dignity of a
kingdom, and their family to that of a dynasty. v 1]l
The succession is as follows :—
- A.D,

Paliya (Prole, or Prélays) Vema Reddi, son of Donti Alli Reddi (P) 1328—1389

Aﬂhj%ﬁmnﬂeddl } 8 B - e v . =k .o 1339—1368

Aliya Véma Reddi .. % 5 T e " .. 1369—1381

K il Ve Beddi oy @t L indiindet £ N e 1381=1300

Komati Veika Reddi Sain BT NRU T, Jisn . e SO

Racha Veika Reddi o A oLl 14231497

The dynasty was overthrown by the Muhammadans in A.D. 1427.

Native tradition at Kondavidu states that Prolaye Véma Reddi was not connected with the family
of Donti Alla Reddi, but was “a guest in his house.” Alli Reddi is said to have lived at Dharanikdta
near Amaravati, and his family are stated to have * entered ” that place in A.D. 1225. Prilaya Véma
Heddi is said to have built (or rebuilt ¥) the * Puttakita” at Kondavidu. His daughter married one of
the Salva Reddis of Kirvati

Ana Veéma Reddi rebuilt the Amaresrara Temple at Amaravati, as is proved by sn inseription

Komiragiri Véma Reddi has a bad character for unpu{pulnrit_?.

Native tradition makes Racha Veika Reddi brother of Komati Veika Reddi.

Hisrory or taE Ruiers or Koypavipu erom Namive Sources.

Several Telugu chronicles are extant, which profess to give an secount of the history of Kondavidu,
the ruins of the forts and temples of which are extensive.

Tihe following is an abstract of one, by repute the most authentio of them, which is held in high
estimation among the educated natives of that part of the country. It is so accurate in the mamn
(though the dates are sometimes wrong) that I consider it very necessary that it should be examined in
detail, as several assertions are made in it referring to events hitherto unknown or little known to

English writers.
Eh']?]ﬁu history commences with a Gajapati Rﬁjﬁa&um Orissa named Viévambaradeva, who ruled twelve
and built the first fort or Puffakital had four sons, Ganapatideva, Bala Ehﬂk&mﬂau,
ﬁhmdam, and Visvambaradeva. Ganapatideva gave a vﬂ]agﬁ away in charity in 8.8, 1067 (A.D.
1145). He * gave up his government ” to Kakatiya Rudradeva. _
.)During the period of 100 years after the Gunjapati sovereignty, the Reddi chiefs Eﬂ Bw' into
importance, and an inscription proves that in 8.8. 1147 (A.D. 1225) one Donti i wasin
ion of the fort of Dinrm;ii].ﬁota, close to Amarivati on the river. Bubsequently Prolaya Vama
i a member of Alli Reddi’s family, acquired power, defeated the officers of &klﬁj’ﬁ Pratipa
Rudra at Dhmng.étn, roclaimed himself inﬂe;mdmt, came to Kondavidu, and rebuilt the Puftakdfa.?
Ho ruled from 8. 12491253 (A.D. 1320—1331). e _
Then follows an sccount of the Reddi dynasty corresponding with that given above,

1 Mr. Boswell in his rt to Government printed with G.0. of Tth November 1870, reprinted in the Jedias Antiguery
(I, 182), suys that the Putta ata at Kondavidn was builé by * Odiya sovervigni 1 ;
® This would impl;r‘lmnqumtulthhnmmh'}r fmm_'lhuﬂ'hjl'plhlll}rﬂﬂﬂ Ganapatis u fow years (7) subsequent to
AT, 1145, This remains to bo proved ; also that the Gajapatis conquered the Chola sovereigns of
At we know nothing of this. Dr. Burnell states that ' Indian
E,ndwhuwthuthqphditinLﬂ.lnm 1t has always bosn supposed that they held it g
&'omnﬁm T learn from o paper in the * dristie Researches™ ?.Nﬂmmmmmwﬁﬁﬂ%
visited Purd in the twelfth yer hhﬂf.mmmammdmmm W
hhnﬂnn{h‘ulinédm from Chi ha
:hHH‘ﬁ‘;hii Ht:r:l th khdthmﬂmqumﬁw:ﬁmnrhuﬂ R O
£ wot w the . : ;
‘Bunbure,p.li{)i. It is very possible that this defeat oocurred us stated. Pratapa Rudra IT was complately dofested by the
in A.D, 1323, J
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o {m : - EONDAVIDU, HISTORY OF.

 Ignoring the Muhammadan chiefs the Hindu historians pass on fo Langula Gajapati, who succeeded
the Reddi sovereign Richa Venka Reddi. Hniami&hha::mh&hﬁnﬂ.ﬂ.l 1353 (A.D. 1420
—1431).} .
 This Gajopati was followed by two igns of the Anmuﬂ: family, (i.r., the Vijayanagar
m}gﬁummhﬂwmmm y reigned rupe;ﬁmlymm and
years, viz., from 1431 to 1454 A.D.2 :
- This hi ﬂnmgimumﬂhu"ﬂajupaﬁmndhpﬂeﬁmuhnﬁngmqnuﬂﬂmm
: T Kapileévara Gajapati,®
27 years, A.D. 14.51:21-151.
fir1 Vira Pratiipa Purushottama Gajapati,
35 years, A.D. 1481—1496.
In 1479 (fieg.’ 1411, “ Kilaka™). Thia king
exempted the people of Kondiecidu from taza-
tion, a4 i testified to by an inscription.
Pratipa Gajapati,
1 year, A.D. 1496-1497.

|
Virabhadra Gajapati,
18 years, 4.0, 1497—1515.

" Virabhadra was defeated by Krishnadeva Raya of Vijayanagar in A.D. 1515, who marched up from
the south (Udsyagiri, ete.), carrying all the fortresses that lay on his march! After his conquest,

i va Riya went to Orissa and married the Orissa Gajapati’s daughter.
_He left ns Governor of Kondavidu a nephew of Salva Timmarasu, by name Nadendla Gopamantri.
adeva Raya built a temple at Kondavidu and had an inscription engraved on a slab in S8 1443

Krishnad

{mt 1521}' b

_ ; ’s reign is mentioned. He is said to have been smmdalbyhiamiuintarﬂimﬂ?yn‘ﬂhw

udu.  He it was who murdered the 72 chiefs of the Reddis at Kondavidu. (See Boswell’s

. Indian Antignary I, 183.) During the reign of Sadasiva Raya st Vijayanagar, the Governor.at Konda-
_ widu was Vithaladeva, son of Murti Raja, who was son of Kandanavdli Rima Raja.
X Badagiva’s reign was followed by a Muhammadan eon uest.

- Tirumaladeva of the Vija family collected a army and drove the Musalmins across

the Krishna, fairly reconquering all the country south of that river. He left as Governor of Kondavidu

one Rajn va, his son.® This Governor in 8.8. 1494 (A.D. 1572) grauted a village to a
_'aapla. va ruled till 8.8. 1496 (A.D. 1574) and was succeeded by Bri Raiigadeva, who in
8 8. 1490 SA..D 1577) granted another village to a temple. In his reign Thrahim Padehih ({brahim
~ Quib Shah of Golkonda) sent a force under o Brahman, Riys Rau (a Mahratta f) who seized the

Palnad country and the country about Kurnool and Nellore, and finally attacked Kondavidu, the

' or of which place, being bribed, treacherously surrendered it in 8,8. 1502 (A.D. 1580).

=1 ~ Here the history closes, but it ends wiﬁlamyﬂmimstatammtthnt “afterwards Pratipa Rudra
~ governed 2,219 villages of the Kondavidu country.” (1)

A amtkal Tubors, the duen of Tain bsbory oo not hough It is quite possiblo that

. i are acenrate, t vory nearly so. It i nhou
this time the Vijaysnagar sovercigna seized the country about Kondavidu, and they mu;rhh-w

governors of the territory ; but at I am not aware of any informati i )
~ 3 Theso Gujupati sovereigns belong to the Orissan dynasty (see p. 204). Driﬂmugimhpﬂmdndn:ﬂrmiﬁun
1462—1470) ; Purushottamadeva 35 years, 1479—1504 ; Pratapa Rudra 28 years, 1504—15632. The Onssmn chrondcle eredits
shottama with a conquest of Eafichipuram, and Prataps Rodra with still more extended uests,

AL nt Conjeevernm (Chingleput Thatrict Wenuad, 435-6) stutes that Hri va Rayn conquered the northern
Qﬂh_"_‘li. Eondavidu, nnd defeated several chiefs, amongst whom was Virchandr Raja, son of ! lmg.ﬂ,
and N Enmﬂmﬂﬂn s while fwo Inseri at Udayagiri declare that Krishoa Ha Ve SO 1o
mﬂ 1 . 1614}, after ha defented Pratipa Gijnpu:{md. taken prisoncr his ppa Raya.

L at Vijn records that Raya returned in trimmph to his capital alter the com of the

with U in 14356 (A.D. 15613). insuri i Kistnn

B s by ot S8 57 L 110 o Sk by e, s D)
® This would be the king of Vijuyanagsr, &DMFL

%
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EONGU OR GANGA KINGS, THE—.

As hefore stated (p. 153), the Chera and Kongu dynasties are still far from being clearly worked
out. Neither the localities to which their rule was confined nor the dates to which they must be assigned
are ot all vertain. Some writers consider the names as simply interchangeable ; some think that the
Cheras preceded the Gaiga kings of the Kongu country, while the Rev. Mr, Foulkes (Salem District

_ Mhﬂmﬁrﬂ-mymﬁd them. This is not the place to discuss the question, and I shall content
myself with a brief summary. We know that in the oldest historical period, from the third century
B.C., the ruling powers of the south were called Cheras, Cholas, and Pindiyans, the Pandiyans bom?
in the extreme south and south-east, the Cholas north of them, and the Cheras }mﬂy to the north o
the Pandi and partly along the western coast down to the extreme south of the i The
sunction of the three kingdoms is by tradition placed at the Karaipitauar, a small river running into the

veri eleven miles east of Karar, which, in Ptolemy’s time, appears to have been the capital of the
Cheras (Kdpovpa, Bagilewor KnpofFabpou. . Lib, VII, cap. I, § 86). Chera is supposed to be.
synonymous with Kerala, and there seems to be little doubt that the supposition is correct. In later
£mes there is some confusion because we have a very definite account of a long d of Ganga or
Kongu kings reigning over at least the northern part of what was formerly called Chera, their termtory
being called Koigudeda. Up to the present, on the authority of the Markara copper-plates, the gg—uu.aty
has believed to have Emtad from the beginning of the-Christian era down to the ﬁea.ni . B4
about which time it was overthrown by the Cholas. e are now, however, told by Mr. Fleet (Dynastics
of the Kanarese Districts, pp. 11—1%) that the Markira plates are forﬁ;;m(‘laa. and that so far from being
thrown back to the beginning of the Christian era, the brother of the third kin Sﬂaririrmﬁgl:: the trus
nasty inr Kongu) gave a grant in A.D, 968 (Ind. Ant. VII, 101—112). From him down to
the {mg of the line are seventeen names. We know that the Hoyéala Ballilas conquered the
Kongudeéa in A.D. 1080, and it is a question, therefore, whether these seventeen kings ruled in the inter-
vening 112 years. If so, the reigns would be short, but this is more easy of than that they
enjoyed such abnormally lunﬁia as must be attributed to them if the Markira plates and the dates
gim?ﬁi'nth:hzljﬂ;re&m Eﬁ:ﬁeﬂﬁmm}?ﬂ?;‘wﬁeﬂmﬁ kings of the K f th
ith thi ive a list of t t seven kings e Konge country, of the
solar race, who, it is very pmu’ble,wsle may have hereafter to Nmﬁiuaa t:-uam&ﬁ:ru. Tha ist is
taken from Dr. B ’s paper in the Indian Antignary (I, 360), which followed Professor Dowson’s
abstract from the Koigudefa Rijakkal (J.1B.A.S8, \"%_L[, pp. 2—6, “ On the Chera Kingdom of Aneient
India."?)
Vira Raya Chakravarti.
A Ratta born in Skandapura,
Sometimen said to be of the
Solar, sometimes of the Lunar Race.

ﬁnﬂndalﬂdyn L
Kala Vallabha Raya.

Govinda Raya.
Ts mentioned ag a conguercr.

A Jaina named Naganandi was minister to Kila Vallabha Raya, Govinda Rays, and his successor
Kannaradeva. The relationship of this last to Govinda is doubtful. :
Chaturbhuja Kanaradeva Chakravarti.
Witson (Mack, Coll., p. 199) calls
A l[ umdra."
Tirn Vikramadeva.

L Marlara and N -plates (Fd. Ant. T, 361368 I1, 155, 71, wote'; 11, 152, 262; V, 133) refir fo .
this s : Bullwthe'ﬁ%md illr. h;wilRina-.tp.hﬁd]}nEﬂu-ﬁppm'-imunimh‘-ﬁuhumfiqr'lﬂ&

the translation by Taylor in 3L.J.L.8., X1V, L.
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S was. imstallsd at Skandapura, He is stated, in_an inseription, to have con

" was converted from the Jaina fo, tho Seiva fasth by Suskarachiryts, its acthostinity. s
e vt the Jaina. Ll

i
~ (sofar know at ) the kings of the Ganga d halungedtu- .
" as we present) came the kings o : "-~-~;
; f:::ily aitogeﬂm-u According to the Markira phtaa,theyﬁam{m i
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Kerals and ion is significant), and to have governed the Kayrnataks

dated A.D. 178, also adds that thhe ki
oll be
. Lie ment king’s date nearer to us by g
centuries ; but no theory can be built on an inscription tain with the suspicion of f ;

The sbove seven kings are the earliest known sovereigns of the Koi oountry. Fuflu

BT

commencement of our era, bu

;::hun d, Mr. Fleet has shown strong reason for doubting the authenticity of these plates, and =

s published (Znd. Anf. VII, 101—112) inseriptions at Lakshmeévars in Dharwad, from which wa
that the first king Konganivarma must have ruled about the begiuning of the tenth century

1. 1 therefore omit the dates usually assigned to these kings as being doubtful. The list is taken
from Mr. Foulkes’ paper in the Salem District Manual, with added notes.
i L1

1. ivarmfl Raya I,
e T
of the Kaneayana family
the Jaknari or Gangd race.

¢ was enthroned at Skandapura,

2. l[tld:h.ui va IL
: |
|
3. Harivarma, ‘ Mirasirmha,
~ Enthroned at Skandapura, but or Satyavikya.
iy = lived at Dalavanpura in
: RO - 4. Vishnugopavarma. Kulatti, or
S _ Enthroned at Dulavanpura, e Parikulatti Riya,
, conguered ** t&i East Country.” of the family of Madkava IIT,
| | |
fapi. 6. Krishnavarms, A davghter. 7. Dindikara Raya, alias
atre i % va IIT. Enthroned at Dafavan- Harife radov
 Haid to resign hin eroen pura. 4% e

8. Koigani Mahadhi Raya IT.  Suweded Krishnararma. but

_ _ _ | was depored by the latter’s
- quently born to Vishnu- 9. Dhruvaniti Riya, 2
. gopa. Avinfta or Duvvinita,

ST Ruled over Kongudesa and Kar-

mintster, who raised
(8) Kongans Makddhi Riya 1T
fo tlh ﬂh‘l‘ml‘.
i ¥ nifakadeda.  Iv said to  have
E 3 e conguered all the Lings of the

o peninsula.  He' was  called
_ “Dharma Firodhi® or ¢ :
virodhi,” the ** Unjust King."
|
; 10. Mushkara Riya, or Brithmahatya Ra
e vesumed a nnnhrgfgirnnhmﬂdrh%armﬂ.
! 1. Tiruvikrama, or 8rf Vilrama,
o JI:{E. ghﬁvikmnn.
. alled *“ Gajapati ™ from the
number of lﬁTﬂr elephants.
|
' St v ‘
_ Vallabha, or 8t Vallubhaky 13, i IIT, alias Navakama.
: . b :Flhnlh. Made vd conguicats of frobu-
R 0 His brother's -in- tary kingdoms swhich had withheld
: S Chief.  dnother account matkes payment. i
him younger brother of Kongani I17. |
l‘ J [ = I.. .. o - .
e vy 4 2 POV eL
ey e S L e




' Wilsm
Gadgas were éﬁm out of their couniry

EONGU KINGS. KULBARGA MUHAMMADANS. 8 /!

|
fiss - | |
14. Riju Govinda, 5. Bi
alias Nundivarmi, : or ivn‘Hmnhﬁm;rn L
Lived some time at ** Mulundapaftana.” Was enthroned ai i
but lived at Mubundapattana.
A L}I.
| I|
16. Prithivi Kohgani, Vijayaditya.
alias Siva m&?: 1I. g
17, Malladevn I,
alias Biva Mahfiriya IIT.

18, Gandudeva.
Eracted tribute from the Pallava
zf Hanichi. Fought with the Chola king,
ut was friendly I-ﬂ.ﬁl the Pingdiyan.

I - |
¥ 19. Satyavikya. 20. Gunpaluttama, 21, l:[a]]uldm II.

Was enthroned at Dalavanpura, . Dethroned Gunilutiama, and
kept him ﬁ:ruumr at Skanda-
ffm:. ofeated the Pangdiyan

ing.

There is still a ?od deal of eonfusion about some of these sovereigns. The above list is from the
Kongudein Rijakkal, but the extant inseriptions “ without exception (Mr. Foulkes, Salem District Manual,
q;_ﬂﬁ], while confirming the pedigree from Kongani I, mﬂmdhﬁm I1I son, instead of adopted son, of

ishnugopa, and state that Kongani II was son of Madhava IITL. They ignore the existence of

Krishpavarma, Dindikara Raya, and Krishnavarmi's sister. There are other differences also, some of

which are pointed out by ]dj.'r Foulkes, who has gone very clom[i into the question of this dynasty

(id., H?-&Sﬁm F{éﬂIdnm[‘rpmpmtudmntam space to the subject in consideration of the doubts
_'?‘ A ;

ﬂ% that the conquest by the Hoyéala Ballilas in A.D. 1080 seems a well-established faot, and
that a la conquest' of the same Kongu country previous to that date seems equally certain, we
must be very muﬂminh?rdﬂl'r-ngmth the dates of the dynasty. The Ballila conqueror chose
Dalavanpura (Talkad) as his capi

: ]{rrﬁ-:.:a considers that thﬂpluhief who established the Ganga line of kings in Orissa in 1132 A.D.
was a member of the Kongu family, but I think this is far from certain. There was & dynasty of Gangns
in Kalingd who might equally have founded that d or it might have been founded, even, by a
Chola prince (see abore, p. 158). The Ganga family in Maisir was 'E no means exterminated at the
time of their overthrow. They remained with some local power, probably as subordinate chieftains, till
the complete subversion of the country by the Vijayanagar kings. In the sixteenth century, after the
sovereigns of Vijayanagar had been driven from their capital by the Mubammadans, a Gaiga Raja rose
to mhthamuthnfMﬂmmdmbﬁahndTm ipality at Sivasamudra, the island at the falls of
the Kaveri, about twelve miles north-east of l. He was succeeded by Mandi Rija, and he by
Gﬂ'ﬁpmja_.ll, with whom the line came to a tragic end early in the seventeenth century under
highly romantic circamstances.?

kings of this dynasty are known in their grants by the appellation MaAddhi Raya,

>
KULBARGA, BAHMANI DYNASTY OF—.

(See “ Dagnay, Mubammadan Kings of the—.”)

Mackensie M55. T, 198) gives the name Adityavarma as that of the Chola conqueror. Mr. Rice states that the
sgyhjmdn Chela. ~As this king's reign lny between the yoars A.D. 1064 and 1113, the
Mnmw,ﬂ'ﬂm-phminhhmign,mmhnwlmufvm'ylhuﬂ-d:ltmh.um i
2 Mr. in his ** Mysore Inscriptions™ (p. lxviii) gives an account of this event.

33371




MADUEA. umm'
MADURA, SOVEREIGNS OF—.

(See the “ PASDIVAN Kmves” and the “NiIvaxkas or Mapura”)

villages near Poona.

I

Babiji Bhonsls.

Headman of three

- MAHRATTAS. THE CHIEF DYNASTY.

L

7ol

ief named Luklyi
Nizdm Shdh.
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-\-_.,-_-_v:""-”" g R L e MAHRATTAS OF TANJORE. T o eRRE

;.;'._.f'-'- o men all Mahratta histe mmmthatnfmumhmmatha chiefs, and, as their
- mumlfmmmmlwiﬂxth;%amba d N
7% o ¥ an orthumPrmtIﬁnmm,ntn ofthmrfmhmumt
-~ ; Lag
< MAHRATTAS. THE DYNASTY OF TANJORE,
- Babajr Bhossls.
. ( Ses c‘rhw}
H(Iajr. ‘Ftn—l‘t.
(See T&m] (See uaﬂw.}
Shahjt
(See alhw.}
| ST
(By his wifs Jji Bhdy) (By his wife Tﬂlﬂ Lhdy Mohiti) {lﬂq—lﬁt‘;mﬁ] s
A = Ekajf or Venkajr, Santajr.
ﬁ.:m;nj: Sivajr. Serzed T;?n-rr in 1674-7 lV(?} :
(See above.) (See above.) the Niyakka govermor. Way threat-

ened by Siedji in 1677, but made
peace with him in 1678. Hp was a

fyrannsus nd’gmwn; Ring, and was

perpetually at war with hiv neighbours.
 Sualy o g
i1, Barfajr, Tikajr.
1534—1711, 1711-—1729, 1729—1736.
(no dssue). (ma issue). il
Baba 85 eb,
o l'i:ﬂ— i7.
farri an Bhdy
who was gg‘ﬂﬁ! frm; d
1737 to 1740.
| |
Bahujl or Syn (fﬂcgt‘ﬂhﬂa}.’
Jieing eected l:'Jﬁu bﬂ!}er in 1749, Sirhna.
he to the English for aid. Wrested t‘h .hr m from his brother
* The of Devikittai on the Cole- and Aeld it _ﬁrnfy Disd 1765,
roow was rormed, and given fo the
M:li. but Siku had no regl potcer.
Tul_%njr, Amara, ur_l.m.h-, Siuha,
1765—1788. 1788—1708.
Wi attacked, 1767, by the Navabof Wi placed on the throne in 1788
Areot aided by the English. Tunjors.  and governed vory ill. The En;lh.i
war caplured. The Rija swas reins  deposed him in 1798,
& #tated afterwards. Died 1788,
|
(Adopted)
Barfajr,
1798—1833. ;
s Llaced on throne in 1798 on Amara
Simha's deporition. Tn 1780 Ae hand-
ed over fthe country to the English,
Fm!‘lﬂy d-ml'
Sivajr. 33
s : lEHﬂ-—-lBﬁG.
| Vijaya Mohana Hul;tn.mhl Bhay.
= " ﬁml Princess of Ihﬂ_,mi
!Bm;og_wu snnexed in 1857.
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. (MAISUR BAJAB. : t 3
| | MAIGORREIAR, . POl
 The account given by tradition of the origin of the family of the Rajas of Maisr is that twe
' ~ on on adventurous expedition to the south, mnnadﬁumnnmfmd with the chief of Kiruga-
~halli in Maisar, whom they slew, the daughter of the chief of Hadanid. elder of thlm.ﬁy ,
- Vijaya, at once married the rescued damsel and thus became lord (or Udaiydr) of Hadanad

o following table is taken partly from Wilks and partly from Mr. Rice's “ Mysore and Coorg,”

T

T, 240, &e. T
Ir _ i
i ﬂjli"' q ‘thIA-
. {1399-1423), - ¥
Hrre Bottada Chima Rija,
(1423-1438),
TImuT Ikg-. " (No revords preserved regarding these reigna.)
(1458-1475).
Arboral ! Raja,
{1475-1613). ”
.« Beffada Chama Ruja,
~a (1513-1553),
0 Partitionsd his dominions amongst
His sons, |
I : =
A I'l'mm-. Hire Chima Raj =l ]
?ﬁi?-iany Reeeived xm*?:',ra in the “E" Bol" %),
Receiced Heminlli iw the partition. | partition, Did without (1571-1576). :
Jried withowt male Lo, maly e, Reevived Mainir in the o
* ' partition.?  After  the : :
il of  Tifaywnager in
2 64 the Mausidr princes
A e g N
lationakip not elated. ] . :
(Be '“f-z...a.."qrm?%_ I_m'"m virtually llldl'lpminf.
LE Muppi
Betpadn ivar, 3 Raja iy, e | >
{1676-1675). L - (laTe-1817), : 2
in fovour II Jq'lﬁ'lJ by eomquieat P
» 0fbis beatibar, i tracis of eountry, bocowme Y
c maad powerfil prince in Mai- .
v, and %W the \
wr l.-fw o]
E which h{ﬂ-
- pied (1600 A, I}.
SR : 1 ; | | RV
Eapthirava Narasa .Hnwar . Narasa Rija. Immadi Ra Doddda ; ¥ | K Deva Raja,
jiny Afl dulut:&w Died before Anni:jf-uu 1637-1638). | it i om) “t 658-1
{Iﬂ:lﬂ—lﬁaﬂg. o father, . 2 i | o a&' Riljs  Uaigds’s Chikka Dova. BPYIE, ci :
Repulord a Mubaim- - A e — < Chitma wife, Horn {1872-1704). or.*! Great"') Deva §
iy in eaian, sl P ) {1617—1637). Kis father's death. Kue-  Changed from the Livgd. an ineasion -
#till further extend= 1 Bueceeded on death eoeded af age of 20, Mur. gat to the Fuiskpora Nifyakka o
ed the congurats of - . Bdra Udaiydr, I i dered after 1) years. religion,  Governed well, wdr {or urllY
the fomily. Esta- | Rija  being b= . ebtained  posscarion  of had takew vefuge Sl Rahga,
Minhed @ wrint, the C mossly borm. tend- s Bongalore by  purchase one of the laaf princes of
:'J"J:J o r::::;r: _ ﬂ#qum : Sfrom  Ebafi ‘:{ Tanjare. Fif-yuaﬂr. Tk
Died seithout isame, I g : the trown  acperal n-: - e i ¥
2 % traete.  Dejeated  the
i - Makratias,
(Relationship unknown).  the land temure system,
; ; |
| ih . Kuthmnm.j..,"llﬂ«-
f . ammg,™d
{1704-1714).

um-mlfq"




i MALAYALAM RULERS.

With Chima Rija ends the old line of kings, and a disturbed period of anarchy follow: during
which the Muhammadans gradually gained the upﬁ hand, while maintaining a P ymm?::u chosen
almost at random from various branches of the royal family. Chikka or Imn;?;ffthhna Raja of

; i & member of a distant branch, was put on the throne in 1734 and died in 1766, bei
nominally suceeeded by his son Chima Rija, who died childless in 1775, Chima Raja, son of Devarajn
Arasu of Arkdtir, a member of the Karugahalli family, was then selected at random by Haidar, who had
usurped the government. He died in 1708, But the real rulers during this period were ;—

A.D,
SRR A R R o 1761-1782
Tipa Sultan~ ., 1782-1799

On the fall of Seringapatam and death of Tipn: the British Government restored the Hindu Raj,

and on the throne the son of the last-named Chima Raja, since when the line has been continued
as follows :—

' A.D.
Krishna Raja Udaiyar ... .. . ss wes  1799-1868
Chiima Rﬁjélndm Udaiyir Ry 1868

The latter was a minor at his accession, and received the reins of government in 1881,

MATLAYATAM COUNTRY, RULERS OF—.

Very little is as yet known re 'ng the rulers of the fertile country west of the Western Ghits,
Tts history has yet to be written. here is abundant evidence of a extensive commerco between the

le of the Malabar and Kanarese Coast and the inhabitants of Western Asia and Europe in olden
m but beyond a few isolated facts, no connected story has come down to us, And there is little ll?u
of the tale ever being clearly told, for the few remaining inscriptions in thit tract are eminen ly
unhistorical in character. The following sketch is an ahstract of LE

la, written by Tufichattu Raminuja, alias Raman Eluthatham.

In ancient days, when the kings of the earth, of the Kshatriya ecasto, had W the mnjesty of
heaven by their violence and wickedness, Vishnu i A
slayi tg; sinful sovereigns and destroying their dynasties. He determined to create g new country,
mmmring Malayalam ( Malai-la, “hills and waves") from the sea, he Peopled it with Brahmans from.
other lands. But serpents! swarmed in the new tract, and the settlers fled back to their own homes,
Then Parasu Rima brought down the DBrahmans of sixty-four villages from the Arya country in the
north and settled them in sixty-four villages along the whole coast. Thirty-six thousand Brahmans *
belonging to fourteen villages took up arms for the defence of their territory, and amongst them twelye

iefs were appointed. For the propitiation of the serpents, naga-worship was ordained * and temples of
the gods were erected.! Then the Brahmans who had Hed returned, and were called Tuju-Brakmans,”
or * Payan Twiueas,” Parasu Rima instituted charms for the pzll:viiia.ﬁun of devils, portioned out
temple services amongst different villages and families, and ordain hereditary descent in the line of
the mother.* He also introduced Sudras from neighbouring countries,

Rima, therefore, selected four vill and the people consented, first to g joint government of four
Brah‘;'mn n]u:;:. from these four ﬁllm and afterwards to the government of a dmnfﬁ;}dduf from one of
these four, in turn, each for three years.® In those daye one-sixth of the P
vernor. Man thus .

g But these gnmmy Jmsl'::-s op remedpmtha people, and the latter at last determined to ﬂﬁeﬂm altogether
with native rulers. They Lfarafam brought in a foreigner, one E};.;yll Perumal from Kayapuram* and
made him ruler for twelve years. * He was named Chgranin (or Kerajan) Perumdl, king of Malai-ndd
just as Chola Perumdl governed Chola, and Pagdi (or Kuladekhara) Perumal governed Pindya.”

1 Vil-nambis, * armed half-Brahmans." (Fundere.) i
L bt.inl
M ﬁfﬁgﬂm.d.,a wis seattered in the soil, gold fanams were coined, and treasures were buriod in the ground,”




MALAYALAM RULERS.

“i'-i.:-'-"l::. Perumal was thus the frst Chéramdn Perumdl. His power was limited, the sixty-four
' v i e Mnnduhmkingnllnm;t:ttindspmdm His capital

g constituting a
was at Allar. He built a palace at Talaytr. He reigned 12 years.
- aﬂhuhParumﬂmtthpumtﬁ He built a palace called Cholakkara. He reigned 10 years

: L'.;n&.ﬂmunjim,nudmﬁi'adtoﬂhnh.
- ~ 8. Pandi Perumal was na:turnwmdatPammhu,whmhaamda fort. He ruled 9 years, and

i country.

4. ‘Anather Dhg_'l:.ml’ammﬂ was brought, who ruled 12 years. After him—

5, Kulasekharn Pernmal, the great Pandiyan, came to the throue of Kerala.

At this point the story seems to break off, and commence again at a period “ when the Kali age
was a little advanced.” And we are again brought up to the reign of Kulaéekharm Perumil, but with
a totally different set of kings. These vonfusions are not uncommon in these native :

= 71,74 When the Kali age was u litile advanced” the Brahmans of Mulayitlam brought © from Bana-
puram in Para-deda” » Perumil named Bana-Perumil. He became a Buddhist, but, after s great disput-
ation in which the Brahmans were victorious, he banished the Buddhists and was reconvertad to the
Brahman religion. Nuvertheless he was excommunicated and ** went to Mecca” after reigning for four

9. Toluban Perumal, from the mnorth, was the next Perumal. He lived at Koliévara and named
the country sbout there the Tulu-ndd. He reigned 6 years and died.
3. Indra Perumal sucoeeded, Teigned 12 years at Allar, and went back to Para-deéa.
4. Aryn Perumil was then brought from Aryapuram. He divided Keraln into four divisions,® f.e. :
A i. Tulu-rij, from Gokarna to the Perum-pura * river.
i, Mishika, or Kupa, R from the Perum-pura to Pudu-pattan.®
iit. Kerala Rij, from Pudu-pattan to Kannetti.?
v. Eupd.f or Mishika Raj, irom Kannetti to Cape Comorin. He died after a reign
of b years.
- 5, Kundan Perumil was irnught from Para-defa. He built a palace near Kannetti, and retired
'in-lsismouuntrrnﬂmrnm:gn of 4 years.
8. Kotti Perumal reigned for a year and died.
7. Mata Perumil reigned 11 years and died. He was succeeded by his younger brother,—
8. Eyi Perumal, who reigned 12 years and retired after building a fort.
9. Kompen Perumal sugceeded. He lived in a tent on the of the Neytira river for 3%

10. Vijayan Perumi] came next. He built the fort of Vijayan-Kollam. He reigned 12 years

retired.
" 11. Vallabha Perumal succeeded. He discovered a fingam, and built a shrine over it on the banks
~ of the H?ﬂm river, and o fort. Ho reigned 11 years and died.

p 12. Harischandra Perumil. He built a fort on the Purali Hills snd lived therein in solitude, * and
was no more heard of.”
oramal ” of the Pandiyan kingdom, His reign is
Ve : i Ii&]mtﬁ}'ns into the mung;'y.
: two celebrated toachers, on payment, to teach the Brahmans of the eountry, and established
a at the place now called Tirukannapuram. This Perumil reigned 18 years and asoended to heaven
# with hi dsg." The year of the Kali 15 given as * Tiru-vaicha-kudam,” snd it is said to correspond
with A.D. #3387 '
- this there was a fnva:mmant by & democracy, and, like the government, the so-called * history”
. lapses into wild confusion for a space. Probubly there was a period of anarchy, during which the

':lmmtdﬁ!niph-iﬂhhnhMphuinLﬁ. 916, Another vorsion states that ho lived only

- iimmd{%whmhnm
3 The comstant requrrence of Chela and Papdiyan Perumals will be notieed. It will bo an interesting subject of inquiry for

B




country was split up into factions, The story states that the country was governed by a popular assem-
M;h-nhmjﬂpW‘MMm.mh&mmn vhhhth?nmmhﬁmnf
the people expressed th ves dissatisfied with the form of government, and they determined to* ask
Anagundi Krishna Rayd l]tnmﬂnpamutngwamtham.lgdhawmrdinglynantamu&yn.
Chéraman Perumil, o rule over Keraln.” :

. Chéramin Perumal therefore came to the throne. One version says that he succeeded * after the

_ reigns of Adi-Perumil and Pandi-Perumil,” who were sent, were over.” The Brahmans made him an

L

absolute monarch, without restrietion, and he governed so well for 12 years that they inted him ruler
fo:n-furkhurmmﬂuipmmhandngninfurnthnl Krishna Riya® prepared to attack vilam. The
Pandiyan king also fortified his territory, Chéraman attacked the Riya's forts but was unsuecessful, A
mmi attack was suceessful, under the command of two young men, brothers, who led the army. ;
After this, i ar® was born. He wrote the history of Kerala, and made fresh improve-
ments in the condition of the Brahmans, making stringent reguliﬁuns, which are fully detailed. His
reforms were prom ed at a great council. :
The manuscript here goes ﬁk to the time of Chéramin Perumal, and describes the conelusion of his
reign.  He is said to have given up the throne and gone on a pilerimage to Mecea * in com y with the
Bauddhas.""* The limits of the Malayalam country are described, mﬁﬂtlm neighbonring ]i::gdoma aro
said to be Pandiya, Koigu, Tulu, Wainid, Punnid. (T'he lnst is a tract of Maisiir, and was raled by

‘& race of Kshatriyas of whom we have insoriptions.) e divided the Malayalam country into eighteen

divisions, constituting their chiefs and making regulations. He gave his sword to the ancestor of the

present Zamorin of Calicut. (Chéramin Perumal’s! departure for Mecca is said by some to have

occurred in A.D. 350. (Gundert's Dictionary.) He sailed from Dharma stnam, or Caliout. After
r%mﬁmnt Jeddah he died. Before his death, however, he persuaded nn Arab chief to sail for
the Malabar Caast with a number of followers in order to establish a Mubammadan colony and convert
the inhabitants to that religion. They did o0, and mosques were built. Elaven are named.
_ After some period had elapsed * (durstion not mentioned), one of the Malayilam chiefs, Kunnala
Konattiri, war against his neighbour, the Porallattiri chief, and defeated him. The Zamorin
made Menokki ruler of Porailutiri and eame to terms with the troops and people. -
After this follows an account of the founding of the town of Calicut, elose to the Zamorin's palace

at Tali, by a morchant who had amassed a great fortune in trade with Mecea, Afterwards, while

Puntara Kon was Zamorin, one Koya, a foreigner, settled at the town, which wns named after him
Koyikkopu (Caliout). Koya assisted the Zamorin in his attainment of increased power.

Shortly after this the Portugnese came to Calicut, X . ,
oIt is unnecessary to continue the sketch further. The Keralolpati is a very fair specimen of a
native attempt ot history. It may eontain germs of truth, and it certainly embodies a number of
scattered fraditions, but in the attempt to weave these into a counected story the author is signally
unsuccessful.

MANYAKHETA RAJAS.
(See RisurTrARUTAS, THE—,)

MATANGAS.

That a powerful family of this name existed somewhere in the south in old days is very well
Jknown, but very little is known about them. They are mentioned in Sanskrit works as mountaineers—
‘barbarians—and the pame occurs in some inscriptions.

4O course this § beurd anachromiom. It is said by some writers o be an inte tiomn, e 1

: %n real :I:Itl: of Eﬁ.nmhtrrh js about 650 t0 700 mu;_iim. Burnell's South Iudian Fulwography, p. 37, and nots 4. Al
hin ** Stmaridbdng Briaknaps,” Vol I, Pref., p. ii.n.)  He Sourished 800 years before * Anngundi Krishgs Réyer," or Krishpadeva
Raya of Vijuyanagar. . b . . £

1 (ther late that he died. Pachu Mutatn, in hie Nerajz-videala-ndbitaye, gives o full account of the fuliles. Ha
states that ml?art:n:;l .rhu,:;dfzm, Ne, 1) was convertad to Buddhism by Blddﬁlp:inﬂnﬁmn{&hu, und that bo wint
with them ini aftor four years” reign. . :

author “ ﬁturv f Trovancore™ siates that this st Chéroman Porumal's name was Bhaskam Havivarma,

mm-um:fammgmhimmmmmm Jews of Cochin, According te Dir. Burnell this would be in tha iy
wmu Hy belicved fo mark the close of & monarchy and the commencement of government by & Brahmanical
aristocracy, the country bemyg divided, The natives call it the period of the Tamburin Kajus, . _
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58 MAURTAS,—NAVABS,
 «The first inseription . . . that gives usany mmimightimthmﬂymﬁy“ of these
m_HmnEmmmmeWlekhm}hnmmtnhl& at the ti temple at

N - &Ma,thnmmmt Ayyavole or Aryapura in the Kaladgi District. It is of the time of the Western
 Chalukys king Pulikesi IT, and is date Saka 556 (A.D. 634-5).) From it we learn that at the time of
" the advent of the Chalukyas, the dominant families in this part of the country, whom one by one the
Chalukyas subjugated and di were the Nalas, the Mauryas, the bas, the Matangas, and
the Katachohuris . . .. » (Mr. Fleet's ** Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts,” pﬁ. 5, B.

They are mentioned in an earlier inscription of Mangalifa (A.D. 567-8—610). Mr. Fleet writes
(id., p. 10); “ Matanga means *a Chandila, & man of the lowest caste, an outcaste, a Kirata mountaineer,
I]nS)&ﬁm'j and the Madigas. . . . usually call themselves Milasigi-makkalw, i.e., * the children of
‘Matangi or Durgi,” who is their ﬁﬂm Tt 1s probable, therefore, that the Matangas of this inseription
mnﬁn inal family of but little real power, and not of sufficient importance to have left any
“EDII!I ml, d y

MAURYAB.

# Tha Nalas and the Mauryas are mentioned in connection with Kirttivarmi I, who was the father
of Pulikesi I1, and whose reign terminated in Suka 489 (A.D. 567-8). . . . . Of the Manryas, all the
information that we have, furnished in the same inseription, is that they were a reigning family in the
Konkana.. .... .. ... It is not at all improbable that their capital was the Puri, or * the city, the
~ of the fortunes of the western ocean,” which is mentioned in tEa verse immediately following that in which
' ihmmh;u‘g:hon is recorded, and that this is the same town as the Puri which, in the eleventh century

A.D., was the capital of the Silihirss of the Konkana. These Mauryas were perhaps descendants of the
: y of Pataliputra,® which was founded by Chandragupta, the Sandrocottus of the Groeeks,
in the fourth century B.C., and of descendants of which we seem to have some still more recent traces in
Western Indin in the twelfth aud thirteenth centuries A.D. in the Makdmandalestaras or great feuda-
tory nobles of the Gutta family, or the lineage of Chandragupta, whose inscriptions are found at and in
the neighbourhood of Cha &T‘Jlur in th:%hurwad Distriot, and at Halebid in Maisur, and who were
feudatories of the Western ukys Kings and their successors.” (Mr. Fleet's * Dynasties of the

: NALAS,
(See above under MATANGAS.)

"We hear of the Nalas as a nation or tribe opposed to the Chalukyasin the reign of Kirttivarma
1, ie., bofore AD. 566; and they are mentioned again in an inseription of Jayasimha I11 ?‘LD.
1018—1040) of the Western Chilukyas (Ind. Ant., YT?III, 10), but only as a traditional foe of that

sovereign’s ancestors. Beyond this, nothing, 1 believe, is known of them. (Mr. Fleet's * Dynasties of the

Kanarese Districts,” p. 6.)

«NAVABS OF THE KARNATAKA” or “NABOBS OF ARCOT.”

1. Zu-l-faqfir "All Khiin.
Son of Avid Ehin. Created Nacdb by Awrangzib, and made
subject to the Subahdir of the Dakhan. Governed from
A.D. 1692 ¢a 1703.
2, Da'ad Khin.

Son of Kizar Khin. War appointed successor to Zu-l-fagir
" Al and ruled from A.D. 1703 &ll 1710, when he was
made Commander-in-Chigf at Delhi,

V Third Ar Wostern 129, and Indian An . Yol. ¥ 237.
* Sen mm 1ndia, p. 'y tiguary, I, p.




NAVABS OF THE EARNATAKA.
T P -

-r"___i U i

L S AD -nm-n'fs?n'
g d.

7, Sl o,
0s jog ir of Vi

- . by (3) E;’“ A Khin, H;
. # was orealed successor titioned  Rix  eatates amongst M.
=, W, MHIWIMI,MI" Sour sons. :
3 e i wﬂ LR, I
: T | r :
£ 4 Al Dost Khan. ir "Alr. Sa'adat *Alr Akbar Muhammad
A.D. 1782-1740). Was ﬂﬁ“’ of Khin, nﬁ'
Lusain, nephere of Vellore by A{'.r adoptipa
Sa'ddatullil's wife, was his Sather Sa*ddatullih in 4.D.
~ Dewdn. 1782, :
- Ghuolim Raea Ghulim Murtaza 'Alr,
Khin. ﬁ:ﬂd E'. davighter of 45
i it #1048 Jovernor
£ : Fellora. ¢
5. Safdar '!EHEhIIn, (Dax Iu-rJ (Dawghter.) "
(A.D, l?ﬂ—l?ﬂ’}. M&gm AN, Married Tagi ﬁ.ﬂiﬁ of Married m a dir-
Ma;r?rm Al Wandewash. tant relative. wﬁwa
davghter by a former wi)
i : | | married Ghuidm Husain, ral
—_— 6. Muhammad Baiyid, (A aom), Dost’s  Dewiin, Chandd
alies Sa'sdatullsh K Mo, gained the Dewinship for the time
(A.D. 1742—1744). and raised himself to power
Murdered at Areot,
Haji l[u].'l.mllm& Anwir
7. Muhammad Anwar-ud-din,
(A.D. 1744—1749),
Killed in battle against Chanda Sihib
and Muzaffr Jnlg of Haidarahad,
| e l | 2
Mafiz Khin 8 Mubammad 'Ali, Abd-ul Rahtm. Abd-ul Wahab, Najibullsh.
Was taken prisoner in the alias Navab Walipih, : i
Battls in m Sather (A.D. 1749-1795),
o Killod, and was short-
% afterwards released, 7 I |
. never opposed Mukam- 9. "UImdat-ul Umars, Amir-ul Umard.
mad "AlL, and was by  (A.D.1795—1801). |
~ him appointed 10 'Azim-ud-da
Madura. (A.D. mcnll—lamj.
11. Azam th Bahadur, 12. *Astm J:h Bahadur,

(A.D. 1819—1825),

13. Ghulm l[ul;lnllmxﬂ Ghaus Khan,
(1842—1855).
(Dued without isene.)

Regent 1825—1842,
4 Prince of Areot” 1867—1874.

: g I
Zabir-ud-daulsh Bahdur, G.05r.  Intizim-ul-mulk Bahdur,
- “Prince of drcot,” 1874—1879.  * Prines of Areot,” 1879,
= v W (Pressnt prince).

-

P S A
ﬂﬂi*u’c L -,

: |
Umdat-ud-daulah My’ ud-daunlah
Baladur, m
(Died 1881),

£l

16
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60 _ NAYAKEAS OF MADURA.
NAYAKEAS OF MADURA. -
"~ The previous ausient kingdom of the Pandiyans, of which Madura was the_capi
wﬂl!?:mnﬁmﬂutﬁo dt}faﬂm“ﬁuchm Maduara ﬁnaﬂymtﬂthuhmdaofﬂ.mﬁﬁyﬂh
"~ Generals of n;m-gntinlﬁﬁﬂ AD., wh{: speedily mnﬂatuteﬁthm&elmmbnm
- dynasty, acknow hum,thuﬂi]uoi Vijayanagar as their suzerains. fo]loﬂugnth
enealogy of the family:—
i 1. Viévanstha N I,
(1559-1563).

Governor on behalf of the Fijayanagar socersigna.

2. Kumira psh:g.lppl.
{tﬁﬁﬂ—llﬁmj.

i I
3 Esithuappe, "’] +vuvss[Joint (1573—1595) Rulers.]........ Viévanatha IL.

Periya ?"I‘“PP“-

I
I“mp Kumira | [ Joint (1696—1602) Rlers. ... T‘*‘}‘ﬂ,":;f“’

5. Muttu Knshpuppn,

uxsim-tm}.

ymﬂm
|
6. Muttu 7. Tirum.aIL Niyakka, Kumiira Muttu.
-,,lm-mnagp" UMSTIB.W} ¢
{ Mllegitimate)
B. Huﬂyﬁrnk&kl, or
Muttn Virappa,
{1659-1660),
|
|
9. (Hmkklnﬁi‘.ha, or 10. Muttulinga.
t]lmkluhngnm, or (1677).
Chokkappa.
MMarried Ihii
(1660-1682).
deprived ly .iu
, 1677,

11. Radga Kmlu!m Muttu Vieappa,
(lﬁm—mm}
Followed, afier hin death, by the regency
of his father's widow
(1689-1704).

12, Vijaya ; Chokkanfitha,

(1704-1731).

Mh&myﬂujhtmw

T now

(1731-1736).

"Inﬁﬂﬂthnlﬁfsﬂmimgutpmmmohhahngﬂmufﬁnﬂm |
: to give a rough sketch of the reigns of these princes. For full partioulars Mr.
Nelson's * Madura Country; A Manual” should be referred fo. All that follows is taken from it

L Viivaxitaa NAvagga aﬂgﬁ.ﬁﬂ——lﬁﬁm .—Either dnrm or n.ﬂ:;: %u government of the three
~ Niyakkas who ruled Madura @ mlﬁﬁﬂ(mﬁﬂw 24}5 n prince, Chandragekhara
R R Y e e iy Toe et e et v
& Ty
iwthnrﬂhjn,ﬂﬂﬁmhmpumy,mtngman], Nagzmﬁiynkhfhhu
% 1_. . o~
=l A = B il ‘J . f



NAYAKEAS OF MADURA, 61

out the Cholas. He did so and got possession of Madura, but instead of putting the iyan kin

the throne Lie began to administer the country for himself. The Ri , indignant, n&fimﬁj:-myuﬁdg
Nagama’s own son, Visvanitha, to reduce the rebel. Visvanitha &Bf{l:le& Nigama, took him prisoner,
and proeoeded to govern the country. Arya Niyakka Mndaliyar, afics Aryanitha, the builder of the
thousand- il mandapam in Hﬂdurn, and a justly celebrated ‘man, came to Madura with Vidvanithg

ng to Tanjore. Visvanitha induced the Tanjore Raja to exchange Trichin
and thus the former hm:g*mparcof the kingdom of Madura. Its rock was fortif
communications were open

Soon after this, Aryanitha, who had gone to setile the Tinnevelly country, found himself snocess-
fully opposed by five chiefs, who ealled themselves the * five Pandavas,” and who seem to have possessed
considerable power in the south, Visvanatha, therefore, went south to the aid of his general, but in vain,
It is said that Viévanatha, finding his armies unable to effect the conquest of his enemies, challenged the
five chiefs fo a personal contest, five to one, on condition that the defeated party should retive from the
contest. They accepted, but chivalrously demanded that only one of their number should represent them,
In the combat which ensued, Visvanitha killed his man, and the four survivors honerably carried ont
their %mmim and left the country. The Niyakka was therefore loft undisputed chief of the south. Ha
gave Piluigams to seventy-two chiefs by way of settling the country. Viévanitha died December 1564,
and his son succeeded,

2. gﬂMM E'J_r.mrgrﬁpf {Eﬂﬁﬂ—f]ﬁ?ﬂ}. Tha{i‘zlign.r i]{mn'hiﬂhnhi I:&ynhkn revolted at a time when
Aryanitha was away no ooking after some refractory Musalmans, ut the insurrection was quelled
and the rebel chief L{Hnd :

tha appears to have been the real ruler of the country. Several new public works were
carried out, and some temples and villages were built.

It is-alleged—but the story wants proof—that Kumira Krishnappa invaded Ceylon and defeated the
Kandian troops; that in a second battle which took place, the king of Kandi in led his troops,

channdls dug, nﬂugm erected, and cultivation extended even as far north as the Tnehiz’}lpa

but was killed and his army defeated ; and that Kumsara Krishnappa then seized iy and established -

his own brother-in-law as governor there. He died 1573.

3. Krisayarra (or Periva Viearrea) and Visvasiraa IL—Joint rulers (1573—1593). These
were sons of Kumirs Krishnappa. They were enthroned by Aryaniths, and were entirely under his
control. A rebellion by a chief styled the “ Mahavilivana Raja,” s'mbnb]y & Pandiyan, was quelled.
The brothers governed jointly. They strengthened Trichinopoly and Chidambaram. Probably Visva-
nitha I died first, for on Krishnappa's death in 1595 the latter's two sons gucceadad,

4. La%cavva (or Kvmira Kuisuyarra IT) and Visvarea (or Vigvaxivaa IIT).—Joint rulers
1595—1602). During the reign of these brothers the country flourished. Aryanitha died 1600,
isvanatha probably died before his brother. Lingayya died 1602,

His uncle, Kastiri Raigayya, seized the government, but was murdered after a woek, and

Lingayya’s son, Muttu Krishnappa, obtained the throne.
5. Murru Krisusarea (1602—1609).—He re-established the ancient Marava dynasty of the
Setupati chiefs of Ramnid (see delow, p. 227). Christianity spread largely in the country, tanght by the
Jesuit Missionaries headed by Robert de Nobilibus, who arrived at Madura in 1606, and pro-
ﬁaﬂ. himself to be a celebrated Sanydsi from Rome. Muttu Krishnappa died in 1609, lenving tﬁma
sons, Muttu Virappa, Tirumala, and Kumira Muttg.‘ ; ’

6. Murru Yiraera (1609—1623).—In his reign there was & small war with Tanjore, and some
slight unimportant incursions of predatory bands from Maisar. The spread of Christianity was checked.
He resided at Trichinopoly. s p ! :

7. Timumara Nivarga (1623—1659).—This is the great ’I‘lrumnla,.nﬂ_':larm called “ Maha-
ﬂ.jl—Mlnyn—Rﬂjn—ﬁri Tirumals Sevari Nayani Ayyalu Garn.” He left Trichinopoly for Madura and
took up his permanent residence there. The great temples and palaces at Madura were built. He deter-
mined to shake off the Vijayan oke and become independont. An invasion by armies from Maisar
was stopped at Dindigul by‘g Bﬂ-]i?ﬁ-]’ Riamsppayys, who pursued the enemy into Maisir and

4

' . Who wrote his Majaliv-s Saldtin in AT, 1628 (Sir H. Elliot's History of Fndia, V11, 139),
'm'!tﬂmmemwhﬂMMmﬂmdemllindnﬂnr:fuwfhpl*nﬂﬂ.lﬁl vos [soven hl’m&m!l
s b ; Ives on his funeral pyre. 'This was probably mmﬁhm He further states that in his day
; w,. uum :’...,-'i,;,, Musalman'? in tho Madura country. The statement, however, sounds uluast incrodible. :

i
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62 NATAKEAS OF MADURA.
 starmed one of their prineipal fortresses. Robert Do Nobilibus resppeared at Madura in 1623, Then
ensued a war in the country with the Setupati, in which Tirumals was not very successful. In

jite of his desires for independence Tirumals had always acknowledged the supremacy of the Rayus
f Vijayanagar, and used to send presents to his suzerain. But in 1657 his want of loyalty seems to
haye become known, for on the death of the then m&hmmdmhmdwu.gmmtﬁmh.
Tirumala was joined bi the Nayakkas of Tanjore and Gidji. The Raya marched on Gidji, but the
Musalmins, at Ti ’s suggestion, invaded the territories of Vijayanagar, and in the war which
ensued greatly extended their conquests. They then turned againnt the Raya’s southern tributaries,
gnd Tirumals had to fee to Madurn. The Muhammadans invaded him there and the capital was
surrendered without a blow. Tirnmala then made an alliance with the Muhammadans of (£11knq4l.,
who ravaged Muaisor and the remaining territories of Vijayanagar. In revenge for his treacherous
econduct the Udaiyar of Maisar utt&u'xﬂg Tirumala and a vindictive war followed, closing, after varied
fortunes, with a victory on the side of Madura in 1659. Tirumala died the same year.

There is robability that he was foully murdered by the Brahmans. Mr. Nelson narrates
the various legends of his death (pp. 139, 142). :

Tirumala was su to have had a strong leaning to Christianity.

Kuméira Muttu, the rightful heir, was some how induced to waive his claims, and the illegitimate
gon of Tirumala, Mutta Ar i, succeaded.

8. Murre ARakiokt or Murry Virarea (1659 —1660).—He determined to rid the country of the
Mubammadans, and accordingly fortified Trichinopoly very stmnﬁly. The Mubhammadans seized
Tanjore and other places, n.unf eventually besieged Trichinopoly. DBut their attack failed and they
retived. The Niayakka died in 1660 and was succeeded by his son,
9, CroggaxirHA, alias CHOKEALINGA, aliss Cuoxkarea (1660—1677, 1678—1682).—He was
sixteen years old when he came to the throne, and unfortunately fell into the hands of unserupulous
ministers who tried to dethrone him, but the young prince outwitted them, himself seized the *
and put himself at the head of his army. The traitors fled to Tanjore. He besieged them there and
defeated them. The Tanjore Nayakka submitted. In 1663-64 another Muhammadan invasion occurred,
m an unsuccessful attack on Trichinopoly and by fearful massacres of innocent villagers.
_ then marched against the Tanjore Ig:-l]'lﬂihﬂ- Vijaya Raghava, in revenge for his having
pasisted the Mubammadans, and the latter was defeated and reduced to submission. Not long after this
Chokkanatha made an unsuccessful attack on his vassal, the Setupati, who had rebelled. In 1674 Tanjore
was again invaded, rednced, and Raja Vijaya Righava slain with almost all his family. The romantio
story of his gallant death will be found in Mr. Nelson’s work, pp. 191, 193, Alagiri Nayakka was made
W anjore. In 1675 Chokkanatha mamln;d Man ) 1, w{m u.t'burw?-rlnbma]?a famous in
history gave himself up to private enjoyments, living at Trichinopoly and neglecting the government
which was carried on by hm‘hmtharh[uttt]t ﬁkﬂdr‘i. “'?Eu ministers soon began tE intrigue wigl:j Arakidr
at Madura and they at last induced the latter to declare hisindependence. At the same time, the Muham- »
madans in alliance with Ekaji (the Mahratta, half brother of the great Sivaji) and with a refugee
Tanjore prince, descended on Tanjore and seized it. They then seized almoet all the Madura territory,

being quite given up to lethargy. This was in 1676 (¥)' At last he roused himself and
to attack the M _mmu{)msin Tanjore. The King of Maisiir also made preparations for an
attack on Mudurs, and Siviiji made a terrible raid to the south, but was stopped by floods in the Coleroon
and compelled to return. During his absence the Muhammadans of Tanjore aftacked Sivaji’s
who was left in charge of Gifiji and the country around, but were defeated. Chokkanatha then advanced
to Tanjore, but either from terror or sheer lethargy remained inactive. Sivaji’s armies safely returned to
gorrison the city and Ohokkanatha returned to Trichinopoly. Sivaji fortified Giji, and settled in
ellore. In 1677 the Rija of Maisur invaded Madura, and the ministers dathmnadl and imprisoned
Chokkanatha. They et up in his place his brother—

10. Murry Liscarra (1677).—This prince, however, only reigned a few months when he was
deposed and 'Chokkanitha restored. Chokkanatha remained very subservient to Mubammadan influence.
In 1680 the armies of Maistir invested Trichinopoly, and other of the Niyakka's enemies lfnmad in
to attack him, so that at one Tma no less than four armies surrounded Tnuhinnﬁy—{l] aistr, (2)
the Maraves of Ramnid, (3) the Mahrattas, and (4) the Tanjore Muhammadans. The Maravas and the
Mubammadans remained inactive. The Mahrattas attacked and utterly defeated the of Maisar
under the walls of the city, and; flushed with victory, seized the whole country round. a few days
‘Chokkaniitha, bereft of all his possessions except Trichinopoly, died broken hearted. He wus succeeded

3 Dr. Bymne]] considers the date doubtful. (Soush-Indian Palwography, p. 56, note 4.)
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11 Raxoa Knisuya Murry Virarea (1682—1689).—The whols country was now in a state of
glrphy. Ekdji, now chiof of Tanjore, seized and sequestered all the temple property and lands.
)i was succeeded in Gifiji by his son Sambuji, a tyrant, The territories ura were split u

into ts and actually shared by five powers—(1) The Nayakka, (2) Maisar, {E:}l The Bnmnss
Setupati, (4) Sambuji of Gidji, (5) Ekdji agc Tanjore. Slowly things got better and the Nayakka of
Madura got more and more free from Maisar, while he recovered possession of the capital and recovered
the lands seized by the Bczlufmﬁ. The other powers were distracted by local dissensions and rebellions.
The Nayakka governed well and energstically. In 1686 the Retupati rebelled against Madura, and his
troops, aided { Tanjore, were successful; but the war was not pursued. E:riurtly afterwards the
Hn.yuikikn died o -pox. His widow, Muttammal, gave birth to a posthumous son, and then killed

Recexcy or Mascasmiy, Chokkanatha’s widow (1688—1704).—Mangammil was charitable but
unserupulous.  She Smtec'ted all religions, Christion as well as Hindu, 1693 the Setupati of
Rimnad tortured and put to death the Jesuit Priest DeBritto. In 1698 Matgammil's army, going to
collect tribute from Travancore, was defeated there. It is said that she therefore declared war agninst
Travancore and was viotorious, but the statement requires corroboration. The Dutch of Tuticonn, in
1700, uaﬁ:umed. the monopoly of the pemrl fisheries from the Nayakka. Desultory war with Tanjore
(1700). uchet, the priest, was very well received at court. Some Tanjore cavalry being very e-
some, the Madura Dalaviy Naru.-iap yya defeated them when they were in disorder, nud ravaged the
territory of Tanjore completely. The Tanjore minister, however, bought off the Madura troops. In
1701 Madura and Tanjore combined agninst Maisar, but war was averted. The Dalaviy Narassppayyn
was defeated and killed in a battle against the Setupati in 1702. The young Niayakka prince now
came of age (1704 or 1705), and a party being formed aganinst Maigammal, she was sfarved to death.!

12 Viava Ra¥ea Cooxkaviras (1704—1731).—There was a terrible famine and a fearful flood
in 1709, and another famine in 1710. It continued for ten years, only ceasing in 1720, In that year
the Pudukdttai Tondaman revolted against his liege lord the Setupati of Ramnad, who, on the march

inst his rebellious vassal, died, and a struggle ensued for the Ramnad musnud. It ended in one of

claimants being killed and the other enthroned (see below, p. 230). He reigned till 1729, and was
then defeated, carried to Tanjore, and imprisoned. The territory of R was divided, Tanjors
taking part and part being given to one of the successful rivals of the late Setupati. This was the
Sivagaiga territory. The remainder was left under his other rival, who became Setupati. The Nayakka
died in 1731 without issue. .

Mixigsui (1731-1736).—Vijaya Rainga Chokkenatha’s widow, Minakshi, adopted the son of
vuﬁﬁu Ti who, however, laid claim to the throne as of right. His faction made an attempt to
kill the Rini at Trichinopoly, but were defeated. In 1734 the Muhammadans under Safdar’Ali
ravaged the country, as well as Tanjore, Travancore, and the Western Coast. Vangaru Tirumala induced
Safdar "Ali to make a fictitions award deolaring him king. This was done and Chanda Sahib was left to.
enforce it. The Rini was frightened and bought over Chandi Sahib for an enormous sum to her side,
and Vangiru Tirumala retired to Madura. Chandi Sahib also retired, but returned in 1736, and the
Rani placed herseli entirely in his hands. He sent troops against Vangiru Tirumala at Dindigul and
Madura, They were victorious and entered Madura, Vangira Tirumals Heeing to 8i Za. ura
now being in the hands of Chandi Sahib, he seized the sovereignty, and Minikshi killed herself in despair.

This event put an end for ever to the Hindu Government of Madura.

Chandi Sahib remained in ion, and Vangiru Tirumala, too weak to do anything himself,
called in the Satira Mahrattas to ﬁ aid. In 1739, therefore, huji Bhonsls marched with an immense
foree to Madura. The Mubammadans were defeated with great slaughter and Dost *Ali, father of Safdar

: "Ali, was killed. The Mahrattas then besieged Tﬁuhinngo!f. stormed it, and took Chandi $ahib prisoner
eft in

to Satira (1741). The kingdom of Madurs was thus 1 a state of anarchy.

 °
\ CoxcLvpive ScENES.

‘Moriri Ran was left in charge of Trichinopoly b{utha Mahrattas (1741), while another Mahratta chief
admivistered the State of Madura, In 1743 the whole was yielded up to the Nigim on his invasion. The
Nigim extended his protection to Vangiru Tirumala, but the latter was shortly afterwards poisoned. His
son returnd to Madura, but never attempted to regain the throne. In 1748 Muhammad 'Ali seized

'\IL&.Wn&umgimulhgundmnﬁlﬂdwithﬂmmip of Matgamma] in fnd. Ant. X, 366.
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ic and himself Navib of Arcot. Chanda Sahib made war on him 'lﬂhﬁahu‘.l
n!t‘haanh M " Ali making an alliance with the English. Chanda Sahib was viotorious (1751).
) Huhmﬂaﬂ'ﬁliuﬂmﬁadtn P«m&uoﬁﬂaﬂmmﬂ the English tried to storm the place, but
were unsuccessful. The l[ndun chief, however, sold the city to Maisir, and the English under Ca
Cope returned and took possession. They were driven ontl: s from Ramnad, and the Setupati
on the throne of Madura the young ad son of Rani (1753). There was complete
for two years. In 1755 Muhammad 'Ali sent mutherexpedzhm against Madura, with the help of some
English troops. The city iven up on their arrival, and garrisoned with Europeans, s Muhammadan
being installed as ﬂmmuer ﬁ::uh confusion followed, ending in 1758 in the English GW perma-
nuntprmnn of Madura. A desultory war with mfml:tory Polegars and Kallans ensued. 1760
’Ali made an sttempt on Madura and Tinnevelly, but it was unsuccessful. Muhammad Yusuf, the
of Madura, exacted tribute from the Enle?m and from Travancors, and overran Ramnad and
But as he kept all the tribute for himself paid nothin tut]mEughshortﬂHllhnmm&d
*All, his chief, he was seized and hnnqml for treason (1763). Aual;her as placed in g
w:ﬂlﬁlghﬂluﬁmtawntehm&hﬂ him. This went on till 1772. Then umued the invasion of
Carnatio by Haidar (1780) and the m\'ult of the Polegars. 1In 1783 Colonel Fullarton marched down,
uieted the whole country, and finally subjugated it. It was thereafter administered solely by the
Lghuh. Mr. MoLeod was appointed “ Ca]iuct.cn- of Madura” in 1790, and ever since then the country
has remained an English possession.

NIZAM SHAHI DYNASTY OF AHMADNAGAR.
(See Daxnay, Muhammadan Kings of the—,)

NIZAME OF HATDARABAD,
(e Hatparinin.)

ORANGAL, SOVEREIGNS OF—.
(See Gayararis of Orangal.)

ORISSA, KINGS OF—. | p

 The following list is taken in exfenso from Dr. W. W. Hunter's “ Orissa,” Appendix vii. The
dates must not be relied on, those for the earlier portion at least bein Eu.ml fabulous, and the whole
| ¥ }
professedly depending on native chronicles, about the most unsound basis imaginable. T give the list
simply ns it stands, and because I happen to know of no other. Dr. Hunter himself states that the
“ghroniels, hkﬂnﬁbmﬂan&nmurnm,ﬂmnottmljmprmntthehﬂnnfﬂnmhmtﬂ after the
quantm'iﬁﬁ The chronicle is based on the -leaf records of the Ja thu.tample
{Dr. Hunter’s  Orissa,” Vol. I, p. 199) as digested in the wrushottama Chandriki by Babu Bhabéni-
charan Bandopadhyya, collated with Mr. Stirling’s Essay in the Asiatic Rescarehes, Vol XV Ed

335) and his posthumous paper in the Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal, Vol. VI, Part 11, 1887, 1

nttamp&aﬂ to correct the spelling.

' “3101-—3&39 Ytrl:ﬁmlrmlut ;mmgm of the Muhdbiirata, of the lupax race of Delhi. Rei
" Years. to Stir (Awiatic Researches, Vol. XV), 3095—38083 15.C.
“308D—2358. Parixsurm, a monarch of the Ma ta, of the lunsr race of Delhi. Bagma
731 years. (According to Stirling, 3083—2326 B.C.)
“M—lﬁm ungmnn ammha{ the thiflﬂmh and the pﬂm of that ;ﬁn;prwg

E

the lunar race of Delhi. Reigned 551 years. —(According to
—I810B.C) :
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“1807—1407. Saxkar Deva. Reigned 400 years. (According to Stirling, 1810—1400 B.C.

“1407—10387. Gavram Deva. Extended the ngd.c()m of Dngau to thahng;dn.va.ﬂ river. Bﬂl}gﬂﬁ
870 years. (According to Stirling, 1400—1027 B.0.)

- “1087— 822, Mangxora Deva. Fo the town of Rajmahendri (Rajahmundry) as his capital.

ed 215 years. (According to Stirling, 1027—512 B.C.)

“822— 68B. Isura Deva. Reigned 134 years. (According to Stirling, 812—678B.C.)

“ 688— 538, Sevak Deva. Reigned 150 years, (According to Stirling, 678—528 B.C.)

“538— 421. Bura Deva. In this reign Orissa was iu#a.:giad by Yavanas from Mirwir, from
Delli, and from Babul Des—the last supposed to be Iran (Persia) and Cabul,
According to the palm-leaf chronicle the invaders were : i 117
years. (Awording to Stiring, 528—421 B.C.)

“421— 306. Narsiven DEva. Reigned 115 years. Another chief from the far north invaded
the country during this reign, but he was defeated, and the Orissa prince reduced
a great part of the Delhi Kingdom. The monarch excavated the tank at Dantan
near Jaleswar, which exists at this day, glmording to Stirling, this prince was

: called Sarnsankha, and reigned -!21—»{06 .C.) :
*306— 184, Maxkmisnya DEva. Reigned 122 years, Yavanss from Kashmir invaded the

country, but were driven back after many battles. (According to Stirling, this =~

king was called Hansa, and reigned 806—184 B.C.)

“184— 57. Buos Deva;a prinee, who ci';:m back a Yavana invasion, and is said to have
subdued all India. Reigned 127 years. (Stirling’s date here coincides with that
of the palm-leaf record. . .. .)

“B.0. 57 to A.D. 78. Two reigns, that of Vikramanirya and his brother Saxanirya.  Neither the
Purtishottama Chandriki nor Stirling give separate dates for these reigns, but the
two extended over 135 years. Vikramaditya made himself master of all India,
but was slain by a rebel eonqueror from Southern India, named Salivihan,
identified as his brother Bakiditys, who succeeded him. The current or Sakibda
era dates from the end of this reign, 77-78 A.D. During the above fourteen
reigns 3179 (or, according to Stirling, 3173) years of the Kali Yug elapsed.

AD.
“78— 143. Kanmarnt Deva; reigned 65 years.
“343— 194. Harreswar Deva; reigned 51 years, .
“194— 237. Bir Buuvas Deva; reigned 43 years. (According to Stirling, the name of this
: prines was Tribhuvan.)

“237— 282. Nimyar Deva ; reigned 45 years.

“282— 319. Buim Deva ; reigned 37 years. ATE

“319— 323. Boruax Deva. During this reign of 4 years, the maritime invasion and uest
of Orissa by the Yavanas Red-Arm (Rakta Bahu) ook place. 'I?iﬂ%::ﬁ
fled with the sacred image of Jagannath, and with those of his brother
sister, Balbhadra and Subhadra, and buried them in a cave at Bonpur..... The
lawful prince perished in the jungle, and the Yavanas ruled in his stead.
(According to Stirling, the reign commenced 318 A.D.)

“323— 328. Cmaxpea Deva, who, however, was only a nominal king, as the Yavanas were
completely masters of the oountrp} They put him to death in AD. 328,

(Btirling ecalls this prince Indra Deva. 30
“398— 474. Yavana ocoupation of Orissa, 146 years. (According to Stirling, these Yavanas
were Budﬁjm .

S ALY
“474— 526. Yavai Kesari, who expelled the Yavanas and founded the Kesari or Lion
dynasty. Reigned 52 years. This prince brought back the image of Jagannith
to Puri, and ulgmmanmd the temple-city to Siva at Bhuvaneswar. His
] was at Jijpur. (According to Btirling, he reigned from 473 to 520 A.D.)
“#526— 583, Bfrava Kesanr; reigned 57 years. : AR ‘ Lo
“583— 623. Avaxta Kesani; reigned 40 years. (According to Stirling, this and the previous
reign extended from 520 to 617 A.D.)




pr=t S LS ot A e T S A 1 s T | -
- i "y - £ Yo L ;‘ Lo ;H'J el e < i e _._,I-‘-___I i .-‘j‘_I| ' *, g - ._.. Vi
¢ .- i L e ry T r 1 o = i i = o TS
1 T, T g Y | 1 - S b 2=
N e TR - - -
Ak ! A -
ORISSA KINGS. i

g28— 677. Aranv Kesary, who completed the temple of Bhuvaneswar, reigned 54 years.
Mﬁ Eti:ﬂing,ia wmmlledl.zl].:tlndn Kesari, and began to reign 617
D. ' '
With the exception of five kings, Stirling does not give the names of the other
monarchs of the Kesari dynasty from Lalit Indra mrituthaa:ﬁnuﬁmof;thn
line, He merely says that thirty-two uninteresting reigns followed,
over a period of 455 years. The Pnlm-Imeeomdi however, grutha names o
forty princes. Ouly three of the five kings referred to by Stirling can be identi-
b fied in the list. @
“HTT— 693. E’.uml{umx;reﬁnml 16 years.
“§93— 701. Bir Kesar:; reigned 8 years. )
“701— 706. Panma Kesart ; reigned 5 years. |
#706— 715. Brropua Kesags ; reigned 9 years,
%715— 726. Bara Kesanr; reigned 11 years.
“726— 738, Gasa Kesari; reigned 12 years.
“T738— 740. Basanta Kesari ; reigned 2 years,
#“740— 7564, Gaxouarva Kesarn; reigned 14 years,
“754— 763, Jaxmesaya Kesari; reigned 9 years.
“763— 778, Buarat Kesarr; reigned 15 years.
# 778— 792, Karni Kesari ; reigned 14 years.
“792— 811. Kamar Kesari; reigned 19 years.
“gll— 820, Kuxpat, Kesant ; reigned 18 years; built the temple of Markandeswar in Puri.
“829— 846. Cuaxpra Kesarr; reigned 17 years.
%845 — 865. Bir Cuaxora Kesari; rai%u 19 years.
“865— 875, Aumrrra Kesani; reigned 10 years.
“B75— 890. Vwava Kesag: ; reigned 15 years. ‘
“890— 004. Onaxprarar Kesani; reigned 14 years. ’ Z]
“904— 920. Mavnuvsupax Krsani ; reigned 16 years,
£920— 930. Duarma Kesant ; reigned 10 years.
“030— 841, Jaxa Kesar ; reigned 11 years.
“941— 953. Nurra Krsani, A warlike and ambitious prince, who founded the city of Cattack.
QBmgnsn A.Bg ‘%2 years. (Stirling dates the foundation of Uattack by this prince in
“053— 961. Maxar Krsart constructed a long and massive stone revetment to protect the city
of Cattack from inundation. Keigned 8 years. (Stirling calls this prince Markat
Kesari, and places the construction of this work in 1006 A.D.)
“961— 971. Trirura Kesari ; reigned 10 years. >
“971— 989. Mapuav Kesari; (according to Stirling) built the fortress of Sarangarh on the
south bank of the Kiatjuri river, opposite the city of Cattack ; reigned 18 years. ’
“989— 099. Gonrypa Krsamt; reigned 10 years. .
- “999-—1013. Nrrrya Kesari ; reigned 14 years,
- “1013—1024. Nagsiwu Kesani; reigned 11 years.
“1024—1034. Kvrma Kesant ; reigned 10 years.
% 1034—1050. Matsys Kusari; built the great bridge across the Athiranila, at the entrance to v
_ Puri, existing to this day ; reigned 16 years.
~ “1050—1065. Barana Kesari; reigned 15 years.
~ #1065—1078. Bamax Kgsan; reigned 13 years.
“1078—1080. Parasv Kesani; reigned 2 years.
* 1080—1092. Craxpea Kesart; reigned iyﬂ years.
i lﬂ;ﬂﬁ_-—lﬂgﬂ. SEMN Kesart ; reigned 7 years,
“1099—1104. Savixt Kesars; reigned 5 years. His queen built the Nat i i
. : e e ¥ ' q Mandir or Dancing Hall
~ “1104—1107. Poraxsax Kesari; reigned 3 years.
 “1107—1119. Visasv Kesari; reigned 12 years,

“1119—1128. Ispra Kesarr; reigned 4 years.




AD.
#1123—1132. Suvarsa Kesamt; reigned 9 years. The Kesari d y enddd with this pri
who died and was succeeded by | mnkmgﬁﬂmﬂwp::.tn;‘
-« - .Another Palm-] Reocord, containing a list of the kings of Orissa, and
by a Brahman family of Puri, gives a di account of the extinetion of
linm_ItatmthﬂBMuiamﬁ.hmpﬂanowmfuluﬂmnfﬂmﬂﬁamﬂnnﬂ,

having been driven from the royal presence, went to the Carnatic, and instigated
Ghurgmgﬁ of that country to invade Orissa, which he did, conquering Cattack,
and establishing a new dynasty. (According to Stirling, thirty-six princes of the
Kesari line ruled over Orissa, 473—1141 A%D., of whom, however, Ee only gives
the names of nine. One of these, Barujyi Kesari,is said to have quadrupled
the land-tax, and another, Surajya Kesari, to have reduced it to the old rate.)

“1132—1152. Croreanca,' the founder of the Gangavansa dynasty; reigned 20 . His
memory is preserved hi the name of a quarter in Puri city, called tiu Churang
Sai, and also by a tank in that town bearing the same name. (Btirling places
this reign 1131—1151 A.D.)

“1152—1166. Gaxcrswar.—His territories are said to have extended from the Ganges to the
Godavari, and to have included five royal eities, Jajpur, Chaudwar, arivati,
Chatna, and Birinasi, or Cattack. As a penance for a crime, he excavated
splendid tank called Kausalya Gangi, between Pippli and Khurdha. (According
to Stirling, he ascended the throne 1151 AD.)

“1166—1171, Exsataxan Deva ; reigned 5 years.

*LIT1—1175. Mapax ManADEVA ; reigned 4 years,

*“1175—1202. Axaxe Bume Dro, one of the greatest of the Orissa kings. He madea of
kis whole kingdom, measuring it with reeds; and built the present temple of
gngiﬁinih.n igned 27 years. (According to Stirling, he ascended the
in D.

“1202—1237. Rasmaseswar Deva ; reigned 85 years. (Stirling places his death in 1236 A.D.)

“1237—1282. Laxovriva Narsivu ; reigned 45 ; built the great Sun Temple at Kanarak
on the sea. (The Black Pagoda.

“1282—1307. Kesart Narsivu; reigned 25 years. This prince filled up the bed of the river
Baligandi, which ran between the temple and the -house of J. th,
and which obstructed the cars that carried the idols at the great fﬂﬁ‘ﬁ Pre-
viously a double set of cars had been required for the conveyance of the images,

.+ [According to Btirling, this prince was called Kabir Narsingh, and ervoted the
ridge across the .&Iiarm:uﬂn at the entrance to Puri; the bridge which the
Temple Records ascribe to Matsya Kesari, who reigned 1024—1050.)

“1307—1327. Pratas Narsivu ; reigned 20 years.

“1327—1329, GaTigaNTA NARSINH ; reigned 2 years.

* 13291330, Karir Nagsism ; reigned 1 year.

“ 1330—1337. Baxkns Buasvr; reigned 7 years.

“ 1337—1361. Saxkua Basvpgva; m;ﬁnml 24 years.

*1361—1382. Bavr Basupeva ; reigned 22 years.

“1382—1401. Bir Basupeva ; reigned 19 years,

*“1401—1414. Kavr1 Basvogva ; reigned 13 years.

“1414—1429. Nescaraxta Basupeva; reigned 15 years.

*1420—1452. Nerra Basuneva ; reigned 23 years. .

* 1452—1479. KarmLespra Deva, originally a common herd-boy, tending the flocks of his Brihman
master, but after raised to the throne. E«igmdz?}rm.

A Who wan this f Gmoting that the datos of tthﬂmrhmolﬁxmnﬂquihmhh,nwﬂhﬂém be
Mu;“ .ﬁaﬂiﬂgmbﬁmﬁmﬂuﬁﬁhum.htnhﬂ  trudi ry son of Kolottutiga I of u(ﬂﬂ;
I

wkbsm whﬂmﬂhnmﬁguso;?ﬁ:uu . m'bnlrrknm ;l;;:dilﬂdthnwmq
d i 1113 Two coppar-plite insoriptions coumn (T8 per=plates given
ih'l':.l_ 31, 33) mention g-mnhpmmuin by 'I'H‘Annnm:aml Chola ovm,™ ar Cha}lm;ﬁn Anuntavarmadern,” whoss
Mho‘phminﬁ.ﬂ, 1077, and who wis alive in A.D, 1119. Whoever he was, this errtainly came from
the south. Hr.ﬂiwthinhﬁuﬂhm;tmmdﬁnxﬂﬂguhm.hnll:hhkﬂﬂlildmhthl,ultnjnhﬂuluyﬁ
‘there is no proof.
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 RAMNAD SETUPATIS. a9

Ia d extracts from the notes on the Setupatis, kindly sent to me by the man of the estate,
T. Raja Rama Rau A l. Mr. Neleon, in wrtilt[.l!: his "‘I?Igndum Uouuh'jrf;’ was indebted, it seems, to
another native in high official position in Ramnad for the statements he makes. And it must, therefore,
be st:rg;ily pointed out that this list should be accepted with reservation. I do not know the anthority
on w my informant rests his assertions, nor does Mr. Nelson supply this vital deficiency. Dr.
aurgm who is at work at the inscriptions in the Ramnid country, tells me that he belioves the dates to

ErTOneous.

““ It is observed that at the beginning of the sixteenth century there was no Setupati in existence.
The cultivation had become var{elimited. Thick jungles had sprung up in every direction. The roads
were infested with of robbers. Every village was under a petty ruler, who acted with free inde-
pendence and appn;a':f‘ and harassed the pilgrims who resorted to Ramédvaram. Muttu Krishnap
the then ruler of Madura, was earnestly exhorted by the pilgrims to appoint a ruler, whose authonty
could conduce to their safe travel to and from Raméévaram. Further, there was also the cessation of
revenue collection from these petty chiefs to be attended to. Muttu Krishnappa therefore thought it
expedient to re-establish the ancient Marava dynasty of the Setupatis or the Guardians of Riméévaram.!
Aoconlingly he had Sadayaka Tévar, a descendant of the ancient Setupati, crowned at Pogalar, a village
ten miles to the west of Rimnad, in the year 1604. He was further created chief of the seventy-two
Polegare. It is from this period that we have got some authentio history of the Betupatis.”

1. Bapavaka TEvar Uparvis Serveam (1604—1621).—* He amply satisfied the expectations of.
Muttu Krishnappa, to whom an annual tribute was sent. Peace was restored to the country. Cultiva-
tion was encouraged. The towns of Rammuad and Pogalir were fortified and improved. He further
made some conquests by subduing the important villages of Vadakku-vattagni, Kalaiyarkavil and Patta-
madgalam. After a useful reign of seventeen years this prince died in 1621. His son, Kuttan
Setupati, succeeded him.”

2. Korrax Serveant (1621—1635).— This prince quietly enjoyed the fruits of his father’s labour.
The country was prosperous and peaceful during the fourteen years that he ruled over it. He died in
1635, lf,-.uviug his brother Sadayaka Tévar to suceeed him. He loft a sister named Gangai Nachchiyar.”
(Mr. Nelson's “ Madura Country,” p. 128.)

3. Sapavara Tivar alias Daraviy Serveam (1635—1645).—* Nothing of importance trans-
Eim.‘l during the first three years of this prince’s reign. But in the fourth year the prince announced

is intention of appointing his adopted son, Raghunatha Tavar, as his successor. This disclosure

enraged his illegitimate brother, Tambi Tévar, who ruled over Kalsiyarkovil as governor. Tambi

was not inactive. He gained over to his side the King of Madura, who, besides ereating him * Tambi

" supplied him with funds and forces to dethrone the prince. Rammid fell into the hands of

the King of E(ndum’s forces, and the Dalaviay Setupati retreated to Pamban, where he was finully
defeated and taken captive. He was sent to Madura and thrown into a dungeon,

“Tambi had now a very difficult task before him. The Dalavay Setupati's nephews, Raghunatha
Tévar and Nariyana Tévar, were in arms against him, and at last, finding no one to befriend him among
the relatives of the Setupati, Tambi was obliged to flee to the court of Madura.” Tirumalai Nayakka,
however, now discovered his mistake, and in order to quiet the country released the Dalaviy Setupati
and restored him. ,

“The Setupati was set at liberty to the satisfaction of all parties in 1640.  After his restoration he
reigned for four or five years in peace, when he was murdered in cold blood by Tambi Tévar in 1645,

“ Then followed anarchy and confusion at Itaimnid. The prineipal Marava chiefs were pmpnrir;g
for war : but this was opportunely averted by the interference of Tirumalai Nayakka, who partition
the Ramnid kingdom into three portions in 1646. Raghunatha Tévar, the nephew of the Dalaviy
Setupati, was placed on the hereditary throne of the Rimnid Setupati. His brothers, Tanaka Tévar and
Nariyana Tévar, were made to rule jointly at Tiruvadanai. éimgnﬁg-ai was placed under the sover-

eignty of Tambi Tévar.” i ey
4. Raguusitaa Serueati alias TirRusaral Serveart (1645—1670).—* This Setupati’s reign was
remarkable for territorial disement. The partitioned countries became again incorporated owing

to the early deaths of a Tévar and Tambi Tévar, When Tambi Tévar was alive, the Setupati, in
alliance with him, defeated the forces of Tanjore in a pitched battle, and the Setupati annexed the towns
of Mannirkdovil, Pettukkittai, Devakottai, Arunding: and Tiravalar.

“ At this time the King of Maisar invaded Mnc{urn, and, at the request of the King of Madura, the
Setupati went in oummamf of a large army and defeated the enemy in two very eeverely contested

1 Mr. Nelson's account (** Madurs Comntry,'" 109-110) is similar to this.
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ents, The King of Madars, in tude for the services rendered, ceded to the Setupati the

of Tiruppavenam, Tiruchulai Pallimadai. Un the whole this Setupati became very power-

ful. It was he who introduced the celebration of the Navaratri festival at Ramnad.  After a quiet and
beneficent reign of thirty years he died in 1670, leaving his nephew Raja Sarys Tevar to sacceed him.”
Mr. Rija Rama Riu omits to notice that this Setupati refused to aid his suzerain’ aguinst the
Mubammadan invasion, and that, consequently, the Ni invaded his territories to punish him for
treason (op. eit. h]ﬂ?:u The war was conducted with varying fortuues and seems to have died ‘a

natural death. e Setupati joined in the war, which ended in the downfall of the Nay:  of Tan-
jore and the sack of the city, but according to Mr. Nelson, the Marava army was li more than a
marauding mob. : - i3

5. Sorya TEvan (1670).—This Setupati com ised himself in some way in the Tanjore war, and
was seized shortly after his accession by Veikata Krishnappa, the Madura Dalaviy, and was imprisoned
it Trichinopoly, where he was secretly put to death. . :

“ Birya '1{%;: left no immediate heir to succeed him. Consequently the task of nominating a
sucoessor devolved on the principal Marava éhiefs, who came to no defimte understanding. For u time the
country was without a Setupati, but Attana, and after him Chandrappa Servaikiran, managed the affairs
of the kingdom.  Finally Raghunatha Tévar Kilavan, illegitimate son of the last Setupati, was installed.”

6. Racuuxkrua TEvar Kiavay Seroeart (1673—1708).— The reign of this ruler was very
remarkable for several important events. ‘I he commencement of his reigh was marked by his nssassina-
tion of the two principal men who had assisted him in coming to the throne. His whole reign was further
remarkable for the way in which he ted the Christians,” The revolting circumstances attending
the murder of the Missionary John ll.:aBriltn—n murder consummated under the express orders of the
Setupati—are fully narrated by Mr. Nelson (id., p. 217—224). * He appointed his brother-in-law Raghu-
natha (belonging to the Kalla family), whose sister Kattari he had married, Tondamin of Pudukdttai.

“ Tt was in this reign that the capital of the territory was removed from Pogalur to Ramnid, the
gwent seat of Government, This prince was also famous for his bravery in war. He rescued the

ayakka of Madura from the tyrsuny of Rustam-Khan, and suceessfully prosecuted a war against the
King of Tanjore, who was obliged to cede all the territories south of the Ambiin river."”

Intrignes seem to have been the order of the day during this reign, and the history is a succession
of plots and rebellions, resulting in constant disturbance and warfare. There was a desultory war with
Tanjore in A.D. 1700, and in 1702 on one cocasion an army from Madura, aided by a foree from
Tanjore, was defeated by the Setupati and driven back. Another signal victory was obtained over
Tanjore in 1709, a year which was also signalized by a most appalling famine, vated by a deso-
lating flood. “ Raghunitha Tavar Kilavan Setupati breathed his last i 1708 and his numerous wives
burned themselves alive with the dead body of their husband. He was succeeded by his adopted son’
Tiruvudaiys Tovar aliss Vijaya Raghunatha Tévar, son of Kadamba Tévar.”

7. Vuava Racuuxitaa Tevar afies Tinuvuparia TEvan (1709—1723).—* The King of Tanjore
was not inactive during this reign He gained over the Rija of Pudukdtiai to his side, and declared
war against the Setupati, who went out to meet the allied foroes at Arundangi. Some indecisive sctions
were fought, An epidemic broke out in the camp of the Setupati which carried off many of his sons and
wives, and he himself contracted the disease, which proved fatal shortly after he was hrought to Ramnid.
He nnmn}?ted one Tandar Tévar, a great grandson of the father of the late Kilavan Setupati, to be his
SUCORSS0T.

8. Tispa TeEvar (1723-1724).—" The nccession of this Setupati to the throne was contested by
Bhavini Sankara Tévar, an illegitimate son of Kilavan Setupati. He got the assistonce of the King of
Tanjore l;i'pmmmug to vede him some territory, and invaded Rimmad with the Tunjore forces wnﬂ:lm
four months of the accession of the Setupati. '.l%m allied forces of the Setupati, Tondaman and the Ku:ﬁ‘
of Madura wers unable to arrest the advance of the Tanjore army, which finally captured Riamnid anc
took the Setupati prisoner. e was shortly after put to death and Bhavini Sankara Tévar proclaimed
himself getupnﬂ.”,

9. Bravisi Sakgars Seyvram (1724—1728).—* He was very injudicions in his treatment of
the Poligars uuder him. Uu;gaéiﬂm;: Periya Udaiya Tévar was de I'i\'i.;]d of his Pdlaiyam. He there-
fore fled to the court of Tanjore, Sasivarna gained the favour of the King of Tanjore by the extra-
ordinary bravery he showed in fighting with a large tiger. Kuatta Tavar? the maternel uncle of the
late Setupati and the legal heir, who had escaped from Ramnad at the time of its capture by Bhavini

t Tha relationship is somewhat doybtful {Maduwrs Conntry, . 247}
3 Mr. Nelson cn.l.lg him * Eattayadove.” {Madura Qﬂ“"-".h%- Eiﬂ}.}
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10. Korea Thvak, alies Kusmina Murre Voava Racnosirua Seroeart (1728—1734)— Katta
Tévar was not destined to rule over the extensive territories of Rimnad. For it was arranged, before the
succoss which gained him the throne, that the territory should be parcelled out between the confede-
rates. Accordingly the King of Tanjore took all the lands north of the Pambir. The remainder was
divided into five , of which two went to the share of Raja Muttu Vijaya Ru.ﬂl:]uunithn. Periya Udaiya
Tévar, who o ﬁivag‘a.ﬁﬂi his capital. (He married Akhilandisvari Nachchiyir, the iﬂ:giﬁmntn
daughter of the Setupati. His territory is also called Simnavddagai). Over the remaining three parts
called Periyavidagai, which form the present Ramnad territory, the Setupati Kotta Tevar ruled. He
was succeeded by his son Muttu Kumara Vijaya Raghunitha Tevar,”! y Lo _

AL Merry: Komina Vuava Rassusirna Ssrveant (1784—1747),—¢ During the reign of this
inea the Dalaviy was all-powerful. The prince dying in the prime of his life without any issue, the
EE::‘ ‘nominated IRikka E?vnr, a cousin of the deceased Kiutta Tévar, to the rule.”

13, Rixxa Thvar Serveant (1747-1748).—* This reign was remarkable for the repulsion of an
invasion by the Raja of Tanjore by the Dalavay ?e!!aiynngg&rvniinmn, who also commanded several
military expeditions and mi:jugatad several insubordinate Polegars in the Tinnevelly District. The
Setupati grew afraid of the Dalaviy’s power and recalled him from Tinnevelly. This step proved fntal
to him.  On his return the Dalaviy openly rebelled, and the Setupati was therefore obliged to flee for
his safety to Pamban. Thither he was pursued and taken prisoner and was deposed, One Sella Téavar,
anﬁax Vijaya Raghunitha Tévar, a member of the Kilavan family, was placed on the throne by the

M}'-”

18. Seria TEvar, alios Visava Racuunirvas Servear (1748—1760).—* This prinee ruled for
twelve years, during which another invasion by the Tanjore Raja was firmly met with and defeated by
the Dalavay. Bells Tovar died in 1760 and was succeeded by his sister's son Mutta Ramalinga Tavar, a
child two months" old.”

Dr. Burgess informs me, on the authority of the best informed men at Ramesvaram, that Sella
Tavar's sistor Muttu Tiruvay Nachehiyir, married Nerifji Tavar of Yelambidu, and had a son born in
8.8, 1647 (A.). 1725-8). f[e adds that she is stated to have ruled from 8.8. 1643 (A.D. 1721-2).

14, Murrv Risaci®ea Seruean (1760—1772, 1780—1794).—* Vellaiyan Barvaikaran, the power-
ful Dalaviy, died at the commencement of this reign. He was succeeded by Dimddaram Pillai in his
Dalaviyship.  Muttu Tiruviay Nachchiyar, the mother of the infant prince, acted as regent.”

Mr. Nl:lion adds, “In 1770 the Raja of Tanjore was again defeated, this time most decisivaly,
by an army under the command of ThomBtharam (Ddmddaram) Pillai: and this was the last cccasion on
w{ﬁdh the troops of Ramniid were permitted to distinguish themselves.””

“In the year 1773 the army of the Setupati was defeated by an English foree under general ngh
Smith, who subdued the territory on behalf of the Navab of Trichinopoly. The infant %iu
mother Muttu Tiruviy Nachchiyir and his sister Mangaligvari Niachchiyir were removed from d
and kept ut Trichinopoly under surveillance.” 4 }

“The territory was for a period of eight years, .., from 1773—1780, under the direct management
of the Navib,

“The petty chiefs who had respected the power of the Setupati raised an army and threatened to
eapture Ramnad and drive away the Navib's managers. This circumstance alarmed the Navih, who
dsemed it prudent to set the Setupati at liberty and to despatch him to Ramnad at the head of an army :
this iirrmngmnﬂnt had the desired effect. The country beeame tranquil and the chiefs were defeated.

“The Setupati resumed aguin the reins of government. He continued to rule for fourteen
until 1794. His acts at the end of this period became very suspicious, ‘rergm’f on rebellion, so that at
the instance of Managaliévari Nachchiyir, the sister, the Setupati was d and carried away as prisoner
to Trichinopoly under the orders of the Navib, . ]

“Thanﬁ?l.gﬁah at this time became the virtual rulers of the Carnatio, and they sent the Setupati to
Madras as a State prisoner. The Ramnad territory was taken under the Britigh rule and continued for
seven years up to 1802. In 1803 the English Government placed Rani Mangaliévari Nachahiyir, the
sister of the Setupati, on the throne.” :

¥ Me. Welson difforent dates for tho death of Kotta Tavar and the reigns of his successors.  According to him Kotta
nml}i:fhuﬁf‘ﬂ.;mm-ﬂﬂduhwuﬁuwmmnnhﬂmnmﬂ
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15, Mascarivari Nicuemivir (1803—1812).—* In the year 1803 the permanent settlement was
made, by which the Rini Setupati bound herself and her successors to pay to the English Government the
annual of Bs. 3,24,387-1-2. She ruled the estate for ten years. She was called the Istimrari

i in remembrance of the settlement. This reign is particularly remarkable for the charitable
endowments she made out of the pm-mmentl{:uttlad i of the estate. ler adopted som, Anna-
sviimi Setupati, alics Muttu Vijayn Raghunatha Setupati, succeeded her.” )

18. Awxisvisr Serveari, alias Murru Viaya RaGHUNATHA SETUPATI (1812—1815).—* This

was & minor when his adoptive mother died. Pradhani Tyaga Raja Pillai carried on the a
tration of the country. This prinee’s title, in other words the adoption, was not undisputed. BSivakimi
Ni iyiir, the daughter of Muttu Ramalinga Setupati, sued in the Company’s courts to have her elaim to
become Setupati in preference to Annasvami recognised. She succeeded in her suit and was legally
appointed the ruler of the estate in the room of Annasvami in the year 1815.”

17. Sivaximi Nicemvie (1815—1820).— This princess enjoyed the kingdom for one full year
while she allowed the ﬁbh.&h to fall in arrears. The estate, therefore, was placed under the manage-
ment of the Court of the Sadar Adilat for fourteen years on her behalf. In the interval the law suit
between the Rani Zemindar and Annasvimi Setupati was prosecuted with the utmost vigour in_thu
Appellate Court, which finally directed the restoration of the estate to Annisvimi Setupati. prince
having died in the meanwhile, his widow Muttu Viriyi Nachehiyir, who successfully conducted the suit
to the end, had sdopted one Ramasvimi Tévar as her son, in whose favour she resigned her right to become

” ¥

18, Rimasvisr Tivar, aliee Vizava Racuvsiraa Kimasviur Serueam (1829).— This prince
died in the same year in which he commenced to reign and was succeeded by his infant tlnughter}&ﬁgn-
ligvari Nachehiyar.”

19, Mascariévani Nicucmivir (1820—1838).—* Muttu Virdyi Nachchiyar, the Rani’s Eﬂ.nd-
mother, and Muttu Tévar man the affairs of the State on behalf of the Rini Setupati, who met
with an early death. She was ed by her infant sister Dorai Raja Nachehiyar.”

20, Dorat Risa Nicucmiyir (1838—1845).—* Muttu Sella continued to act as manager, but
his management was not ;Epmved by the BEast India Company, to whom several charges against the
manager were preferred. e estate was placed under the Court of Waids, and although the manager was
declared innocent after a thorough inquiry, he was not entrusted with the control of the estate, which
continued under the management of the Court of Wards. Dorai Raja Nachchiyir died in 1845. Even
after the death of the Rani the Court of Wards continued to govern the estate until Parvatavardhini
Nuchehiyir, the wife of Rimasvami Setupati, was declared to be the lawful proprietress to the estate.”

21. Parvaravarouisi Nicncuirvin(1845—1868.)—* She assumed the management of the estate in
1846, BShe died in 1868, leaving her adopted son, Muttu Ramalinga Setupati, to succeed her. During
her management there were several protracted litigations which necessarily involved the estate in heavy
debt. Even the péshkash fell into arrears and accumulated. Ponnusviimi L'évar, the son of the adopted

Mgﬁ, managed the estate.”
22, Murry RAimanigea Servrart (1868—1873).—* When this prince assumed the management
of the estate, he found the debts of the estate had alarmingly incrensed. But he could devise no means
to get himself out of it The estate was in danger. The English Government, therefore, was compelled
to interfere. The estate was placed under the attachment of a Special Assistant Collector. In the year
1873 the Setupati died saddenly, leaving two minor sons, Bhiskara Setupeti and Dinakarasvimi Tevar.
The former in now recognised as the proprietor of the estate.”

23. Buiskara Serurar: (1873).—This prince being a minor, the estate is under the management
of the Court of Wards. ;

RASHTRAKUTAS,' THE—.

Thie latest and best account of this dynasty yet published is by Mr. Fleet at pages 81—38 of his
Dynasties of the Kanarese District. From it I extract most of what follows. Dr. Bihler (see especially
w. Ant. V1, p. 59, &ec.) has carefully studied the records of this family ; and Dr. Burgess gives an

b

é

t of them in his Third Archwological Report for Bombay, published in 1878, A paper by Professor
Shaikar Panduraiig Pandit published in Ind. Ast. T, 205, may be stwdied with advantage.

The Rashtrakitas, eo from the north, subverted the older ﬂgmut-ﬁ of tha‘gﬁ.lu.kym in the
Kanarese districts of the y Presidency in the early part or middle of the eighth century A.L\.

! Bometimes called “* Yadavas of Manyakheta ™ (Ind. Ant. T, 206).
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a4 RATTAS—SANGA DYNASTY.

20. KnLh, 11T,
(Karka ITI), Kakkalan, Karkara,
Amoghavarsha 111,
¢r Vallabhanarenden IIT,
4.0, 672-3,

[IJ\WLM«:‘
21, Jakab
or Jikalddevt,
(married to the Wesfern
Chalukya king, Toila IT).

Dantivarma II is said to have conquered, amongst other kings and countries, the kings of Kafichi
and Kalingi, and the Sriaila country (Ind. Ant. X1,111).

King Dhruva is said to haye humbled the pride of the Pallavas.

His successor, Govinda ITI, in an inscription of A.D. 803-4, boasts of having conquered Danti
the ruler of Kafichi (Conjeeveram). The boast is repeated in other inscriptions, “ which tell us
that the ruler of Vengi, i.., his contemporary of the Eastern Chilukya family, was one of his vassals,
and was employed to build for him the high walls of a town or fortress,” The Chilukyan sovereign
would seem to be Vijayaditya, aliss “ Narendra Mrigarija.” The inseription of A.D). 803-4 contains
the earliest known instance of the use of the cycle of 60 years, which grew into common use from the
fourteenth century downwards, The inseription is dated in the year Subhdnu.

The twentieth sovereign Kakka ITI claims to have subdued the Chola and Pandiyan kings, but thisis
probably mere empty boasting, as in A.D. 973-4 he himself was defeated and probubly elain by Taila 1T
of the Western Chilukyas. The Rashtrakata dynasty ceased with him.

BATTAS, THE—.

The Ratta Mahamandalesvarns, or great feudatory lords, are often alluded to in inscriptions of the
Kanarese districts of the Bombay Presidency, but do not ai)puur to have come much in contact with the
southern chiefs. Their capital was first Baundatti, then called Sugandharcarti in the Belgaum District,

- and afterwards Venugrama or Velugrdma, the modern Belgaum itself. They were at first feudatories of

the Rashtrakutas, but afterwards raised themselves into the condition of independent chiefs. They
were of the Jain religion. Grants of the family are found dated between the years A.D. 875-6 and
A.D. 1228-9. They seem to have sucoumbed to the rising power of the Yadavas of Devagiri, as recorded
in the Behatti grant of Krishna of that dynasty, dated 8.8. 1175 (A.D. 1253-4), (For genealogy
and account of the family, see Mr. J. F. Fleet's Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, pp. 79—83, and Dr.,
Burgess’ Second Bombay Archseological Report, 1876, Kathidwdd and Kachh, p. 232.)

REDDI, THE — DYNASTY OF KONDAVIDU.
(8ee Koypavipu.)

SALANKAYANA, THE — DYNASTY OF VENGL.
(See VENoL.)

SANGA, THE — DYNASTY.
(8¢ee the Axprra Dynasty.)



SANTARA KINGS—SILAHARAS. 95

THE SANTARA KINGS IN MAISOR.

This was a family of chiefs, apparently feudatories of the Chalukyas, who lived at Hombucha or
H+nmul+m (Patti Pombuchchapura) in the Nagar Country of Maisir. They were Jains. Mr, Lewis
Rice gives the following list in his “ Mysore Inscriptions * (Introduction, p. Ixix) :—

E_ﬂntnm. Bintaréévara, several kings of this name.

Kimana.

Bingideva.

Taila.

Kama (married Bijjaladevi. Her sister Chattalidevi was married to Vijayadityadeva
of the Kadamba gmuily of Goa).

Jagadeva, Jagaddeva, Tribhuvana Malla (son), A.D. 1149,

Bingideva, his brother.

Bammarasa, fis son.

An inscription of A.D. 1162-3 at Anumakonda, close to Orangal, of the Ganapati sovereign
Kakatiya Rudradeva, records that in the time of the Ganapati sovereign Prols, Jagaddeva besieged that
&l:o&,lbut was repulsed and put to flight. Mr. Fleet (/nd. Anf. X1, 10) thinks that this is evidently

ntara king Jagaddeva, and that it was as a feudatory of Taila of the Western Chalukyas that he
laid siege to Anumuﬁunda.

SENDRAKAS, THE—.

“One of the Kadamba inscriptions mentions incidentally”” the dymasty of the Sendrakas, “the
representative of which in the time of the Kadamba King Harivarmi,! was Bhanusakti. But all else
that we at present know for certain about this dynasty is that, in the time of the Western Chalukya
king Vikramiditya I, the representative of it was Devasakti, who seems to have been a feudatory of the
Uhﬁukyn monarch,? and that in the time of Vinayaditya, the son of Vikramaditya I, the representative
of it was Pogilli, who again appears to have been a feudatory of the Chalukyus.' (Mr. Fleet’s
Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, p. 10.)

The dates of these Sendraka kings wonld be about the close of the fifth century and the close of the
sixth century.

SETUPATIS OF RAMNAD, THE—.
(See RAuxiED.)

THE SILAHARAS OF KOLHAPUR.

From Mr. Fleet's sketch of the history of this family (Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, pp. 98—
106) I do not gather that, so far as is yet known, they ever came in contact with the powers in the south ;
but as it is quite possible that they may have done 0, and _t}la.t some reference tu+them may vyet be
discovered in some inseriptions of the Southern Dakhan, I give the genealogy as given by Mr. Fleet.
His work should be consulted for a fuller notice of the family and an able discussion as to the site of
the ancient city of Tagare mentioned in Ptolemy and the Periplus, (Seo also Ind. dnt. V, 276.)

Jatiga 1.
|
Nayivarma
or Nayimma.
|
Chandrarija.

J nﬁ?lu. 1I.

' His dato is not yet conclusively settled (soo above, p. 179).
¥ Iu: A::'.. \Eu]. 344, **No. 12" See also above, p. 18, No. 100, Copper-plate Grant from Kurnool.

) % Fuli, Sahakrit and Old Canarese Inscriptions, No. 162,
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Goika, Gonkala, Guvala I [® i
uumn,-fm or Guhala. :
| (4D, 1038,
= 1| |
Il Gabgadeva.  Bhoj Ganduradi
aiiy - (about Jfg:ﬁn&}. (4.D. uun 1135). .
Vija
P’""il
(4D, ll-ﬂnudllﬁﬁ}
Bhoja IT,
(4.D. 1178 and 1209),
BINDAS OF ERAMBARAGE, THE—.
~ The information which follows is also taken from Mr. Floet's Dynastics of the Kanarese Districts,
" Inseri of the Sinda dynasty are found in the ¥ i and Dharwad Districts. Their capital
ﬁm%mlhmbnngn, probably * Y Nizgam’s Dominions, Their territory
embraced portion of the country in that neigh
'Ihafnﬂamnguthugmmlogyafth&ﬂynmty —
(koo
=i nL. %] | [ | |
Achugi I. N Singa I Dasa. Dama Chavunda I, Chéva.
Sy or Biitha, or Dava, Chiivungda T
. l or Chaunda.
: I
= .
: ' ichugi 11,
(4.D. Tom T end 113)
Phrmdi T, Chavunia I1
(A.D. 1104 and 1144). or Chivunda 1T,
_ (4.D. 1162),
By his m:'l;l'_tl'JL Demaluderi. By Ms wife Siriyidevi.
[ | ] [
i.uhhgl II0, Parmidi 11, Bijjala. Vikrama,
(4.D. 1162). : (1.1;?]1 169). or vii:rmndityn,

umurdmltn
the Kadambas of Goa,

Eu
L hnﬁly
235 Mﬁqmw Vishnuvardhana of the

(4.D. 1169 and 1180).

'Hmdammthuﬁﬂyidnﬂdhhsunﬁnordmofmmmﬁhnmwtyaﬂnfthﬂ
' Hnmvmhmauaand took Gon (“ Gove ”). He “ caused the Pindyas to

retreat,
(geu laoftha Western Ghauts, and seized upon the Konkana.” He burnt

mﬂmtth Gnnm]

n.nllsmmdupon

who must be the second of that name of the
e royal power of the Hoyfalas,” He seems to have

latter dynasty, and besieged his capital city, Dviirasa-




Kutta Tévar, alies Kumara Muttu Vijaya Raghunatha

SIVAGANGAT —TRAVANCORE.
L]

: T 5 SIVAGANGAT ZEMINDARS. S
The Sivagaigai Zemindari was originally part and pareel of the territorics of the Setupatis of
Ramnid, for & sketch of whose dynasty see above (t£22‘2 . It will there be found that. in the reign of
T a pati (1728—1734), the territories of Rimnad
were divided into five m two of which went to Sasivarna, alies Muttu Vijaya Raghunitha Periya
U Tavar. This o the Sivagangai Zemindari. It is called the Sima Vidagai by the natives,
and the *“Lesser Maravar " by some European writers.
The zemindari being qite of modern origin, it is useless to give a sketoh of its ruling family here.
Readers are referred for information to pages 423—427 of * Pharoah’s Gazetteer.”

TANJORE, THE MAHRATTA DYNASTY OF—.
(See ManraTras,)

TRAVANCORE (TIRUVARANKODT), RAJAS OF—.

gll'ha following list is taken mostly from Mr. P. Shungoonny Menon's “ History of Travancore.”)
he family are said to be descendants of the old Cﬁ'nur; Rijas, who owned the south and west of
the peninsula. Other accounts make them descendants of Chéraman Perumal.

T M Elm::my Menon’s history traces the family from a Chera king, Bhanu Vikrama, whom the
mythological w Rama placed on the throne of Bouth Kerala after it had been recovered from
the sea.! Parasu fima is said to have crowned Bhanu Vikrama's nephew, Aditys Vikrama, in succession
to his uncle, and to have made Udaiyavarma king of North Kerala. This was in the Trefiyuge. In the
Kaliyuga a list of fnrt]r-e;fht kings is given who reigned over South Kerala during the first ten centuries,
e, up to 2102 B.O. Mention is made of a sovereign, by name Kulasekhara Arvir, in Kaliyuga 1860
(124:!]!)1.13.]. who became an ascetic, and has sinee been worshipped as a saint ; and mmineﬁin mmmnuwly
modern times, Viravarmia Pandiyan of Madura is said to have conquered and ruled over Chern
country at the time;of the reign of Salivahana (A.D.78). The Chera country was sfterwards

overrun .
b t.haKoﬁgu chiefs * and the Chera royal family retired to their unﬁ'ma.l home in Travancore (South el
y.

» giving uﬂ their extensive acquisitions in ura and Tinneve \ _
lewga Is ruled over most of the Kerala country for about 200 during which period the
Synian Christians and Jews settled in Cochin. The last Perumil is said to have disappeared from his
residence after having handed over his insignia of office to two dependents, whom he constituted
respectively Rija of in and Zamorin of Calicut. (8ee abore, p. 197.) _ “ g
All the sbove is purely traditionary. Now commences a list, seemingly more relisble, but requiring

; ()
|

|
Vira Martindavarma, Sy
o alive tn A.D. 731, - |

| |

] e

Died in A.D. BOOD,

Little more is known for five centuries, and the author’s remarks, as he attempts to bridge the
interval, show a lamentable want of historical knowledge. A king named Adityavarma is mentioned

a8 living in A.D. 1189, and another of the same name in A.D. 1330,

1 Probably the Baps Paruma] of the Keralolpati (soe lbﬂ'ﬂ.‘p‘. 196). _ e
Chora granta age commence with the phrse “ §ri Fira Kerala Chakravarti®* or * Chire Marovan Tribhuvans
- ’m." while the Eﬁi;:innll m:';:.&‘ri Fira Riya Chakrararii.”"  (History of m,::"m 31 i3
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% 1335-1376). l (A.D. 1';?5-1332}.

and fort,

- ; 2 I S “
t"i"uml, Chera T0d Martindavarma,
t w ot o (mffﬁﬁkw
E '3:# r;ﬂ. &hrm.iw:: ﬂh‘a
- dekhara Porumal.” an inscrij
_ { tion nfjﬁ:i in 1449, Pl 8

Hnwinﬂnnalnt‘ufhnga, without any relationship given : —
| Avow Iol ; LD
-Tmunﬁd.l[ﬂttnm;n s A }.ﬁi_iﬁS—ii?’?
Adityavarma s o 1t e s AT T8
Eravivarmi e 7 b - 1478—1504
Hhﬂnim ) g v ey e $ 1504
vi'l'.lEl‘&ﬂm waw L e - EETY s 15“1_1523
e e ma ey e 1523_—"153?
Hlnlﬂ.l;ldn‘rlml. 2is s 1037—1560

wer e e ey ..o 1560—1563
ld:t;ﬂm . 1563—1567

ua.:EB L T s R sl
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e L, s iy

m - s saa aw - waw e Iﬂm_lﬂlg
Unni Keralavarmd ... .. .., ... .. . 1819—1625
Ravivarma

s raw maw e - ama 1625_'1&1
Uﬂm Kﬂﬂ-’l‘l'm wew aaw Ty e e e lml_lml

1661—1677

Aﬂnmmdhmmﬂemhhmmmﬂmﬂd,mdhmmmﬁmnymnﬂmhmr
In 1680 oceurred a Muhammadan inroad and their leader established himself ab

mdnmuutmdl:ﬂladbythn regent’s gen Keralavarmi, a member of the
Thirmum,attmnmghmm]mﬁy,mmwmd&rﬁﬂ 1684.

i ]
(1677-1684).

Ravivarmi,
(Iﬁﬂi-l?lﬂk
Adaopted the Rija of olatndd's
relatives, fwo brrtﬂan rig. 1 —
| i
Unni Kerulavarma, Ramavurma,
(1718-1724). (1724-1728).
X ledyed the

Niyakka as his suzerain
i 1726,

» :'..-'5.'_ '_._._. 2 ] |
" Travancore family by Bavivarma, e e sou of & Rant of Kolatnad, adopted into the-
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] el : ¥ E % : .
| aa® RE=Sh. f ; ] % -
- ‘ - .-. _&:m‘:ﬂ]-_‘ g I
War wi fdm'&ﬂﬂf: I |
- Company and treaty sy Ramavarma, . e
m;ﬂ the  Mu (1758-1798). ]
~ HNavdb at Trickinopoly. War with Miphuz Khin and Balarimavarms,
/ ' with Tipuw Sultdn, and allianee (1798-1810),
with English against the latter. A British Resident appainted,
Conntant disturbances.
Thoo sisters were adopted, vie. ;—
|
Ragl Gauri Lakshmt Bhay, GnuﬁPll'luﬂBhﬂy.
(1810-1813). Regent,
I I (1815-1829),
.4 & - | | ;
Rimavarmi, Martindavarma, Rukmant Bhay.
Ainor (1815-15829), (1847-1860). | %
Ruled 1829-1847, | ¥ Y
Ramavarmd, Ramavarma.
(1860-1880), The pressnt Rija, from
17¢h June 1880,

The succession in this family takes place entirely in the female line.

TONDAMAN, THE—FAMILY.
(Bee Popukirral.)

UDAIYARS OF THE CHOLA COUNTRY.
(See Crora.)

VARANGAL, SOVEREIGNS OF—.
(See the Gayararis of Orangal.)

VENGI, KINGS OF THE—COUNTRY.
The Vengi kingdom, that is the country lying between the Krishna and Godavari rivers and extending

from the sea to a distance inland at present not known but apparently not very great, was rul ¥ By the O '1

Palla; - 212) till the dynasty was subverted by Kubja Vishnuvardhana of the Chal family
ll:ﬂuiwt‘]:g?ur; A..D) 605. It is not yet quite certain whether the Vengi kingdom was md;pmm I

w.
~merely a provinee of the kingdom of Kaiichi, but the evidence would seem to show that the latter was =

the case. We find the Pallava sovereign of Kafiohi, Simhavarma IL, about the fifth or sixth century,!

granting in his eighth year the village o Wmmvwm(thﬂﬁﬂgmm}m,mﬂy 4

. The capital of the Veigi country seems to have been Vigi or Pedda a few miles north of

- Kllore in the vari District.* Dr. Burnell speaks of Vengi as an i t kingdom, governed
= containing the

by & dynasty of yanas, and attributes a grant published by Mr. Fleet * and .

iEh‘l'l.lm_bfﬂlﬂll‘dlﬂuﬂl}'wwm.nwmmm‘mhumm“i“ o :
A Indian Antiguary V, 154, - .
s ¥

South-Indian 16, mode 1.
4 Tndian Antiguary ¥, 175, W ; Gowth-Lndian Palasgraphy, pp. 14—16, snd plate xziv.
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: _ nfn];,tardltannnpiﬂn at Amardvati, unfortunately mutilated, gives a number
' 1,,;» q[mu gs which hthnﬁufu?aﬂgx dmmstjé but the [context is . The names
. are “Simhavarma,” ¢ Enhhuuah:,m,” “ Nandivarmi,” *Sirthhavarma 11" * Arkavarma,” * Ugra-
o wmn." “l[uhonﬂuvm" The names also of “Sira” and * Pallava™ occur.

T | VENKATAGIRI.
: -_~..”'  The estate of Venkalagiri lies in the district of Nellore. T am unable as yet to give any
~ reliable but the fullnmn? table is com iIad from & pamphlet published in Madras in 1875 by
B . ﬂ.&m&ﬂu&vngd,n?;hw of the High
‘ Chavvi Reddi.

A Vellama of Anawagallu ; discovered an
i.mimﬂfrﬂm Was patronized
y Kikaftya Ganapati Rifa of Oradgal,
who died AD. 1257¢ Chavei Regds
was alwo called BH&T&: Nayudu,

Prasidityn Nyudu. Rudra Na
Became powerful ot ﬂ:‘dﬂ'nrt aof k i
Orangal, and, on the death of Gana- .
pati Rija (1257 A.D. ?), raised Ru-
dramma to the throne of the Ganapatis,

Aimselfl having chief power,

Bahbbi }Lnﬂdu.

: :
Vennama Noyudu. mh.mL Nayudu.

! Indian Antiguory XT, 126.
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' Podda V
Defeated m;mm
and K Ma‘f&
Jh i ﬂl e -“h
Chilukya chief.” (ﬂu Hn Sailed
in the fourth generation from kim)  *

' of Kowda-

Pedda Singama Niyudu. Dhumnlﬂlyudu.
Timma kujmd.u.
hnmml Niyudu. Chinna Nayudu.
md Gundikita,. No  (This rm led-after tico
generations, }
Dlm-ml Nayudu. Chitti Dilill. Nayudu.
(Line failed.) |
Anapdta Nayudu. )
s relative in the elder line, Sidgama
Nayudu, grandson of ﬂhm&m i
Niiyuidu, was contemporary with
dhadeva of Ty F}uyn:[lgur (HEB-HT??}
I . :
Pedda Miada Nayudu. Chinna Hl!il_ngrndu.
(Line failed with his son.) -
Yerra BET Nayudu.
Madhava or l![ﬂﬂn Nayudu, 'Im'hmnl Nayudu.
(No vrene.)
ﬂhmnu&ﬁglmn Nayudu,
Nirvina Rayappa Nayudu,
or Podda Rayappa Noyuiu.
| o
Bin Nayugu. - Kumira Timmas Nayndu.
Line failed four generatic Lived Wz :
Sty oA s | ""’l s
g ] | | ' RN
¥ N ; Gani Ti N T
Pedda Kondapps Nayudu Pl A syudu, @ Kopdappa Nayudu.
Fyjayanagar to
. '!,le .rmﬁrafl ln.h' ﬂm the
- M country and territory south of
- nd ; wan success Also
ﬁfuﬁd a combination of Krishnd
chiefs at M in A.D, IEM.
- Was killed in battle soon after,
failed after three
son fought with Musalmin ﬂlﬁ_‘fl.
2r

- I A
ml‘.' LRLEE RS & e At
i d .




; : Congusred  Muhammad-
LK and drove them : ans of Golkends and  the
o Died without isewe, as chiefe of Kondavigu and
CF A T - did his twco brothers. Finukonda. Fought for
4, g . the E’mf&r soEer-
et P wign, defeated a con-
M . federation of chigfs in
, A.D. 1579.
I

et i |
Rt (K'som). Pedda Yachmna Nayudu, A son.
" Died without issue. alias Yacha Strudu,
i Lived at Madrintakam in Chingleput.
I | Reeeived ax @ yift  from Veiakatapali
LT mzﬁw.mncm-
A b ! i, the Permayfi country. Defeated a
- ,?’t YTy M;Mr? ehicf in 4.0, 1602. I
R o A mmﬂ “eiikatagiri, which had been
|

1= = TNy | |
S TSRS mnlmm].._ Kuméra Yachama Nil{ﬂd“- (Two sons),
| of whom wothing ix buowen,  Fought a nucconsful battle with the Muisir  of whom nothing is nown.
'.5-# e _ 3 ‘E’“"”"’"M by the Emperor
L L . ‘ A . : 4 . '8

RN I
2 T 1 . Bafgiiru Yachama Nayudu.
g f-2 . Built en agrahiram in 4.0 1630 or
1699." e was murdered by Zu-lI-fagir
Khan, the Chief of Vellore, in the reign -
of Aurangsib of Delhi (1658—1707).
|

Kumira I'Hir udu.

Pedda chhim Nayudu. :

next chronicles a succeasful batils ‘this chief in A.D, 1683 1! But he cnly
_"#IHmMuﬂmmmgn?{Omm _
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- Mr., Boswell gives a history of this famil

- in the Nellore District Manual (T12—724), which sli
s froni tho:Abve sud should bo conmalted. & - - oo (712—724), which slightly

VIJAYANAGAR DYNASTY, THE—.

Tt is a matter for regret that the genealogy of the dynasties that A ruled the
eountries ing the Vijayanagar kingdom have been found so diffienlt to work out and ; confusing.
But it is a fact that great confusion exists in the various contem

certainty can be arrived at. More harm than good is done by attempts to harmonize the lists given
nlﬂv%geh or interested informants, most of whom had some object ?l:aﬁﬁw when they wrote. o

information given below is almost entirely obtained from inm&tlmn, and as a basis to work
54, 55) has been taken. This was

on Dr. Burnell’s table, given in his Sowth Indian Palwography (
compiled mostly from the Villappakkam Plates, which are publi

~ On E&u 126—128 above will be found sixty-seven insoriptions noted,
dynasty preceded the powerful dynasty founded by Narasimha. Of a number of these T have only
had rough notes sent to me, but some have been fully examined byutharwﬁt&muwu]lubymyﬂ!
with the aid of my fellow-worker, Pandit Nateda Sastri. 4
1 forw:nf the following table of the

in Indian Anti wary 11, 371.

Bukka,
miu‘.lifripﬂnﬂ.
Saiigama,
” married ﬂm&r‘ﬂ,
l [ I :
{A}il iR T A lﬁmé‘ﬁ” il il
A.D. 1350). Tpati. ti, firn Muddapps.
. ) [EmtI ahhauﬂnr:;:&rg,ﬂ i p ki
Bafhgama. married Gaurdmbi L
and Kamdlahi,
(A.D. 1850—1379).
I I -
|
B m&? Bhiiskara : .
a{ Harihora 1 Bhipati (7) et 1

(A.D. 1379—1401),
married Mallideri, daughtor
of Rimadera,

porary records s to the relationships of
the sovereigns, and a large number of inseriptions will have to be very carefully mlhtaft before t"huqlng .

g to the older

genealogy of the first d . tentati wing 41
R e Mond mecsmasy 1o shii it By the hght of soher famciptions hacstiee, L
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4. Deva Raya I, or Virapiksha,
Vira Pra }

Mallayavee or Mallimbd,
(A.D. 1406, 1409, 1410, 1412),

r I .
g7 1 E‘ﬁ%ﬂpﬁ’ Vira Mallanna Udaiyar,
(A.D. 1418),
‘6. Dewn ﬁvl 11, or
(AD. 1422, 1424, 1426,
- 1427, 1429, 1430, 1431,

1436, 1437, 1438, 1445,
1447).

The eurliest Vijayanagar grant I have yet seen is noted as No. 70 of the List of Copper-plate Grants
given sbove.! T am inclined to look on it with some suspicion, since, while professing to dste from the
year A.D. 1336—the date, that is, of the first real sovereign of the dynasty—it gives a genealogy traced
roughly downwards through a few mythological names from Chandra, Such mythﬂnrﬁfiml i are,
8 & rule, to be found only in the later grants of a dynasty, after it has become y establi and
when the sovereigns have acquired sufficient power to attract to their eourts s number of sycophantic
m:mﬂ Fm b

‘Other inseriptions seem to be more reliable. One, of Harihara I, dated 8.8, 1261 (A.D. 1389), is
- peculinrly interesting, as it styles him merely Mahimapdaledrara ; and thisis followed inscriptions
i of Bukka, his younger brother, who bears the same inferior title. (Mr. Fleet's Paki, Swiskrit and Old
. Canarese Inscriptions, Nos. 149, 150.) Harihara II was, in 8.8, 1310 (A.D. 1388), entitled Mahd-
O wh‘gﬂ An inseription of Bukka, duted A.D. 1354-5 (published by Mr. Rice) ® gives us only the

= _n;mu-_Bnnggnnmmmpmmdmdmngmtpuhlishadbyﬂr.E‘la&t,‘w'ehiu:intadin
- the same (8.8. 1276 expired, Fijoya). Bukka's inscription of A.D. 1355-8 % . 1277 current,
i] Manmatha), noted by Mr. Fleet,' shows that he had then made ** Hosapattana in the na country”
his capital. No. 58 of my List of Copper-plate Grants (supra, p. 8) is a grant by Saigama son of
. Kampa‘in AD. 1856-7 (8.5. 1278 current, Durmukhi), and gives the genealogy of the earlier kings.
e, | ‘We have yet to learn why pa or his son San did not sucoeed to Harihara and how were
B ousted by Bukka. From the grants of 1355-6 and 1356-7 (8.8. 1277 current, Manmatha, and 8.8, 1278
current, Durmukhi) published by Mr. Rice," we find that the name of the commander-in-chief of Bukka's
armies was Nadegonta Mallinatha, son of N. Sayyana. His boast that he commanded the * Twraka
army, the Serana army, the Teluiga army, the powerful Pandiya army, and the Ho army " must
be nccepted with reservation” In 1364 A.D. ocourred the conflict between the and
the troops of Vijayanagar, An inseription of A.D. 1363 (8.8. 1290 current, E’ik;.{x:}]::tatas that Bukka
lived at mivatipurs, and mentions his prime mini adhavinka, i.e., the celebrated priest of Siva,
-Mm:“mﬂ, abbot of the monastery at Sringéri. An insoription at Porumamilla in the
' apah District ® mentions Bukka’s son Bhaskars Bhapati as reigning or ing in U iri in
h e el : st S Telgning or governing :
A.D. 1369, but this inseription requires examination, because it would seem probable that dis
M%ﬁwm at that pmud{h

The given in the inseription published by Mr. Fleet in the J.B.B.R.AS. (XTI 338, 372

‘confirms g‘mn above as far s Hmﬁm IL, in whose reign (A.D. 18379, 8.8. 1301 un?mnt{

! Pages 11, 12, :
E Imacriptions, p. 234, No. 131,
2 J.B.B.R.A.8, XII, pp. 337, 349,
it serber XK. 5 3.0 B.RA & XIT oy

ir rehi i . BB RAS s 338 ; Indian Anii IV, 206 ; mote
:' Hyprare Iml‘.mu,ﬁ “ Tﬂ:‘&l E. 4, No. :r - : §
7 Another ! noticed . Fleet in J.B.B.R.A.8. XII, p. 340.
S TBB.RAS 340 ; Indian Anti I i
¥ dioce, VoL T, 126, AR
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Siddhdrti) it was executed. Thuﬁm‘iﬂmtinn attached to the name of Safigama coincides with that
: 8 _ arasa to the then sovereign, and it wus probably & formula.! It states

that he worshipped at Hamesvaram, built a bridge over the Kiveri, crosted it, defeated his enemy, and
aptured ' i also that he defeated the armies of Chara, Ohola, Pandiya, the Turushkn, the
Gajapati, and The Hmnﬂgmnt shows that Harihara T and Bukka did not reign jointly, or, at
suy rate, that Bukka succeeded Harihara ; and that the capital was then at Vijayanagara. Harihara I1
g:‘a many 561.3 to the great southern temples. He also endowed some Jain temples, as is apparent from
inscription on_the dieqjustambha of a Jaina shrine st Vijay (Vol. I, 106 ; Asiatic Researches
XX, p. 20), which records n grant by that monarch, mentioning ﬁ]l.a minister, Chaichs Dandanayaka,
whose son's name was Iruga. The minister of Harihara IT was, as we learn from inscriptions at Harihara
and Balor in Maisor,? named Mudda Dandadhipa, or Dandeda, in the years A.D. 1579 and 1382,
Another powerful minister, by name Gunda Dandadhipa, is mentioned? as living in the reign of
Harihara, but the date is not certain. TIn 1380 A.D. Hurihara expelled the Mubammadans from Goa,
Madhavichirya being his minister (J.B B.R.A.8. IX, 227). A grant of Viropaksha, son of Harihara
son of Bukka, quoted by Mr. Garstin in his South Areof Mannal (p- 2, dated in A.DD. 1383-4, gives
us the name of * Malladevi, daughtc-r of Ramadeva,” as that of his mother, and * Kamakshi ” as that
of his grandmother. An inseription of A.D. 1399 (.8, 1321 current, Pramadhi, noticed by Mr. Fleet)
m that a minister named Emlmnm Udaiyir (or Fodeya) was then in charge of the government
Dr. Burnell gives the date 1401 as the last of the reien of Harihara, and names as his snocessor

his son Bukka IT (1401-1418), who married Tippiamba. ﬁ: also gives us the elder son of Bukka II,
* Devarija, Viradeva, or Virabhipati,” as rei ing 1418—1434, and notes the name of his brother
Krishnaraja. e states that Devarija married Padmimbi and Mallamba, and was succeeded by the
following sovereigns :— '

Vijaya

E

P 1434—1454) and others P

Prandha Deva 2 . ( P1456—1477)
Hﬂ]li.kﬂ.]‘ju-tlﬂ sew sas sus ew e e 1481'—-‘143?1
« Ramachandra l-iﬁ?g
Velon VRS R AR R sl T T

In ition to this table, I may point to the thirty-five dated inscriptions noted in my list ® as
between the years 1406 and 1487 (or 1497 #), all of which combine to show that Harihara IT was
sucoeeded () by Deva Raya I in or before the year 1406, that the latter had & son Vijaya Bhiipati, who
was living in A.D. 1418, and that his son Deva Raya IT reigned from A.D. 1422 (shout) till at least
the year 1447 A.D. My inscriptions then give the names of Mallikirjuna (1459), Virnpiksha (1470
and 1473), and Praudhadeva (1476). I am not certain as to the a of the single inscription at
Avur in South Arcot,® which gives us a Narusiaha as reigning in A.D. 1470-1, and prefer that it
should be further examined. ST

The inscription at Hasan in Maistr ¥ gives the coronation of Deva Raya as having taken place in
A.D. 14086 {éﬂl 1328 ourrent, year Vyaya), and I have seven other inscriptions of that reign dated 1409,
1410, and 1412 A.D.* Tnscriptions Nos. 87, 89, and 138 of my List of Copper-plate Grants® give the
genealogy of Deva Raya IT, son of Vijaya Bhapati, son of Deva Raya I, son of i II. Thisis
mﬂﬁ:ﬁ by the inseription published in the Asiatic Researches ( p. 22), dated in 8.8, 1348 (A.D.
1426-7), in which the same genealogy is given, and in which Deva Riya IT, or Viradeva Raya, is
axpmﬁ termed * Abkinaca,” or the “ young” Deva Rivs. 'Abdu-r Bazzmk also speaks of him as
“e’xmﬂngty young ™ in A.D. 1444, so that he must have & mere child at his accession.  (Matla'us

* Above, Vol I, p- 206. The inmn'rt{m, however, mentions the year Filriti, which corresponds with A.D. 1470,
¥ Mr. Rice's Mysore fuseriptions, p. 278, No. 150, . ;

* fme dated 1412 A. D, mentions that Sivanna, son of the Dandantynles, Naganna, was then Vieeroy of Goa, under Vija :
while another at Vijayanagar {Amu'u Resparehes XX, 31) states that one Krishua waa minister to kﬁ" Tava. W
from a family of ministers. and Buvena, brothers, wers ministers.  They had s named Sifgamba, m‘hﬂ
marriod Bamarasn, and had fve sona, the eldest of whom was the minister Krishga.

» Above, pp. 13, 14, 21, 22.
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o 2 2Ly : : . - ; AL : AT i
- Bd'dain, H. Elliot’s History of India TV, 121.)! Am.mmm.ﬁw
P}. soemns ,thlhmf:ﬁﬁ?ﬁ mahqfnmgmngm 1?118. After that date till 1447 my nineteen inserip-
> aw i‘u‘mni:mm%ihﬂ_nfﬁﬂnlﬁ&nﬁ. His minister was Naganna Dhanniyake? .
5 ﬁqm eome to the second or Narasiriha dynasty, whose scions became more powerful thln any
nonarchs who had ever reigned over the south of India. Dr, Burnell fixes A.D. 1490 as the initial
- date of Narasithha's reign, and at present uo inseription that I can be sure of o to overthrow that
 statement. I olﬁvu. v wever, that Bixhup‘ﬂaldweﬂ. in his History of Tinnevelly [% 48), tixes the date
" of the ]:oginmng * Narasirhha, or Vira Narasiiha's " reign as AD. 1457, and have been told of
- an inseription at Conjeeveram (which should he examined) dated in that same ear, in which Narasihha
“is mentioned. Narasithhn's family name was Si/uce.t  We have yet to learn the history of his acquiring

._ e " - of Vija: and ousting the older dynasty.
St e “From ﬁ gt (No. 111y published: by Mr. Flot i VoL XTI of the J.B.B.RAS. (pp. 342
' etaeg.) and from others similar we learn that Krishnadeva was son of Narasa, Nrisihha or Nurusirhha,

|
Ty
LS it

 who had a wife ji. Krishna's mother was Nigalidevi or Nagambiki, and some inscriptions
 expressly state that she was not the wife of the sovereign, but merely a favourite dancing girl. Narass

~ was son of Tévara, whosa queen was Bukkammi ; Iévara was son of Tinima who maried Devaki.
- Before going into the question of the inscriptions of the second dynasty, I have determined to give a

i L of the period from Ferishta’s History ; for though this seems at variance with the evidence of the
 inseriptions, it is reasonable to aquow that it is trustworthy. From Ferishta we learn that in A.D. 1489,
- 'fﬂma_ jo."" (Scoft’s Edit., I,210), Minister of Vijayanagar, hiad in that year usurped the mw:ugn?,
N “leaving the Roies (’Rﬁﬁm} ouly nominal power ” ; that in 1492 (id,, p. 212-13), after a battle on the
. Krishod against the *Adil Shihi Muhammadans, the * youngroy "' (weme not given) died of his wounds,
. the usurping minister flecing to Vijayauagar ; and that “ Heemranje * then seized on the government of
- the country. Further on (p. 228) we read that * Heemraaje was the first usurper.  He had poisoned the
. “young Rajn of Beejanuggur ( Vijuyanagar), son of Sheoroy (Siea Riya #), and made his infant brother a
' “tool to his designs ; by degrees overthrowing the ancient nobility, snd at length estublishing his own
- “authority over the kin . This is narrated as showing the state of Vijayanagar previous to the
commencement of the reign of 'Tsma'il Adil Shah of Vijayapura (Bijapur), i.e., about t e year A.D,
1511, When 'Isma’il began to assume for himself the reins of government, “ Heemradje " was at
‘Raichar, which fortress had been surrendered to Vijayanagar (id., p. 236). In 1520 *Isma’il made an
unsuccessful attempt to recover territory from Vijayanagar. In 1530 another expedition agai
Vijaysnagar was undertaken, *“ the affairs of Beejanuggur being in confusion owing to the death of
‘*ﬂmm.]e, who was newly succeeded by his son Ramraaje, against whom rebellions had arisen by

! Abduer Bazzik landed ot Caliout on nn embassy from Samarkand in Juno t?ljulu'z, and gives a hie deseription of Calicat
and Vijura » with kis journioys to and from the litter place. o expericneed kind treatment ot the hands of the Zamorin, and
Totices vossels wire ¥ received in the part of Calicut, whers in other ports strmgn ships wern ofton plundered.  Men
and women both went about with their bodies bare from the waist upwards. Polyandry prevailul.  Calicat was not then under

. tha power of Vija bat thy Zamorin wis much afraid of e power of his great neighbour. The ambassador jourmeyed to

: m:fny lnﬁ ﬁmgulnrh. Madabidri, avid Bedntir (Bidror).  He deseribes the t & nt Madaldided as being oll of hrass
nnd made of gold, whils ho launches out in admirtion of the seulptures of the temples at Bidror, Ho describes Vijayn-

t city, with seven fortified walls, and, cotside thess, pherans de friee, 50 yurds broad, of lofty stones sot on
stood in the contre with four hazaurs rounil it, at the hoad of each of which was a lofty mandapam, The palace
Howed along the streets in cut-stome troughs, To the right of the jmilace was the minister's office,
Inrge, and with & mendapem in front.  Behind the king’s palaci was that of ths Dewack,  To the left
where '' rarfhas, partibs, and fanaws " wero coined.  All the people in th straets wors golden jowela
 wiis & bozaar 00 yardd long and 20 broad, furnished with stone seats, The name of the king was ** Deva
¢ ng, with an alive complexion, of spare body, but tall. Before the smbassador's arrival, and

n to attempt had hoon mude on the sovervign's life by his (the king's) brothar, - Afl the mobles
nnd the king was stabled by his brother.  But the attempt wns frustrabed siud the tmitors slain.
glowing necount of the splendiurs of the Maddnarami fostival at Vijayanagar. Whils he was thore the
oo agninst Kalbargs, the king of which country, *Alt-nd-din Abmad Shah Bakmant, having hesrd of the
Vijuyanagar Rayn, thonght the opportunity an admimble one for making deomands on the latter, A
took place. (1443-1) and grent dovastation followed. Shortly after the Danail's return, the suthor left and
. He arrved at Mangaloro in Jumury 1444. (Bir H. Elliot’s History of fudia IV, §6-116), Forishin mentions

19).
. o, 8. ﬁaﬂhﬂ%ﬂfﬁm .[mhnhly noeds correction. . b
" the T ian of Do Wo i (O Snet's B Do o b bl ol
e s S S WU b S T
mtﬁ Vijayanagar kings being always m-"ém;l ﬂmﬂ}-. e b e
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- “several roies.”” This time Mudkal and Raichir were retaken by "Lsmi’il {id,, 252).
WH;&FMMM "Adil Shah T in 1535, « je of Beejanug took 3,000 i‘nruign
troops into his pay. Ferishta then gives a sketch of later Vijayanagar history which rather confliots with

his former account, He states that, at the death of « Seoroy,” the lntter's son, a minor, succesded, but,

dying shortly after, was succeeded (:ﬁ’]m younger hrother. He too died, and, the rightful sovereign

bu!:ﬂ- an infant three months’ Heemraaje, one of the ministers, becamo 'y and was cheer-
“ fully obeyed by thambiht{lnndvmlsaftha kinﬁ!;mfnr forty years; though, on the arrival of the
young king at the age of manhood, hé had poisoned him and put an infant of his family on the throne,

“in order to have a pretence for keeping the regency in his own hands, Heemraaje, at his death, was'
** succeeded in office by his son Rammaje, who, having married a daughter of the son of Seoroy, by that
* alliunce greatly added to his dignity and power ™ (id., p. 262). Designing to raise himself to the throne
by the extirpation of the legitimate line, Rama Raja found himself opposed by a number of the
nobles, and therefore he “ placed on the throne an infant of the female line, and committed his person to
*“the care of his uncle, Ho{la Termul Roy, who was not without a cast of insanity in his mind, and from
* whose weakness he apprehended no danger of competition™ (id., p. 263), Rama Riija, after five or six
years, rid himself by treacherous means of the nobles who opposed him, and then reduced several riljus
i Malabar. Being absent on an expedition against a raja who lived to the south of the ca ital, a
slave in whom Ramna Raja trusted seized the opportunity of liberating the young monarch, * and having
** prooured Hoje Termul Roy to embrace his interest, nssumed the office of minister and to levy
* troops. Several tributary roies, who were disgusted with Rumrasje, flow with speed to Beejanuggur to
i their lawful king ; and in a short time thirty thousand horse and vast hosts of foot were assembled
“\md!urhi:u standard at the city” (id., p. 263). Rama Raja at once returned, but finding resistance
hopeless, retired to his own estates. The ynui;l; Rajn had not long to live in peace, for he was soom
strangled by * Hoje Termul,” who then seized the throne. His government proving ive and
distasteful to the nobles, they invited Rama Raja to return and take upon himself the administration of
affairs (id., 264). The king, stricken with terror, made overtures to Ibrahim *Adil Shih for assistanes,
promising to become tributary to Vijayapura (Bijapur). The Muhammadans accordingly took the field
and marched into Vijayan in A.D. 1535, w ereu{nn Bama Raja and his allies submitted, and
entreated that the Mul s might be seut out of the capital. The king accordingly dismissed his
allies, but no soomer had they erossed the Krishna than Rima Raja marched on the mﬁami. The king
in despair destroyed all that he could of the royal property and then killed himself. “Rima Haja now
“ became Roy of Beejanuggur without a rival™ (id., 265). Tbrahim 'Adil st once despatehed an army
inst Adodi, *which was on the point of surrender when Negtaderee (Verkatadri), the younger

*“ brother of Ramraaje, marched from Beejanuggur with a great army to relieve it." A battle ensued,
and in the end & peace was concluded (i, 266). In 1543 the princes of the Muhammadan States of the
Dakhan quarrelled amongst themselves, and Bijapur was simultaneously attacked by several armies,
one of whioch. was that of * Negtaderee,” brother of Rima Raja. Peace was speedily concluded with
Vijnyanagar, and the Hindu army retired (id., 271). In 1551 an agreement was made between Rima
Rija and the Nigim Shihi Musalmins, which resulted in Mudkal and Raichar being captured from
Ibrahim ‘Adil. Six years Ister Rima Hija was called to the assistance of Ihmahim and sent his
brother Venkatadri with a large nnni].'_tn aid him. Venkatidri was successful (id., 284), I_bmhin‘l died
in 1557 and was succeeded by’ Adil, one of whose first actions was to affect a warm frwndﬂlup for,
and interest in, Rima Raja, who had just lost a son (id, 289) In 1558 these two monarchs, now -
allied, fought sgainst the armies of Husain Nigim Shih, in which urgsedjtinn the Mul ;
historian accuses the Hinda soldiers of being guilty of gross barbarities and excesses (iid., 201). Riama
Rija then insulted the Musalmian soverei by his arrogance and haughtiness, and the result was the
grand Muhammadan league which overthrew utterly the power of Vijayanagar. In 1564 the !'ul:l.r
princes met on the plains of Bijapur and morched to Talikota ou the Krishns, Rima Raja sent his
2 j'uungeat brother Eﬂltumrmjn ? to block the passages of the river, while he hmlmulf. preceded by un
srmy under his brother Venkatadri, marched to the attack of the allies, Ferishta gives  a gruphie
description of the battle (v, p. 205—298). The Hindus were utterly defeated, Rima Rija was cap-
tured by the soldiers of Nizim Shih, who mi‘»ﬂ}- decapitated him’; and the Hu];mumadnns,, entering
Vija in triumph, ‘“razed the chief buildings, and committed all manner of excess . “The
“ranje of Beejanuggur sinee this hattle has never recovered its ancient splendour, and the city itself
“has been so destroyed that it is now tntuﬂyiz}l ruins and uninhabited ™ (ie, in A.D, 1503—1806, the
period of the composition of Ferishta's History). A ) &0 2 '
Imﬁngme“wﬂl now revert to the inscriptional evidence as to the chief kings of the
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arasirihn,

Nrisimha, (A.D. 2—1508).

Married Tippdjideci, and Nigalidesi, or
Nigdmbeka (P 1.- dancing girl).

| |
jideri ) ¢ By Na, _
: "i"IrE um}md?ﬂm K;'izhmqlwg %ﬁynﬂur “Vira Nara-
Nrisiishendra (A.D. 1509). giritha K;Hhﬁ;d_&‘;gﬁgguhﬂrﬁyu,"

Married Chinnadeci and Tirumaliderq.
One of thess 1ogs daughter of the King of
{rissa.

(By msimr}. (By ﬁrllunﬁﬁﬁ},
! A daughter—married Tirumala Raya, Tirumalimba (¥)—married
. ) J i h—lj}'ﬂ ” B-ﬂmll Rﬂﬂ
 An'inseription, noted as No. 107 of my List of Copper-plate Grants (supra, p. 16), states that Krishna's
FULCEssOT,

=

uta, was younger brother of Krishna, while that noted similarly as No, 207 (id., p. 30)
i relationship still more clearly and minutely. It relates that Krishna's father, Narasa, besides
E:L:ifa. Tiﬂ;;jl\lm and Niigald, the mother of Krishna, had o wife Obammbika, and that to each of the
ndies was born a son, Achyuta being son of Obambiki. On the other hand, the two inscriptions noted
08. 25 and 28 of the same list (id., pp, 4, 5), both from the same place, Pandi in North Arcot, state
Achyuta, or Achyutendra, was son of Krishnadeva. Achyuta reigned from A.D. 1530—1542.
- The relationship of Achyuta’s snccessor, Sadigiva, who succeeded as an infant in 1512 and was kept
entir ﬁﬁ' the control of his ministers, is equally doubtful with that of Achyuta. An inseription
' AD, 1532 at Conjeeveram (Fol. I, p. 132,0‘}?9. 115) mentions that Achyuta had a wife named
- Varadidevi, and a son Veikatidri, while a;utslpar-plmgﬂntﬁﬂmthnhmknnfthu Krishni (¥o. 81 of
my list abore, p. 12) mentions the name of yuta’s son as Venkatadeva, and states that he reigned a
jort time and died deeply regrotted, being succveded by o relative named Sadagiva, who was son of
ngariya and his wife E‘lmmﬁ mba. But the inscription at , of which Mr, Rice gives a
T ition inhu_ﬂ'rmmfmn}ﬂbm{p. 228, No. 129) states (as far as I guther) that Badasiva was son of

~"No doubb the further study of insoriptions will make these matters all more clear. At present it is

- —%tﬁn& however, must be noticed. Whether it arises from oral tradition, or from the number of
- innoriptions and grants made to temples in his reign, it is a fact that the name of Krishnadeva Riya is
3 &d Ml natives of the peninsula to this day as that of one of the est monarchs that ever ruled

- the country ; whereas Mubam writers absolutely ignore him and his successors, and declare that

- the ministers usurped the entire sovercignty, keeping the Riyas in absolute subjection, This apparent

- diserepancy needs solution. One fact only I am able to assert positively ;—if the ministers were so

- powerful, 85 stated by the Musalmin historians, at least in all inscriptions that I have met with their

~ SOVETRIgNS Were rece s paramount and the names of Rama Raja, Reigarija and the others never
- appear as those of supreme rulers,

l T
-

e : _‘_;m&%hﬂuhdmmmmmm“. Feriahta states that livars was Reja of Kurnool (Asiatic
T R =rdr A
: '.:'__ = h&mmﬁﬁmﬁmmMWWHmmmhm inseription published by

. Sl
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Krishnadeva was crowned in A.D. 1509.) He extended the conquests of the Vij famil,
considerably. He is said to have first settled the Drdvida country about Cunjmrm,jmtuhwz

crushed a refractory rija in the Maisar eountry, the Ganga Raja of Ummatar. In the war ‘against the
K;iahn;llﬂ.ynmphmdthnutmngb;irt of Sivasamu and the city of Srirangapattan
), after which all Maisir submitted to him.} In A.D. 1513 he conguered the
el of Udayagiri in Nellore, and brought thence an mﬁﬁe of Krishnasvdmi, which he set
at Vijayanagar and endowed.! In A.D. 1515 he conquered the hill fort of Kondavidu south of the
E‘iﬂﬁiﬂ- from a Gajapati ruler who then held possession,’ Timma Arsu being the general commandi
the victorious army. By this conquest, which z::llnwad the capture of fortresses r south,’ the whole
country along the east coast of the peninsula was reduced to subjection. In the following year (A.D.
1516) he m«l a hostile army north of the Krishna® In 1529 Krishnadeva endowed the
statue of Narasiriha, which forms so prominent a feature of the rock-cut remains at Vijayanagar, and
which was carved by a Brahman, or at his expense.’

The reign of Achyuta seems to have been s remarkable for the number of gifts to Brahmans and
endowments of temples as was that of his predecessor Krishpa. He finally reduced the Tinnevelly
country in A.D. 1532-3.%

From the inscriptions examined by me, or of which information has been sent to me, I QF'nﬂm- the
fo]lmuingnummn.sthmaofumhinafthagmtminjsmmanduhiafadnringthamigm Krishna,
Achyuta, and Sadagiva :—

Names. Datea. Reforences.
Baluva Timmarasu ... o |AD. 1518 ... |Beeabove, Vol. I, p. 48, Inseription at)
Bezvida, ¥
Do. e S o Dor 01 e Do. do. p. 82. Bipatla. .'E
Baluva Timmayya ... .. .. Do s Do. do. p. 75.Kakini. 4
Do Deo. Do. do. p. 82 Bapaila. 5
Saluva Timmarasa Ayyangir Do. Do. do. p. 70. Kondakavaru,
Timma Rajs, son of Chikks Timmayys- (A.D. 1520 ...| Do. do. p. 107. Vijayanagar, _
deva Hu!lm Arasu,
Salake Rija Chinna Tirumalayyadeva. Do. Do, do. p. 118, Mallindyanipalle,
Anantapur,
Rima Bhatlu, fist Governor of
Udayagiri, and AD.1536 .| Do. do. p. 139, 140. Malyukonds,
Vetkatadri, his subordinate ... ... ellore.
The son of Salaka Rijendra and [In reign of Do. Vol. IT, p. 4. C.P. No. 25.
Tippambiki. Achyuts.
Do. Vol. I, p. 125. Nidujuvvi,
Chinna Timmayyadeva, son of Rima [AD. 1545 & { Cuddapah, and
Raja. 1548. Do. do. p.120. Pannakonda.
Aliys Rams Rajayyadeva ... .. [AD.1547 ..| Do. do. ‘p.138. Podils, Nellore.
Rama Rijs Veikatadrideva ... .| Do. .| Do. do. p. 95Guntanals Kurnool

I Inseri ot Vi a, Val. I, p. 107 ; J.B.B.R.A.B. XTI, M3; Ind. Aat, V, 73).

1][:,!‘&"&2;:“@&&-%{“ HM.P?.J-E. mlamu.thllkmlrmthﬂmmydtmw‘ given in the
O e T 107, Tateaini t Vijayanagar, A.D, 1513 :

» n & yamagnr, Al 4

. Eﬁpﬁﬂul{.‘lmng&gﬁ{nm, Vol. I, p. )

8 'Sec above, p. 187, under the ** Reppr Crners of Eoxpavipo.”

: Tnseription at Madtra, H.utiu '[hlh‘?:i, ?'ffu?j 51).

Inscription at Vijayanagar (mpra, Vol. I, ;
. Inluﬂpﬂmﬂ%m{ Vol I, p. 181, No. 86, and p. 182, No. 115).
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N LY e B ME TR G 2 :
: " .l - ; m . II !x In'l‘ .mrau. v P
= = * " x k = H
Names, .5 Dates. Reforvnces.
| Rama Baja Vifthaladeva ... ... [AD. 1547 to)See above, VL. T, p. 202, Madura
! _..- i : . - 15,5“- 3 |
Timma Raja, son of Timmayysdeva ... |A.D. 1551 ..| Do do. p. 129, rmn,

I : hm‘ _-:- maa e mam . z
Wt 0 A s ] D a p- 62, Taiigeds, Kistna,
IMM e 7 ik Fi ; .

'I‘i!mh?\dwn. a, son of Raiga Raje, | A.D. 1555 Do. ' do. p. 130, Vantimitta,
~ son of Aru Vijaya Rama Raja. | Cuddapah,
Tirumala, son of Raiga Rija... ... |A.D. 1556 ., Do. do.  p. 107, Vijayanagar,
Rama Raja, son of Tirumaladeva ... | A.D. 1565 Do. do.  p. 120, Pennakonda.
Piapa Timma son of Rima Raja | Grant given in Do. do.  p. 124, Bollavarar,
' mmn’;';:' J reign of Sadd- Cuddspah,

" ' . #ipa,

10 | |

1

It has already been mentioned ! how, after repeated struggles, the whole strength of the Muhamma-
 dan kingdoms of the Dakhan combined n%mmt Vijayanagar, and, in the battle of Talikota, erushed for
ever ita widsly-extended power, reducing the members of the ruling house to the position of mere zemin-
dars. In spife of the entire loss of power, however, the feeling of the Hindn poapulution of the south seoms
to have been always loyal to their old rulers, for, even as late as the year 1793, T have seen copper-plate
‘documents which acknowledge the representatives of the family as paramount sovereigns,
Inseriptions at Ahobilam * show that there at least the authority of Sadiéiva was recognized
year 1668, three years later than the fatal battle which ruined his family. But at the same time (i.e.,
m-ﬂmﬁ Tirumaladeva, the second of the three nsurping brothers who had kept Sadagiva eaptive
-the elder brother, Rimadeva, having been captured and k“.:ﬁ‘n ot Tulﬂtﬁl,u—-giving a grant in his own

* Other grants of this Thumnﬁ’s in 1567, 1568, 1572, 1573, 1577,% are to be found amongst the
 inseriptions noted in Volume I He retired to Pennakonda in A.D, 15675 The inscription at Penna-
konda in 1577 notes the name of his minister as Chinnappa Nayudu n
- With Sadaéiva expired, or ssuk into obsourity, the old line of Namsimha, and the family of the
- usurping ministers were recognized both by Hindus and Muhsmmadans as rightful soversigns.

| insoriptions appear to recognize Rima ya a8 the founder of this dynasty, us they atlix his name

- il * (more Indicorum) to that of the reigning sovereign or scion of the house specially requiring notice.  We
; may therefore call the three Vijay dynasties by the names of (1) the Dynasty of Harihara, (2) the

- Dynasty of Narasimha, (3) the of Rama Raja. We are now concerned with the lntter.

- . It has been stated a that the Mubammadan historians believe Rama Rija and his brotners to

~ have been sons of * Heem” Rija; Dr. Burnell ® calls them sons of ** Virappa Nayak” ; am inseription

- st Deva i Maisiir? styles “ 8ri Ranga.” Rama Rays married ia younger of Krishnadova
- Raya’sdeughters, and was therefore called “ Aliyva” Rama Raja, aliya meaning son-in-law. Dr. Oppert®

points out that in the * Local Records,” Vol, XLVILL, p. 635, his wife's name 18 mentioned o8
me a.”  He was killed at Talikdta.

:;L::hu.wm&nm and mpm""

in the Kurnool District, and at Conjeeveram.  {Sé¢ Vol I, PP 119-93, 181,

- % Aveording to Porehn - (Barnell's Soush-Tndian Paleography, . 55,
e Teskes Pacwngrdh ppfn - ¥, P. 56, )
] i ] ! L o, ,
5 Sor 1881, b 260, :



" From Mackenzie’s “Fise of the Privcipal Political Events that ocourred in the Carnafic, from the dis-

o i, < m

 walution of the Ancient Hindu Government in 1564 il the Mogul Goeernment wax established in 1687 7 1

thﬁm ﬂu:llrilaﬂinfurqitﬁon; but it must bo confessed that all is, at present, y
d, the different varying in most important partieulars.  From the inscriptions which 1 have
or of which I have received information ifmtdatw iven are relinble) it would seem that

" Rima’s brother Tirumals, and the latter's son, 8ri Ranga, ruled from 1567 till A.D. laBﬁ,m'futw

ears after the battle of Talikita. The inseriptions ta above (p. 137) give Tiruniala in .
1572, Tirumala 1573, 1574, Tirumala 1577, and then Ra.l:f:gn. 1578 1585, Th “ Tradie.

-t List ” published by Ravenshaw (Asiatic Researches XX, 1) and repeated in Mr. Kelsall's Bellary

Manual, gives us Tirnmala (1564—1572), Ranga (1572—1586), and the list tabulated by Ravenshaw

from inseriptions gives Tirumala (1560—1571) and Raiga (1574—1584). In this uncertainty we can

only be sure that Tirumala became head of the family after Taliksta, that he removed the seat of

; nldmtmt wﬁrf;m%d‘ after the sack of the capital, and that he was succeeded at Pennakonda by
son :

Some writers have definitely fixed the accession of Sri Raiiga at the year A.D. 1574. Welearn &
little more, however, from other sources.  After the battle which decided the fate of the Hindu monareh 3
the allies marched as far as Vijayanagar and Ansgundi. They plundered the capital, commi
sorts of excess, and only retired on receiving the cession of all the lands north of the Tufigabhadrd which
had been captured by the Hindus. The acknowledged head of the family was then gnmka;u, Rama
Raja’s youngest brother, Timma being for the time dusted. This state of things did not, however, lust
for very long.® Almost immediately after the Dakhani allies had broken up their joint camp at Raichar,
where they ﬁxad their rendezvous after their victorious campaign, Husain Nigim Shih of Ah g1
died, and was succeeded by a minor. This event encouraged *Ali Adil Shih of Bijapur to attempt
largely to add to his dominions. Timma Raja applied to him for aid in order that he might regnin
‘his position as chiof of the family—a position which Venkata had usurped—and *Ali Adil moved with
an army to ﬁnegundi ostensibly to his aid, but in reality with the view of sdding, first Ansgundi, and
afterwards Vijayanagar itself, to his own dominions. This design was frustra Venkata calling
on the other Dngha.nl sovercignties to aid him to maintain his position, and *Alr Adil was forced by fear
of his rivals to retreat back from Anagundi.

In 1577 the Muhammadags advaneed against Pennakonda, which was so bravely defended by
Jugadiva Raya, son-in-law of Sri Raiga, that the invaders were defeated and driven back,  Jagodiva
was rewarded by large grants of land added to the territories of the provinee (parts of Maistr and
Salem) that he governed. His gmmnrahii was then widely extended. : i G 7

Sri Rafiga was succceded in A.D. 1585 by his brother, Venkatapati, who removed the seat of govern-
ment to Chandragiri. Venkafapati ruled with some degree of magnificence at Chandragiri and Vellore,
having his territories governed by viceroys. Muckenzie gives the names of some of the principal viceroys
and their provinees about the year A.D. 1597, They seem to have been—

Krishnappa Niyakka ... ... at Jifiji (Gingee).
P Nayakka «» at Tanjore.
Kumira Krishnappa Niayakka ... voo &t Madura.
Jagadova Riya ... = «.. at Chennapattana.
Tirumals Rayas ... .-- ot Srimagapatiana.
43 d v wmn pewei e 86 Poonakotidn. :
About the year 1593 or 1595 he seems to have roused himself to make an effort for the very of

¢ least part of his patrimony from the Musalmins. * 'Taking advantage of the attention of the (iul-
:m%m{#huing t:;].’u'.EI:I up by the invasion of Ahmadnagar by the Mogul forces under Prince
“ Murid, son of Akbar, he approached the limits of Guntir with a view of reco that provinee ; but
i ily retreated on finding the Golkonda officers were I."luipnsa:i_tn receive him in ree, and apologized,
“mﬁﬁg that his movement was from motives of religion” to visit and perform ablutions “at the great
“tank at Commam.” In 1599 Venkatapati was at war with the Nayakka of Madura, his vassal? The
European missionaries were well rweiva?ahj the sovereign at C}mndn}gin, and he encouraged the trude
of the East India Company. The Dutch were then established at Hmm,'whm mhﬂd recently buily
s fort. He died in A.D. 1614. Floris, the traveller, heard of his death while at Masulipatam, on October

]

. Tin * J.AS.B. XIT (1844), p. 421
: I.A..B‘F;.mﬂﬂ-l o waa s visitor "' of the Jesnits,  ** Purchas (Vol. IT, pp. 1744—1750) gives sn .Hdm of it,
s also does Jurric [** Thesauros,' [, pp. 626—680)."  Burnell's Sewth-Indian Palwegraphy, p. 56, n.
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v it t* Reigned for a the seat of "onrn-
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arried Chandragiri. Married three
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[ ing to Floris, Died without
A daughter, shae,
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AD.
16819

1620—1622

1623
1623
1629
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1643 —1665

.ﬁr-'h-whu P- 252, No. 140, 'The genealogy is partially confirmed by my coppes
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Venkata e e 1706
8ri Ranga 1718
Ehn.diara FAN L M e LI N 1724
Ranga QSRS S Eeght % Cuuy t - agal ke o 1729
s N e e ey i ok o TH 1732
Rama 1739 (%)
'?ab.ktl;hpnh 1744
LR l‘l.l LR waw LS LR ( }
Verka =4 e 1791—1793 et
Tn a letter to Government, dated 12th July 1801, Munro gave an account of the 3 Baj s o
far as he had been able to gather it. Hnstniesthatthethaulhl]amadmdmtnfthn j B
family by the female line, his ancestors having obtained the territories of Anfgundi, of Hu-m: '

and part of Chi m in jaghir from the Muhammadan Governments. Early muﬁamu.
eentury they paid a tnbute uf Ru.2lJDﬂG to the Mogul Emperor. In A.D. I'Mﬁth jighir fell under
the Mahmttas and paid tribute to ﬂ:m tll 1775, vgrilitnlan it was reduced by Haidar * 5 who fixed the
mh'ihntal Ra.lﬂl]gﬂ :tne:ilttt]l:u anﬂ fﬂ'ﬂhﬁ?g“ﬁ'ﬂ”ﬁ“m fnot and 100 horse, T X788 Sy
nm:ﬁﬂtdgm Ve 8 ir. n o to the I;amsdnmmmm, here he remained & i
fllglmm 1791, when he tri ﬁg hmgﬂ:: hir during the war, hl?ﬂﬂhumlnﬁgmd: :
Tipa's i&ﬂ,mdm{umdtosuhm:ttathnEngImh hawnsmmpaﬂedtudn,mdthamtatamm
to the Nizam, when the Rija was made a pensioner. His name was Tirumala Raja. He died in 1824
From him the present Rijnofﬁm:gund;mdaamdnd unhuwnbythafullumgpeﬁngme
Tirumal
: Pensionod by the- Woshit's
Fovernment in A, D. 1801,

Di'ﬂ; 1824.
| I !
A son; Vira Venkatapati Raj : .
(died before his futher). (dind wnmarried, 18813
(A daughtor), '
| |
. Tirnmaladeva. Lﬂhhmid[mnma,
Married Lakshmidevamma. married Norasimha Raja,
Died ;ssa. _ i
i . . (AT
© Veitkata ggam B.:ya, xmhmllm Réya, (dunghter) : Ht':‘llix!ah :
married (1) Kuppamma, Veinkumma, Born 1870 ;°
Mll?l ' (2 W&Mu AL | mdid" s
AMH# A d’av[q.lﬁr
» 80
T '...'-.‘ I ,‘L‘:
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TR LA : (See CHALUKYAS.)

YADAVAS OF DEVAGIRL o
“M; M of the Kanarese Districts, pp. T1—78, for an account of this family. From

the Kalachuris, the southern of their dominions fell
, or Yidayas of Dvirasamudra, WMEIEI[?DMBN'E werp unﬁp:npmt':? th:nm I:fm?tl; :
y n&ladnt Devagiri (hod. Daulatabad.) The device of ?Em.rhnm WiS &
ywing is the genealogy of the dynasty :—

. Bifighana T.
ol i gi.
v . " ey Bh-.H

d s (A-D. 1187 to 1191),

s Juitugi I,
_ it Jaitmasimhn, or Jaitra
,{_.; Yo s [ 2 (A.D. I!ﬂl-—-»ﬂﬂ‘i
= 3 IRLE -4
g —ele) ol e ] Elffl. J.naﬂ

Biraha, Simhala, Si “Tribhuvanamalla
(AD. mﬂtﬁnj ol

Jlitnf: IL

J
alias Uragnsarvabha
(A.D. I!\I?I-t:ll—-l.l‘l'1‘;].:““'1I

Amana,

J L]
e

mp{%_ntuhn.ﬂmhdmd the * King of thuKamﬁhh.”whml&

hewe Ballila
wmmmanhmmbﬂm Samkig |

. _He is stated in a later inscription to
thinuhunmnﬂmhhwm
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: , be the Chola sovereign, or his viceroy in his northern posses-
s to _l}gtp igned over the Chola country till after the year A.D. 1158;
~ aud I have re % of mseriptions about the Krishna and Godivari rivers which would give us
- & Chola prinee named Rajendra reigning hﬂutlmst]lﬂl;aﬁmwﬂehwehmnot!ﬁngoimr vereign
till the Gan of Orangal appear on the scene, the oounhﬂ'boing apparently in the hmdnﬁt-
~number of petty chiefs. It is therefore not at all improbable that the Chola sovervign or viceroy of
Telingana (Trikaliiga) was conquered by a Yadava sovereign between the years 1191 and 1209, the
g b el Sifghana TT Devagiri is fir
18 in the reign of Sin s Vi£., in the year A.D, 1210-11, that iri is first mentioned
~ as the capital.  He claims to have conquered the ““ King of Telunga ” (Telingina), the Kalachuri king,
and the Aundhra king. - Thirty-eight inseriptions of his reign are extant, which prove that the kingdom:
had exténded in size.

Singhans 1T was succeeded by his grandson Krishna, whose viesroy (Mahdpradhding) in the southern

i was the son of a general who 1s declared to have conquered the Raltas, the Kadambas of the

i the Pandya who shone at Gutti,” (¥) and the Hoysala king, and to have set up pillars of
victory near the Kaveri. - _

Mahadeva was possibly a usurper. His son Amana seems to have been foreibly ousted by Rama-
chandra, who su ed in A.D, 1271.

Either Rimachandra or one of his vassals prosecuted a war against the Hoy#alas which seems to
have been suceessiul. Ramachandra's sway * extended over all the dominions, in the central and southern
‘parts of the Bombay  Presidency, of the dynasties that preceded his”” In A.1). 1294 ! he was attacked

a ﬁatmy'nundﬁf Mubhammadan horsemen under *Ali-ud-din Khilji, nephew of Jalal-ud-din,—
thei mroad into the Dakhan,—was defeated and driven into his fort, the town being Eﬂ]‘“ﬁ by
marauders. Rimachandra bought off the invaders and concluded a peace, but meanwhile his son

f advanced with a large army to the capital. In the battle which ensued the Mubammadans
were ultimately victorious, and the Hindu sovereign had to make further concessions before the invaders

In 1306 A.D. Rimachandra having refused tribute, *Ali-ud-dm, who, hiy the murder of his uncle,
was now on the throne of Delhi, sent one of his eunuchs, Malik Kafur, with 100,000 horse, to subdue the
Dﬂkhﬂ; iri was defenceless against this host, and Raimachandra submitted and was sent to Delhi,
where he was received honorably and liberally. He was restored, and continued to pay tribute till his
death. In 1309 he hospitably entertained Malik Kafur on his march against Orangal.

In 1310 A.D. Malik Kﬁ.f{u again marched south, this time against the Hoygalas, and returned to
Delhi. Sankara, then sovereign of Devagiri, refused tribute, and in 1312 Malik Kafur again
into the Dakhan, seized Saikara and put him to death. He ravaged the Dakhan, and took up his residence
at Devagiri. Being summoned soon after to Delhi, Ramachandra's son-in-law, Hari stirred up the
Dakhan to arms, expelled & number of the Muhammadan garrisons, and asserted his power over the
former territories of Enugm y {

In 1318 Mubarak, then on the throne of Delhi, marched in person air;nﬂt Haripila, who was cap-
tured, flayed alive, and decapitated, and his head set up over the gate of his own eity.

Thus ended the Yadava dynasty.

YADAVAS OF DVARASAMUDRA,
(See the Hovéara Bariiras,)

YADAVAS OF MANYAKHETA.
(8ee the RisnTRAKTTAS.)

' 1 Mr. Fleet's summary of what follows is taken from Ferishta




¥ BANA KINGS, THE—.

' 'ﬂnpub]mﬁnnnfl[‘r Le Fanu's Manual of the Salem District with Mr. Foulkes's Historical Paper
'anﬁﬂhmMMmmmmmm pendix to Vol. II, enables me to make some
ﬂﬁhmhth&nhﬁﬁﬂuhofthndmufﬂmthmfnms

T had omitted to notice the Bana Kings of Maisor. This was a very ancient dynasty and appa-

{ mﬂiﬁ umthnuntmpmﬁunufl[mﬁr {Oﬁmfﬂaﬂﬁ ete,

ﬁ.nbe,mf.hnmgnﬂ‘ftha g Kongani T (see p. 190), the Bina kings were
mhequmtly recovered thau- power and p reah*-e They were conquered again by a

m’ﬂm dehﬂKoﬂm&mrtnthujw.&D 777,
H’:.]‘m'ummmphon{ld,p i) gives us a certain chief named Hasti Malla, king of the

 Banas, who was subject to the Gasgn Kings of Maisar, who in turn were feudatories of the Cholas. The

Ganga Prince Kesari “ Prithi " consecrated Hasti Malla, of Padivipuri, of the Banas b
R‘qmmim of the Chola “Pmedm" A ghort hmaNpmnom to this the %ifu were oanqua:mﬁ
suddenly” (id., p. 372, Ins. mﬂ]hytheﬂhnla?m Ardyana, and since the inseription in question
hﬁ:muﬂm&nﬁn fifteentls year of the sid Vira Nariyana, it would appear that this conquest,
Mb}’thn‘gl back of the kingdom and consecration of the Bana king, took Piam w:thm the
first fifteen :?ﬁm reign, and therefors that “Parakefari” or “ Koppara Kesari” was a title of
Vira {iriyana Chola. Intha endorsement the inttarmmnnhnnadbyﬂm title of “he who took

In another grant the same Baus ohief, Hasti Malla, is represented as having captured a Pallava

and being in consequence highly honored by the Chola sovervign and the Gar ing Prithivi-
~ Mr. Foulkes argues (id., &338}, and I think rightly, that thfmust have taken pls:idm the
conquest of the Pallavas by the Cholas, and probably only shortly before.

"Another published in the same work (id., 391) us thu fo]lumng table of eight
Mmﬁﬂm A lon tmauﬂerhmmmuﬂa Again a long tlmﬂugnftarhnn
came Jayanandivarma, who ruled as far as the “ Andhra country,” ie., tha Telugu country.

Jayanandivarma.
?ijnyilldityn.
fr1 Malladeva, o Jagadekamalla.”
Baga Vi I
: Prabhumerudeva,
i Vijayaditys, i  Plkaravippava Gauda.”
£ Vikramfditya, efiss * Vijaya Bahu.”

The last is called the *friend of Krishna Rajo.” Another Bana king is mentioned in inscriptions
pode in the Kolir District of Maisar, La miles north of Kﬁlﬂf{ﬂymm Inmnﬁwm pg,h Ivi,

) viz., the « Bri Mahivali Binarasa,” Vikramaditya, surnamed “ Bana Vidyadhara,
Beference to ﬂmaketnhnfthaﬂmofthulhlnﬂmumun&y iven aburre{p. 196) will show that

_ one of the early Perumils was Bana Perumal * from uram in Paradesa,”

! Inscription st Nagamahgalum {Ihu’-l'fmlnn-gmm,p.nn.
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CHALUKYAS.

Mr. Fleet (Ind?Ant. XTI, 218, 220) mentions an Eastern Chalukyan inscription from the Krishna,

which states that King Vijayaditya Narendra Mrigarija fought 108 battles ipnh twelve years with the

iita uflﬂudnmag t.bﬂ_ﬂ s .J{uMmmigiuh».ﬁww;: m:ﬂ the Ratftas; that Gupaginka-Vijayiditya

was sucoessful in war with the same opponents; but that, after his reign, Vengi was overrun and
erushed by the * Ratta elaimants,”—for the time, of course, i

CHOLAS.

Mr. Foulkes (Manual of the Salem District 11, 369) publishes a grant which gives a genealogy of
three Chola sovereigns, which seems to correspond with a set of mentioned in the Koagudeda

Rdjikkal.

My, Fouller's Grant. Kongudesa Rajdkkal,
Vijuyillln}'n. Vijayada,
|
Aditya. Aditys.
| I
Vira Nariyana. Vira Chola Nardyana.

We learn that previous to these there had reigned a “ Karikila Chola,” since the grant states (v. 4)
that “in his line, which the fame of Kokkiili Chola Karikala rendered illustrious, and which was the

1 stock from which Kochchaikana and other founders of royal dynasties sprung, the victorious

wealthy Vijayilaya was born............”" Vira Nariyana is said to have married the daughter of
the King of Kerala, and to have conquered (1) the Bina kings, (2) King Tumba and other kings, (3)
ja Birnha Pandiyan, (4) the King of Ceylon. He assumed the title of *Buigrima Righava.”

Mr. Foulkes (id., p. 367) thinks that the Chola Adityavarma, who conquered the E‘Eﬂﬂ‘ﬁdﬂﬁ about
the year A.D. 894 according to his computation, and who had a son Vira, is the same as the Chola
Parakegari, who seems to have had a son Vira; but the whole history of the Cholas is, at present, so
confused that it is, as Mr. Foulkes remarks, dangerous to theorize.

The Ko

chronicle mentions a Chola * Arivarideva,” or * Harivarideva,” aliss Rajarija, as great-

ﬁfmﬂmn of Vira Nariyana. On page 380 of the same publication Mr. Foulkes gives us a list of seven

olas and the dates he assigns to them. But as a great deal of his reasoning seems to be bused on the
Kongu chronicle, neither the dates nor names can be trusted.

AD.
Vijayilaya ... B55—880
111, SR A S R
Vira Nardyana ... e 905—930
R R g e R i
Parintaka ... oly e 950070
Divi e 970990
Harivari alias Rijaraja ... . 990
One thing is quite clear, that if the Vira Niriyana of this list be the same as Rajendra Kulottuiga
Chola, the date must be wrong. - .
Another list has kindly been given to me by Dr. Burgess, who got it from Dr. Burnell. This

also is from & chronicle, the Brikadidrara Mikdtmya, or legend of the great temple at Tanjore. Dr.
Burnell had no confidence in it, though he thought that some of the names were doubtless real ones. It

will be observed that the list does not at all correspond with the lists drawn from inscriptions.

Kirtivardhana.
Kﬂm&ﬂ : Jaya Chola.
kharn. Kanaka Chola.
i n.'l:'ﬁﬁ Chola. Sundura Chola.
el Kalysn g
Bhima Chola. ni Chola.
Rija Rijendra. Bhadra Chola.
Vira Mirtdnda. 5
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GANGAS OF MAISUR.

In s grant published by Mr. Foulkes in Mr. Le Fanu's Manwal of the Salem District (Vol. TI,
. 872) is a gvnaaloﬂv.lnthnmyn]ﬁmmbomﬂiml{mwhuhldnmmd
ithu-yashi aliss Prithivipati. He saved a certain Dindikojerige from Amoghavarsha. [The first of
these Iafter names sounds like a Pallava name. Amoghavarsha was probably one of the three trukiita
kings of that name (see aliore, pp. 233-4).] He also saved Nigadanda (another Pallava¥) from death.
Ppﬁn—yaﬁhl seems to have lost his life in hattle with the Pandiyan K'Ln;%h'ﬁ"mgugn.‘ His son was
Narasithha, and the latter’s son was named Kesari, alias * Prithivipati.” o latter was subject to the
Chola king Parakesari (or Kﬂmkahri?} and consecrated Hasti ﬁlalln king of the Banas, The Banas
had before defea

been shortly by the Chola king, the same Varakedari, also called Vira Nariyana.
KALINGA.
The h’%ﬁdm of Kalifigh was one of the oldest in India. Though not actually mentioned by name
in the Rig Veda, the sage Kakshivut is frequently alluded to, and he was the son of a female slave of the
queen of Kali The conntry is mentioned in all the most ancient chronicles, According to Buddhist

ds, when ‘s relics were divided at his death, Brahmadatta, the King of Kalinga, obtained his
lett canine tooth. K.u.lmgl is also mentioned in the Jatakas, such as the Wessontara Jitaka and others.
In the timeof Afoka (B.C. 250) the country was of sufficient importance to justify that king’s engraving
his celebrated rock-edicts there for the enlightenment of the ple. Pliny divides the country into
three portions, Kaligd, Madhya Kalingd, and Makd Kalinga. %t-h all this, very little is known of the
names of the kings who reigned over the country, except through native chronicles, which, as before
stated, are very untrustworthy.

Dr. Rajendra Lala Mitra, in his dnfiguities of Orizsa (Vol. II, pp. 12, ete.) gives us some Pali
inseriptions in the Lat character on the caves in Orissa, which meutiunri]zjng Vira (or Vera, accordi
to the Pali letters as they appear in Rti.ut}, Prince Vidhuka and King Aira, who seems to have defea
a king of Kalifigd named Nanda, and seized his kingdom. The author thinks that this Nanda is either
* Bunanda, son and successor of Kasi, and grandson of Brahmadatta” above alluded to, or one of the
nine Nandas of Magadha. Aira’s date is the fourth century B.C.

Mr. W. Taylor, now residing ot Parlakimedi in Ganjam, has sent me a newly discovered copper-
Ell',‘n'ha inseription of Indravarma, King of Kalinga, found at Kimedi. It is on three small plates, and

tes apparently from about the eighth or ninth century. Two other insuriE;‘irmu of this king are
known (see aboee, page 183), dated respectively in the 128th and 146th year of the “ victorious reign ™ of
the dynasty. This is similarly dated in the 91st year, proving either that Indravarmi enjoyed a very
long reign, or that there was more than one king of that name.

MATSUR.

- Mr. Foulkes (Manual of the Salem District, 11, 403—430) has published a grant of Dodda Krishna
Raja (A.D. 1714—1731), and has printed (pp. 426—430) several genealogies of this royal house from
diﬂ’mnt sources. My table (aboce, p. 194) 18 defective, but it is at least as relinble ns any other, secing

that seven different tables compiled by Mr. Foulkes from different sources vary in important details.

RASHTRAKUTA KINGS.

Mr. Fleot has just published a number of new grants in Jud. Ant. XTI, 215, from which we gain
the following principal partieulars :—
- (11) Amoghavarsha I was surnamed “ Atidayadhavala” and “ Nripatunga 1.” He defeated the
Chalukyns, and built (restored ¥) the city of Manyakhéta. He came to the ein A D. 814-15 or
815-16, and enjoyed a long reign.

I Mr. Foullkes points out that Eamban, the great Tu.ml.}]' poet, is enid to have Hved in the reign of Varagups Pandi hil

;hué h'ﬁthn;iﬁ:“ Kmb{:]:tl:nh.mo:;r‘;‘mm_rl ‘En:im K:Li““?:ﬁn(;hh' This ':Eﬁld help in Fl:r i;::l:i‘;:.ﬁ:u uE
i Niardyara Ed-ﬂ i a were it not B0 m o ion exists in regurd to wll these dates

Fatient working will probably throw light on all this before very long. wph ek e
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An Eastern Chalukyan inseription from the Krishna states that a took in the tim
?f ﬁ!'iyid.l.t_ i Ham;fnr l[gi;l.:;i?faf that d. %lhﬂ Gangas m‘?lnﬁaﬁ Thmpmﬁnﬂgum mar:
(8] o

the Rashirakatas. 108 battles were fought in twelve years.
~ (12.) Krishna II was also called “ Kannara,” * n.ndhum-?n.ﬁnhhu." and * Krishna-Vallabha.”
His wife was of the family of the Kalachuris of Tewar or Tripura.

The Eastern Chalukyan inscription mentioned above states that the wars between that dynasty and
the Rashirakutas continued into the reign of Krishna II. Gunagiika-Vijayaditya was successful in |
his wars, but after him “the provinee of Veiigi was overrun by the army of the Ratta claimants, as if
by dense darkness on the setting of the sun.”

(13.) Jaga II. Mr. Fleet has ascertained (p. 222, note 47) that the name “Jagadrudra” ;
might be ¢ both from this king’s names and those of his great grandfather Govinda III.
The title ** Jagadrudra ” is due only to a mistake in reading an inseription. Jagattuiga I1 gave s
grant in A T). 920-30 under the title of “ Prabhutavarsha,” His son,

(14,) Indra IV, gn.\'HEﬁmnt m A.D. 916-17,

Mr. Fleet (Ind. Ant. X1I, 248) mentions two royal insignia, which it seems were formerly adopted
by the soquired from them by the Chalukyas, and wrested from the Chalukyas by the Rashtra-
kitas. ese are the of the rivers Gangi and Yamuni.

Guovinda V is called  Gojjigadeva,” * Nripatuiga,” “ Vira Nariyans,” and * Raf{a-Kandarpa "
in an inscription at Kalas in Dharvad. (id., p. 249). An army of his was defeated by Raja Bhima of
the Eastern Chilukyas.

. 4 L | .. -
D et e B B

VITATYANAGAR.

On 436 of the Chingleput District Manual, Mr. Crole has printed a translation of an inseription
in the Varadardjisedmi temple at Conjeeveram, which gives some interesting details of Krishnadeva 'Ir
Riya's conquests (see abore, p. 249) and of his visit to Conjeeveram after his return. He is described as g

ing, E.rat-, the hill forts of Udayagiri, Bellamknnqﬂu. Vinukonda, Kondavidu and others, from . "

Nellore up to the Krishna river, subduing some chiefs whose names are given:! then
Kondapalle, and many places north of the river; and finally Rajahmundry, north of the Godavari,
where “the youngest of his wives, Tirumaladevi, was caused to make many gifts. In A.D. 1516 he
went and worshipped at Conjeeveram and gave gifts.”

! It in interesting to notice that this inscription confirms. the Kopdavidu chronicle (see abore, p. !sa]. that the Gajupatis of
Orisea h:;. mpweﬂim of thnt?uﬂnﬁ in those duys, and that the last of them, Vimbhadra, son of %n. Rudrs ﬂ‘j"JFl“- o A
conguered by Krishoadeva Baya in A.D. 1616, {!
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32



T S —

L U

T

R e— S RS TN
ey S .

88,
T, 36, 41, 42, 114,

Ballala 111, 37.

Bﬂm‘h?:g Divarasamudfm, 21, 37.
* Baman Kesar," 66,
Bamma, 086,

Baga, 11 :
Bn.ndhm]
]Imgl, ﬂm 116, 117.
Bagn mel]. H 57, 116,
Banavasi, North Kanara, 10, 39.
Bana Vidyadhara, 116.
Yachama 'ﬁ'lyu.du. llrl, 108,
Bl.;ﬂh, Kistna District, 100
Bq& Ali, 69, L
Dﬂn:ltﬂ Bﬁu
Im'l.d Bhahi ¥t 24.
# Barujyh Ruu.n.“ 7.
.Bullu Jung,
 Hasanta ﬁﬂ.
Basavappa {hudl. e
Basavappin 'Hl}'lkh.. Buddhi, 38
Bn-.nppl Nayakku, Chinna, 38.
Bamva, the v, 42,
LT ﬁ..um'ﬁ.h.mz h,." 7.
“ Batn
“ Battle near the 'rmgnihadn," 1.
Battle of '{Jﬁlhnmf 114 i
af Pallonnaryw:
mmuﬁmh mr?uu 111, 112.
mssit;?&ﬂnﬁmwl
Bengal conquered My the Chojas, 16.
Bettada Udnl;rlr g
District, 108, 119,

Boxvada, Kistna

Bhadra tIM?Il. 1y,
Hiylkh, 3. "

:Bhlm: Ial:d:mt H-lnbﬂhiyl.r,

Bhagyavatidert,

TNDEX,

Bhairarndova, 38,

Bhairi Nigamu'l-mulk, 23.
Bhatgnppadiva Rijakumara, 20,
Phaskars Bhopati, 103, 104,
Bhanuvarmi, 39,

Bhasknradova, Bala, 47.

Bhaskarudo, Ramayya, 48,

Bhianudeva, Chandrm Botala, 46.
Bhantdeva Lakshmi Narmsifmha, 46.
Bhimudevn, Madhawa Madaos Sundars,

406,
Bhanudevn, Mrityufijaya, 46.
Bhinudeva, Eu\rmuwum 46,
Bhanusakti, 39, 95,
Bhann Vikrama, 97.
% Bharat Kesari,” 66,
Bhiskara Setupati, 88,
Bhavaka, 5, e
Bhaviinl Sankeora Setupati, 88, 90,
Bhetala Nayudn, 100,
Bhillanms, 114,
Bhimn, 33,
Bhima 1, 9. |
Bhimn I1, 6.
Phima chala, 117,
Bhima Nayudu, Salva, 44.
Bhima of the Yadava Family, 114.
Bhima Parakeuma Pagdiyan, 76.
“ Bhim Deva,” 65
Bhﬁjn I, 0,

Bhaja IT, 96.

t Bhoj Deva, 6.

Hhu'nLl.lruguﬂgn. 345,

Bhaldkamalls, 10.

Bhujatuza Hlj"wd.u, Balva, 44.

Bhomitra, 7.

Bhopa Chodsmani Pwhrm .

Bhavanai

Phtvilorama, 50,

Bibt Daunlat, 26.

Bidar, Capital at, 22,

Bidar, Capital of the Bahmant Kingdom
removed to, 23,

‘Bidar, Malwa King attacked, 23.

Bijuptir (see Vijayanngar).
Bijaptr, Capital at, 32,
B:"iuln, 11, 42, 96.

Bi ]a.lluln'rt. g6, 42, 95.
Bimbosdra, 6.

Birur, Capital at, 22,

“ Bir Basndéva,™ 67,

* Bir Hhummlm." 5.

“ Bir Chandra Kesard,"" 68,
“ Bir Kesari," 66.

“ Rir Kisor Dova," 69,
Bittideva, 38,

Bittign, 36, 96.
Bommardem, 45,
Bnn;i-:'f. 0.

Bop v, 36,

Boppa Razn, 45.

It tia, 118.
Brahmahari Raya, 50.

“ Briddhs Kesari," 68,
Buoddha, 42,

Buddha, The Prince nl.mul. 10.
Buddhavarms, 8,
Buddhavarms, "I-’u:ﬂ. TI.
Hn.d.d.l'l.t Basava Pl Na

Rnﬁhnf%rl e

Bulkka of the Owk Family, 69,

m.:m,

Bnﬁl; of Vijayanngur, 83, 103, 104, 105,

Ilulkh I1, 105. -
Bakkumma, 106, 1
B *Imad Shah, 25, 26. ¥
Burhin Nigam Shah I, 26, 2}
Burh&n Nigam Shah LI, 26, 27.
Burhan of s

Q.

Ceylon, Invasion ncl'——'b{ Chalas, 15.
Ceylon, Invasion of —by Nayaklas (see

dij.
Chuicha Dunda Naynka, 105,
Glmlhnrn converts Pratab Hudradewa,

['.h.u.ltm. B
Chakora Satakarny, 5, .

Chalukyas, The 1, 2,
Chialakyas Enstors, : The Dynasty of, 11,

Chn.luk'_r,-n.., Wstorn, Tha Dynasty of, 8,
114,

Chalukya Bhima, 12,

Chamaladevi, 41.

Chama Raja, 54, 55.

Chama Bﬁjmdm Uiaiyar, 56,

 Mhampaka,” 77.

Chnpda |;|r,||l. 32, 72,

E_:;nm}nhiklﬂr:‘m, 1l
wndit Sahih, 58, 63, 64.

Chand H?ﬁ. 27:36\'

Chandm Betala Bhanudeva, 46,

# Chandradewn,' 85,

Chandraditya, 9, 94,

Chandragada, 40,

Chandmgiri, North Arcol District, 25, 43.

Chandragiri taja’s Sanad to the English
for Chennakunppam, 43.

Chandragupta, 6, 35, 58,

Clumdmhlﬂdilpn Pl:;dl}'n.n, 70,

Chandra Eaja, 95,

Chandra Sckhars Pagdiyan, 60, 61, 80.

Chandra Benn, 40.

Chandra Sei, 5, 6.

Chandravarmi, 40.

Chandm Vijuya, 6.

Chandrikadevt, 11,

Chati Raya, 15.

Chatta, 40, 41.

Chattaladevi, 96.

Chatinya, 40, 41.

Ohnttuga (see Chattal.

Chaturbbuja Kanaradovn l:.'hlhl.fuh., 49,

Changda, 06.

Chava, 80,

Chavalidevi, 36,

Chavonds, 42,

Chavupda I, 96, |

Chavunda 1, 96, -

Chavugpda I1; 86.

Chavunda 11, 06,

Chavundaladev, 41,

Chavvi Roddi, 100,

Chellamma, 70,

Ehmnlhlpplm granted to the English,

[:lmmmputtm. Muzistr, 111.
L‘hu.-;.uputuum {Mﬁ.h-u}. Derivation of,
4

Chm;mp;n, 43,



dhamppu Hti-mdn 43.

C-Imumlnf'mmll, fih, &6, ﬁ?, i-‘.'.
ﬂ:m'ﬂdljl. Martagdavarma, 95,
Chora ¥ .

icacale, i X
a...b.,..'.‘.“’s‘:m “Aret District, 14,

Chilclen

mmmmm;ﬁ-.

Uhikkn Timma u.dm'.lh.hl.&m 108,
Chin Killick

ﬂﬂnm Div, 108,

R.ri.lhumn
mhm; Mada hl.y-nrjn, 101.
Chinria Maji, Dodta, 37.
Chintappn Nt;mkhn, Ba.
g‘ figgamn 1&' o, 101
Ayuida, 101.
m:h:u Tmmgﬂrr:d 108,
Chinna Uaiyan Sedupati, 87,

iy, 76,
Chitra Vikruma [‘m,ldlm. 76.
Chitravrita Pindi

Chitti Disa Na llH.

Chittirai, 15.
fiza, 18,
mmmﬂ tho City of,

Chtkideva, 41,
Choklunatha m_nuu, 60, 63.
Chokkanitha Nayudu, 80, 62.
ﬂhnkhnl.th: "F']nm EI'.I

“B]:uh 't"tud.ip.n K‘mginmulhdm,

ﬂmh Pernumil, 55, 56, p
ﬂhﬂn Vaisntaks Pagdiyan, 77.

D.
D-hhu, Mubammadan Kings of, 4, T,

l.'uHu.u Hm& , The revolt of, 3.

vanpurs, 50, 4l
Dl.h::; Nln.u.lljl}")" a3,
mmgr vuuj;m %amm!m. gl.
Damy, 96

Dama Nayudu, 100,

Damarls Javi Hiyn, 43

Damarla Vetkajadei Nayudu, 43.
Dambichchi Naynkkn, 61.

Dambichohi gl;m.ih The revolt of, 61.
Diinagyipa, 1

Dandadhipa Chaicka, 105,

Dagdadhips Gunda, 106,

W}‘ Mudda, 105,
Daydasn Satakargt, 5.

INDEX,

é

T
i

-
L=
(=3

[
) ?i ‘%?

T

Da'ud Shah, 22, 28. .
Daulatibad, 21, 28, 28,
Diava (swe Dima),
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